
GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD
Thursday, January 23, 2014 6:30 PM

Boardroom / Teleconference
1820 Xenium Ln N

Minneapolis, MN 55441-3790

Agenda

1. CALL TO ORDER          (Action) 
2. APPROVAL OF GENERAL MEETING AGENDA          (Action)
3. OPEN FORUM FOR COMMUNITY COMMENTS      (Information)
4. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA          (Action)

4.1. Organizational Board Meeting Minutes from January 9, 2014
4.2. General Board Meeting Minutes from January 9, 2014
4.3. Routine Human Resource Activities for January 23, 2014

5. SHARE THE SUCCESS & RECOGNITION - (10 minutes)
5.1. Lea Dahl, Area Learning Center Operations Principal, receives Distinguished 

Alumni Award from the University of Minnesota College of Education and Human 
Development

6. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES REPORT - (30 minutes)
6.1. Financial Report                                                     (Action)

6.1.1. FY13 Audit Report
6.1.2. Approval of Routine Monthly Finance Report

6.2. Facilities Report - None                                               
6.3. Human Resource Report - None

7. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT - (30 minutes)     
7.1. World’s Best Workforce Plan                                          (Information)
7.2. Approval of 2014-2015 Organizational Chart                (Action)
7.3. Update on Hennepin County Graduation Initiative        (Information)
7.4. Intermediate Legislative Platform                                    (Action)

8. INSTRUCTIONAL REPORT - None
9. BOARD BUSINESS - (10 minutes)                      (Information)         

9.1. Policy Review & Revision - None
9.2. Board Reports

9.2.1. Chair Report                   
9.2.1.1. January 14, 2014 Local 2209 & Board Breakfast Meeting

9.2.2. AMSD Report (Ann Bremer)             
9.2.2.1. AMSD Connections Newsletter January 2014

9.2.3. District News                                                       
9.2.3.1. 2013-2014 Get on the Bus & Local 2209/Board 

Breakfast Schedule
9.2.3.2. School Board Planning Calendar 2013-2014
9.2.3.3. School Board Calendar of Events

9.3. Once Around the Table
10. ADJOURNMENT

 



DISTRICT 287 ORGANIZATIONAL BOARD MEETING 

Intermediate District 287 

January 9, 2014 

MINUTES 
1.  CALL TO ORDER 

Chair Ann Bremer called the organizational meeting to order at 6:30 PM in the District Service Center Board Room.   

 

Chair Bremer introduced new Board members Jeffrey Palm from the Brooklyn Center School District, and Karen Filla from 

Minnetonka School District to the Board. 

 

Chair Bremer administered The Oath of Office to the attending members J. Palm, C. Bomben, R. Neville, L. Ronbeck, K. 

Filla, M. Kunz, D. Henke, N. Rowley, S. Tyrrell, N. Gores, C. Peterson, and A. Bremer.  

 

A Roll Call was taken and a quorum was declared with twelve member districts represented and the following Board 

members in attendance: 

 

286 Brooklyn Center  Jeffrey Palm 

272 Eden Prairie  Carol Bomben 

273 Edina   Regina Neville 

270 Hopkins   Laura Ronbeck 

270 Minnetonka  Karen Filla 

278 Orono   Michèle Kunz 

279 Osseo   Dean Henke 

280 Richfield  Nancy Rowley 

281 Robbinsdale  Sherry Tyrrell 

283 St. Louis Park  Nancy Gores 

284 Wayzata   Carter Peterson 

277 Westonka  Ann Bremer 

 

Absent:    

Guests: Andrea Cuene, and Greg Thielsen 

287 Administration:  Sandra Lewandowski, Colleen Baumtrog, Anne Becker, Michael Cowles, Mae Hawkins, Jane 

Holmberg, Dolly Lastine, Chad Maxa, and Wauneen Mgeni 

287 Staff Members: Linda Rees, and Greg Krohn 

 
2. Nominating Committee Report 
Motion by Ann Bremer, seconded by Dean Henke, to accept the slate of officers for January 2014-December 2014 as 

presented to the Board:  Chair-Ann Bremer; Vice Chair-Carol Bomben; Board Clerk-Nancy Rowley and Board Treasurer-

Michèle Kunz.  No additional nominations.  Motion carried unanimously. 

The newly elected officers took their places at the executive table.  

 

3. Organizational Business 
The yearly Board meeting schedule was shared, using the format of the second and fourth Thursday of the month with the 

exception of July, April, August, November and December, which were adjusted for Holidays and Winter Break.  Dates for 

the year are:  January 9 & 23, February 13 & 27, March 13 & 27, April 10, May 8 & 22, June 12 & 26, August 21, September 

11 & 25, October 9 & 23, November 13, and December 11.  Motion by Ann Bremer, second by Laura Ronbeck, to approve 

the Board meeting schedule as presented. No discussion.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 

Motion by Ann Bremer, second by Michèle Kunz, to waive the necessity to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. No discussion.  

Motion carried unanimously. 

 

Motion by Ann Bremer, second by Michèle Kunz, to appoint Mae Hawkins as Assistant Treasurer & Authorization for 

Payment of Claims for the Board of Education.  No discussion.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 

Motion by Ann Bremer, second by Laura Ronbeck, to authorize Mae Hawkins or her designee to execute wire transfers on 

behalf of District 287 for January 2014-December 2014.  No discussion. Motion carried unanimously. 

 

Motion by Ann Bremer, second by Sherry Tyrrell, to designate Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC; Minnesota School 

District Liquid Asset Fund Plus; U. S. Bank, Mpls; Wells Fargo Bank, Mpls, Prudent Man Advisors (PMA) Financial 

Network, and Springsted Investment Advisors as financial institutions for depository/investment purposes for January 2014  – 

December 2014 and authorize the chairperson, clerk, and treasurer to sign the ‘certificate of authority’ for these institutions.  

No discussion.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 



 

Motion by Ann Bremer, second by Regina Neville, to designate MN Sun Publications, The Laker/Pioneer, and Osseo/Maple 

Grove Press as the official newspapers for January 2014 – December 2014.  No discussion.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 

A resolution authorizing the Superintendent of Schools, the Executive Director of Administrative Services, and /or the 

Director of Finance to execute contracts for January 2014-December 2014 school year was brought forth.  A resolution 

motion was made by Ann Bremer, second by Sherry Tyrrell, to waive the reading of the resolution and to authorize 

Superintendent of Schools, the Executive Director of Administrative Services, and /or the Director of Finance to execute 

contracts on behalf of the District and is also authorized to execute contracts that have been previously approved by the 

Board.  No discussion.   The following voted in favor:  Gores, Kunz, Rowley, Tyrrell, Bomben, Palm, Peterson, Filla, Neville, 

Henke, Bremer, and Ronbeck.  No votes against.  Resolution carried. 

 

Motion by Ann Bremer, seconded by Carol Bomben, recommending that Sara J. Ruff, and E. Jaynie Leung, independent 

contractors providing legal services to the Intermediate and its member districts; Anne C. Becker, General Counsel and 

Director of Human Resources; and other legal counsel selected by the Superintendent as necessary to conduct the business, 

and protect the legal interests, of the District. No discussion.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 

Motion by Ann Bremer, seconded by Sherry Tyrrell, recommending the approval of the Board Compensation.  No discussion.  

Motion carried unanimously. 

 

An annual resolution was necessary to meet data privacy reporting requirements as set forth by the State of Minnesota.  

Resolution motion by Ann Bremer, seconded by Sherry Tyrrell, to waive the reading of the resolution and to appoint Sandra 

Lewandowski as responsible authority for District 287 and she is hereby authorized to take all actions necessary to assure 

that all programs, administrative procedures, and forms used with District 287 are administered in compliance with the 

provision of the current  Minnesota Statute.  No discussion.  The following voted in favor:  Gores, Bomben, Filla, Bremer, 

Neville, Rowley, Ronbeck, Peterson, Tyrrell, Henke, Palm, and Kunz.  No votes against.  Resolution carried. 

 

A board member roster containing contact information was shared with the Board.  Members were asked to make any 

changes to the document and return it to Wauneen for finalization. 

 

4.  ADJOURNMENT 

Motion was heard and seconded to adjourn the organizational meeting of the Board.  Motion carried  

unanimously.  The meeting adjourned at 6:42 PM. 

 

 

Submitted by 

Wauneen Mgeni 

Secretary to the Board 

 

 

Signed:  Chair ______________________________   Clerk ______________________________ 

 

    Date ______________________________     Date ______________________________ 



DISTRICT 287 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

Intermediate District 287 

January 9, 2014 

MINUTES 
 

 

1.  CALL TO ORDER 

Chair Ann Bremer called the regular meeting to order at 6:45 PM in the District Service Center Board Room.  A quorum 

was declared with the following members in attendance: 
 

286 Brooklyn Center  Jeffrey Palm 

272 Eden Prairie  Carol Bomben 

273 Edina   Regina Neville 

270 Hopkins   Laura Ronbeck 

270 Minnetonka  Karen Filla 

278 Orono   Michèle Kunz 

279 Osseo   Dean Henke 

280 Richfield  Nancy Rowley 

281 Robbinsdale  Sherry Tyrrell 

283 St. Louis Park  Nancy Gores 

284 Wayzata   Carter Peterson 

277 Westonka  Ann Bremer 
 

Absent:    

Guests: Andrea Cuene, and Greg Thielsen 

287 Administration:  Sandra Lewandowski, Colleen Baumtrog, Anne Becker, Michael Cowles, Mae Hawkins, Jane 

Holmberg, Dolly Lastine, Chad Maxa, and Wauneen Mgeni 

287 Staff Members: Greg Krohn 
 

Board Chair Bremer and the Board recognized the outstanding service of two outgoing Board members, Greg Thielsen 

from Brooklyn Center and Robert Quam from Minnetonka. 
 

2.  APPROVAL OF GENERAL MEETING AGENDA 

The general meeting agenda was presented for approval.  Motion by Ann Bremer, seconded by Dean Henke, to approve 

the meeting agenda.  All in favor.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

3. OPEN FORUM FOR COMMUNITY COMMENTS 
 

4. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA 

The Consent Agenda was presented for approval. The Consent Agenda included the general meeting minutes from 

December 12, 2013. Motion by Ann Bremer, seconded by Regina Neville, to approve the Consent Agenda as presented. 

Motion carried. 
 

5. SHARE THE SUCCESS & RECOGNITIONS - None 
 

6. SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT 

Superintendent Lewandowski presented to the Board a summary document titled “What the Board Needs to Know about 

the Olmstead Plan.” 
 

Anne Becker, General Counsel/Human Resource Director updated the Board on the status of the Bloomington and 

District 287 mediation regarding distribution of assets and liabilities upon Bloomington’s withdrawal from the 

intermediate collaborative has been scheduled for January 29, 
 
2014.   

 

7. INSTRUCTIONAL REPORT - None 
 

8. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE REPORTS 

Financial Report 

Mrs. Mae Hawkins, Director of Finance Services, presented the monthly financial report for November 2013.  Motion by 

Carol Bomben, seconded by Sherry Tyrrell, to approve the November 2013 monthly financial reports as presented.  All in 

favor. Motion carried unanimously. 
 

Facilities Report - None 

Human Resources Report – None 
 

9. BOARD BUSINESS 

Policy Review & Revision – None 
 

 

 



 

 

Chair Report 
 

AMSD Report 
 

Once Around the Table 
 

10.  ADJOURNMENT 

Motion was heard and seconded to adjourn the meeting.  Meeting adjourned at 6:59 PM. 
 

The next general meeting will be held on January 23, 2014, at 6:30 PM in the DSC Board Room. 
 

 

Submitted by 

Wauneen Mgeni 

Secretary to the Board 
 

 

 

Signed:  Chair ______________________________    Clerk ______________________________ 

 

               Date                            Date  ______________________________ 



   

ROUTINE HUMAN RESOURCES ACTIVITIES FOR THE INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT 287  
SCHOOL BOARD – January 23, 2014 
 
 
LICENSED STAFF 

 
1. New Hires: 

 
A. Regular 

 

 MARTIN DeVALK, EBD Instructor at the North Education Center, new position, effective 
January 6, 2014, BA, Step 2 – 1.0 FTE. 
 

 JENNIFER C. JENSEN, EBD Instructor at West Education Center, refill for A. Hewitt, 
effective December 13, 2013, BA+10, Step 2 – 1.0 FTE. 

 
B. Reinstatement of Licensure Waivers 

  
 

C. Temporary 
 

 KATHY CARRUTH, Work Experience Coordinator for VOS, effective October 9, 2013 
through June 30, 2014. 
 

 ANDREA DeGARMO, P/HD Instructor at the District Service Center, effective January 6, 
2014 through June 6, 2014. 
 

 CHRISTINE HUNSBURGER, Deaf/Hard of Hearing Instructor at the District Service 
Center, effective January 7, 2014 through February 7, 2014. 

 

 CANDACE LEOPOLD, Medical Careers Instructor at Eden Prairie Campus, effective 
January 2, 2014 through January 18, 2014. 

 
D. Substitutes 

 

 Lindsey Shoemaker  Rachel Hill 
 
2. Extended Leaves of Absence: 
 

A. Unpaid 

  
 
3. Separations: 
 

A. Dismissal 
 

 
B. Resignation 

 

 ANNA S. HEWITT, EBD Instructor at West Education Center, effective December 13, 
2013. 
 

 SCOTT RICHARDSON, EBD Instructor at West Education Center, effective January 31, 
2013. 

 



   

 ROBIN WOLPINSKY, School Psychologist at West Education Center, effective 
December 20, 2013. 

 
C. Retirement (Regular/Disability) 

 

 JANE HOLMBERG, Executive Director of Teaching and Learning, effective June 30, 
2014. 
 

 ROBIN THOMAS, Program Facilitator at West Education Center, effective September 20, 
2014.  

 
 
 
 
NON-LICENSED STAFF: 
 
 

1. New Hires: 
 
A. Regular 

 

 NATALIE HAUGEN, Education Assistant at South Education Center, additional position 
due to increased enrollment, effective December 6, 2013 – Step 3 Lane 5 +BA – .875 
FTE. 

 

 LINDA OKWARA, Education Assistant at North Education Center, additional position 
due to increased enrollment, effective December 16, 2013 – Step 10 Lane 3 +30 
credits - .875 FTE. 

 

 BOBBI COX, Education Assistant at North Education Center, additional position due to 
increased enrollment, effective December 18, 2013 – Step 3 Lane 4 +90 credits - .875 
FTE. 

 

 KRYSTAL CHAMP, Education Assistant at South Education Center, additional position 
due to increased enrollment, effective January 9, 2014 – Step 7 Lane 1 – .875 FTE. 

 

 SENAJDA ZEC, Education Assistant at North Education Center, additional position due 
to increased enrollment, effective January 8, 2014 – Step 6 Lane 5 +BA - .875 FTE. 

 

 CHRISTINE BLOOD, Education Assistant at North Education Center, additional 
position due to increased enrollment, effective January 8, 2014 – Step 8 Lane 4 +90 
credits - .875 FTE. 

 
B. Temporary 

 

 DANA TRATTLES, Clerical at North Education Center, for ESY effective November 25, 
2013 through June 27, 2014. 

 

 STEPHANIE COLEMAN, Education Assistant at North Education Center, effective 
January 2, 2014 through January 17, 2014. 

 
C. Substitutes 
 

 Johannah Anderson Wannie Kamuelyu Leonard Jackson 

 Katherine Ramey Etta Gbeizon-Bornor Myroslava Moseychuk     Latrina Burton 
           



   

 
          

2. Extended Leaves of Absence: 
 

A. Unpaid 
 

 JENNIFER HALVORSON, Education Assistant at North Education Center, effective 
January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014. 
 

3. Separations: 
 

A. Dismissal 
 

  
 

B. Resignation 
 

 JENNIFER PRUNICK, Education Assistant at North Education Center, effective 
December 11, 2013. 

 

 ANTONIO HOLMES, Education Assistant at North Education Center, effective January 
10, 2014. 

 

 MEGAN FRANK, Education Assistant at North Education Center, effective January 17, 
2014. 

 
C.          Retirement (Regular/Disability) 

 

  
 

D. Other  
 

 RECOMMEND the Board’s approval to credit, Lawrence Parrett, Education Assistant at 
Edgewood Education Center, with one (1) day of additional sick leave. This day has been 
donated by the staff member listed below who have authorized the District to reduce their 
individual sick leave balance by one (1) day. 
 
Georgeann Wobschall 
 

 RECOMMEND the Board’s approval to credit, Megan Dargis, Education Assistant at 
North Education Center, with two (2) days of additional sick leave. These days have been 
donated by the staff members listed below who have authorized the District to reduce 
their individual sick leave balance by one (1) day. 
 
 
Darla Jackson  Joyce Eckes 
   



The mission of Intermediate District 287 is to be the premier provider of innovative specialized services to ensure 
that each member district can meet the unique learning needs of its students. 

 

 

Agenda Item:          6    .........  
 

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT 287 
PLYMOUTH, MINNESOTA 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 

Regular Meeting – January 23, 2014 
 

 

AGENDA SECTION:    ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES  
 

   ITEM:    Recommendation for Board Acceptance of the_  

         Audited Financial Report for the Year Ended      

                                          June 30, 2013 
 

 

     PRESENTED BY:    Mae L. Hawkins, Director of Finance 

 

1. Background Information 

 

Jim Eichten, Managing Partner of MMKR, Certified Public Accountants & Co., P.A. will 

present the District’s audited Financial Report for the year ended June 30, 2013. 

 

 

 

 

2. Fiscal Impact/Funding Source:   

  

 

3. RECOMMENDED ACTION:  
 

The Board accepts the audited financial report for the year ended June 30, 2013. 

 

 

 
 

Motion by:      Yes ____   Passed ____ 

 

Second by:       Yes ____   Failed ____ 

 

Abstentions: 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Management Report 
 

for 
 

Intermediate District No. 287 
Plymouth, Minnesota 

June 30, 2013 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To the Board of Directors and Management of 
  Intermediate District No. 287 
Plymouth, Minnesota 
 
 
We have prepared this management report in conjunction with our audit of Intermediate District 
No. 287’s (the District) financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2013.  The purpose of this report 
is to communicate information relevant to the financing of public education in Minnesota and to provide 
comments resulting from our audit process.  We have organized this report into the following sections: 
 

 Audit Summary 
 Funding Public Education in Minnesota 
 Financial Trends of Your District 
 Legislative Summary 
 Accounting and Auditing Updates 

 
We would be pleased to further discuss any of the information contained in this report or any other 
concerns that you would like us to address.  We would also like to express our thanks for the courtesy and 
assistance extended to us during the course of our audit. 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to provide those charged with governance of the District, 
management, and those who have responsibility for oversight of the financial reporting process comments 
resulting from our audit process and information relevant to school district financing in Minnesota.  
Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 
December 12, 2013 
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AUDIT SUMMARY 
 
The following is a summary of our audit work, key conclusions, and other information that we consider 
important or that is required to be communicated to the School Board, administration, or those charged 
with governance of the District. 
 
OUR RESPONSIBILITY UNDER AUDITING STANDARDS GENERALLY ACCEPTED IN THE UNITED  
  STATES OF AMERICA, GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS, AND THE U.S. OFFICE OF 
  MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET (OMB) CIRCULAR A-133 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2013, and the 
related notes to the financial statements.  Professional standards require that we provide you with 
information about our responsibilities under auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America, Government Auditing Standards, and OMB Circular A-133, as well as certain information 
related to the planned scope and timing of our audit.  We have communicated such information to you 
verbally and in our audit engagement letter.  Professional standards also require that we communicate to 
you the following information related to our audit. 
 
PLANNED SCOPE AND TIMING OF THE AUDIT 
 
We performed the audit according to the planned scope and timing previously discussed and coordinated 
in order to obtain sufficient audit evidence and complete an effective audit.   
 
AUDIT OPINION AND FINDINGS 
 
Based on our audit of the District’s financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2013: 
 

 We have issued an unmodified opinion on the District’s annual financial statements. 
 

 We noted no matters involving the District’s internal control over financial reporting that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. 

 
 The results of our testing disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported 

under Government Auditing Standards. 
 

 We noted that the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is fairly stated, in all material 
respects, in relation to the basic financial statements. 

 
 The results of our tests indicate that the District has complied, in all material respects, with the 

requirements applicable to each major federal program. 
 

 We reported no deficiencies in the internal controls over compliance and its operation that we 
consider to be material weaknesses in our testing of major federal programs. 

 
 We have reported one finding based on our testing of the District’s compliance with Minnesota 

laws and regulations: 
 

1. Minnesota Statutes require districts to pay each vendor obligation according to the terms 
of each contract or within 35 days after the receipt of the goods or services or the invoice 
for the goods or services.  If such obligations are not paid within the appropriate time 
period, the District must pay interest on the unpaid obligations at the rate of 1.5 percent 
per month or part of a month.  For three disbursements selected for testing, the District 
did not pay the obligation within the required time period, and did not pay interest on the 
unpaid obligation. 
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FOLLOW-UP ON PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
As a part of our audit of the District’s financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2013, we 
performed procedures to follow-up on any findings and recommendations that resulted from our prior 
year audit.  The District did not obtain a certificate by the Commissioner of Revenue that certifies that 
contractors or subcontractors have complied with the withholding requirements of Minnesota Statute 
§ 290.92 for one contract tested in the prior year.  We noted no similar findings based on our testing in the 
current year. 
 
GENERAL COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Disbursement Claims 
 
Minnesota Statutes require that each claim made for payment from a Minnesota school district include a 
signed declaration that the claim is just and correct, and that no part of it has been paid.  Districts have 
historically obtained this signed declaration by including it above the endorsement line on the back side of 
its checks.  However, districts also have statutory authorization to make purchases using credit cards or 
pay claims through various forms of electronic fund transfers, which typically do not involve the issuance 
of a physical check.  The statutes that authorized the use of these alternative purchasing methods specify 
that the transactions must comply with all applicable Minnesota Statutes, which includes the requirement 
to obtain a signed declaration.  There is no set guidance on how the claim declaration is to be obtained for 
these types of transactions, without completely defeating the purpose of paying claims electronically.  We 
recommend the District examine its purchasing process, and assure that Minnesota statutory requirements 
are being complied with for all vendor claims paid.     
 
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies.  The significant 
accounting policies used by the District are described in Note 1 of the notes to basic financial statements.  
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, the District implemented Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred 
Inflows of Resources, and Net Position, and GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as 
Assets and Liabilities. 
 
GASB Statement No. 63 changed how governmental entities present a statement of net position, adding 
two new basic financial statement elements, and replacing “net assets” with “net position” as the 
terminology used to describe the difference between the other four elements.  The two basic financial 
statement elements added are “deferred inflows of resources” and “deferred outflows of resources.”  
These new elements are differentiated from assets (deferred outflows of resources) and liabilities 
(deferred inflows of resources), but have similar effects on net position. 
 
GASB Statement No. 65 identifies specific items previously presented as assets that will now be 
presented as either deferred outflows of resources or outflows (expenses/expenditures), and items 
previously reported as liabilities that will now be presented as deferred inflows of resources or inflows 
(revenues).  Both standards require retroactive implementation, which resulted in the restatement of net 
position as of July 1, 2011 and for the year ended June 30, 2012.  The net position of governmental 
activities in the government-wide financial statements as of July 1, 2011 was decreased by $1,272,335 
and expenses were decreased by $416,948 for the year ended June 30, 2012.  This change reflects the 
costs of debt issuance that were being deferred and amortized over the life of the debt issue, which are 
now reported as expense upon issuance under current guidance. 
 
We noted no transactions entered into by the District during the year for which there is a lack of 
authoritative guidance or consensus.  All significant transactions have been recognized in the financial 
statements in the proper period. 
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CORRECTED AND UNCORRECTED MISSTATEMENTS 
 
Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during the 
audit, other than those that are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management.  
Where applicable, management has corrected all such misstatements.  In addition, none of the 
misstatements detected as a result of audit procedures and corrected by management, when applicable, 
were material, either individually or in the aggregate, to each opinion unit’s financial statements taken as 
a whole. 
 
ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND MANAGEMENT JUDGMENTS 
 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are 
based on management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions about 
future events.  Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the 
financial statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ 
significantly from those expected.  The most sensitive estimates affecting the financial statements were: 
 

Special education state aid includes an adjustment related to tuition billings to and from other school 
districts for special education services which are computed using formulas derived by the Minnesota 
Department of Education (MDE).  Because of the timing of the calculations, this adjustment for fiscal 
2013 is not finalized until after the District has closed its financial records for the fiscal period.  The 
impact of this adjustment on the receivable and revenue recorded for state special education aid is 
calculated using preliminary information available to the District. 

 
The District has recorded a liability in the Statement of Net Position for separation benefits payable 
for which it is probable employees will be compensated.  The “vesting method” used by the District 
to calculate this liability is based on assumptions involving the probability of employees becoming 
eligible to receive the benefits (vesting), the potential use of accumulated sick leave prior to 
termination, and the age at which such employees are likely to retire. 
 
The District has recorded activity for other post-employment benefits (OPEB) and pension benefits.  
These obligations are calculated using actuarial methodologies described in GASB Statement Nos. 27 
and 45.  These actuarial calculations include significant assumptions, including projected changes, 
healthcare insurance costs, investment returns, retirement ages, and employee turnover. 
 
The District has considered recording an amount for an allowance for doubtful accounts.  This 
calculation is based on the probability of collection based on past experience with members, 
non-members, and other users of the District’s services. 
 
The District’s self-insured activities require recording a liability for claims incurred but not yet 
reported, which are based on estimates. 

 
The depreciation of capital assets involves estimates pertaining to useful lives. 
 

We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used by management in the areas discussed above in 
determining that they are reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. 
 
The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear. 
  
DIFFICULTIES ENCOUNTERED IN PERFORMING THE AUDIT 
 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our 
audit.  
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DISAGREEMENTS WITH MANAGEMENT 
 
For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as a financial 
accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be 
significant to the financial statements or the auditor’s report.  We are pleased to report that no such 
disagreements arose during the course of our audit. 
 
MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATIONS 
 
We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management 
representation letter dated December 12, 2013. 
 
MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIONS WITH OTHER INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 
 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting 
matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations.  If a consultation involves 
application of an accounting principle to the District’s financial statements or a determination of the type 
of auditor’s opinion that may be expressed on those statements, our professional standards require the 
consulting accountant to check with us to determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts.  To our 
knowledge, there were no such consultations with other accountants. 

 
OTHER AUDIT FINDINGS OR ISSUES 
 
We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing 
standards, with management each year prior to retention as the District’s auditors.  However, these 
discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses were not a 
condition to our retention. 
 
OTHER MATTERS 
 
With respect to the supplemental information, the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards, and the 
Uniform Financial Accounting and Reporting Standards (UFARS) Compliance Table accompanying the 
financial statements, we made certain inquiries of management and evaluated the form, content, and 
methods of preparing the information to determine that the information complies with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the method of preparing it has not changed 
from the prior period, and the information is appropriate and complete in relation to our audit of the 
financial statements.  We compared and reconciled the supplemental information, the Schedule of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards, and the UFARS Compliance Table to the underlying accounting records 
used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves. 
 
With respect to the introductory and other district information accompanying the financial statements, our 
procedures were limited to reading this other information, and in doing so we did not identify any 
material inconsistencies with the audited financial statements. 
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FUNDING PUBLIC EDUCATION IN MINNESOTA 
 
This section provides some state-wide funding and financial trend information.  Due to its complexity, it 
would be impossible to fully explain the funding of public education in Minnesota within this report.  A 
summary of legislative changes affecting school districts and charter schools included later in this report 
gives an indication of the complexity of the funding system.   
 
The largest single funding source for Minnesota school districts is basic general education aid.  Each year, 
the Legislature sets a basic formula allowance.  Total basic general education revenue is calculated by 
multiplying the formula allowance by the number of pupil units for which a district is entitled to aid.  
Pupil units are calculated using a legislatively determined weighting system applied to average daily 
membership (ADM).  Over the years, various modifications have been made to this calculation, including 
changes in weighting and special consideration for declining enrollment districts. 
 
The table below presents a summary of the formula allowance for the past decade and as approved for the 
next two fiscal years.  The amount of the formula allowance and the percentage change from year to year 
excludes non-comparable changes such as temporary funding increases, the “roll-in” of aids that were 
previously funded separately, and the one-time replacement of a portion of general education aid with 
federal fiscal stabilization funds in fiscal 2010.   
 

Amount

4,601$         –              %
4,601$         –              %
4,783$         4.0           %
4,974$         4.0           %
5,074$         2.0           %
5,124$         1.0           %
5,124$         –              %
5,124$         –              %
5,174$         1.0           %
5,224$         1.0           %
5,302$         1.5           %
5,806$         1.5           % *

*

Formula Allowance
Fiscal Year Percent

Ended June 30, Increase

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

The $504 increase in 2015 was offset by changes to
pupil weightings and the general education aid
formula that reduced the increase to the equivalent
of $80 or 1.5% state-wide. 

 
 
In recent years, the modest increases in the formula allowance have forced many districts to continually 
cut expenditure budgets or seek increased referendum revenue in order to maintain programs. 
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STATE-WIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT FINANCIAL HEALTH 
 
One of the most common and comparable statistics used to evaluate school district financial health is the 
unrestricted operating fund balance as a percentage of operating expenditures. 
 

–
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State-Wide Unrestricted Operating Fund Balance
as a Percentage of Operating Expenditures

State-Wide Intermediate District No. 287
 

 
 Note:  State-wide information is not available for fiscal 2013. 
 
The calculation above reflects only the unrestricted fund balance of the General Fund, and the 
corresponding expenditures, which is the same method the state uses for the calculation of statutory 
operating debt (SOD).  We have also included the comparable percentages for your district. 
 
Even with limited funding increases, school district unrestricted fund balance has been increasing as a 
percentage of operating expenditures on a state-wide basis in recent years.  This trend is the result of 
many factors, including districts reducing operating expenditures, adapting to funding restrictions, efforts 
to maintain fund balance for cash flow purposes, and in some cases community support in the form of 
operating referendums.   
 
As of June 30, 2012, this ratio was 17.8 percent for the District, as compared to a state-wide average of 
22.9 percent.  The District’s unrestricted operating fund balance as a percentage of operating expenditures 
was 18.3 percent at the end of the current year. 
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FINANCIAL TRENDS OF YOUR DISTRICT 
 
DISTRICT FINANCIAL POSITION 
 
The following table presents four years of comparative operating results for the District’s General Fund: 
 

2010 2011 2012 2013

Revenue 69,717,630$     78,567,069$     77,294,398$     73,861,702$     
Expenditures 68,390,044       70,968,476       79,824,854       74,186,480       

Excess (deficiency) of revenue 
  over expenditures 1,327,586         7,598,593         (2,530,456)       (324,778)          

Other financing sources (uses) (167,090)          (60,777)            (7,897)              (335,670)          

Net change in fund balance 1,160,496         7,537,816         (2,538,353)       (660,448)          

Fund balances
Beginning of year 7,789,363         8,949,859         16,487,675       13,949,322       

End of year 8,949,859$      16,487,675$    13,949,322$    13,288,874$     

Fund balances
Nonspendable for prepaid items 103,392$          113,611$          102,751$          78,993$            
Restricted for health and safety 1,236                1,236                1,236                94                     
Restricted for basic skills 10,742              141,390            193,426            193,425            
Restricted for safe schools 130,292            332,269            270,556            272,736            
Assigned for severance 3,100,950         3,535,991         4,249,794         4,906,928         
Assigned for MDE appeal –                       5,711,435         973,897            473,897            
Assigned for property 783,706            771,861            771,861            842,572            
Assigned for student clubs 41,489              31,980              32,217              38,922              
Assigned for North Education Center 1,000,000         1,090,105         1,031,720         –                       
Assigned for vehicle depreciation –                       –                       45,855              66,258              
Assigned for self-insurance –                       –                       88,049              88,049              
Assigned for collaborative 
  curriculum project –                       –                       –                       16,509              
Unassigned 3,778,052         4,757,797         6,187,960         6,310,491         

Total fund balances 8,949,859$      16,487,675$    13,949,322$    13,288,874$     

Unassigned General Fund
  balances as a percentage of expenditures 5.5% 6.7% 7.8% 8.5%

Total fund balances as a percentage
  of expenditures 13.1% 23.2% 17.5% 17.9%

Year Ended June 30,

 
The District completed the year with a net decrease in General Fund balance of $660,448.  This compares 
to a budget which projected a decrease in fund balance of $2,030,053.  This difference from the projected 
fund balance occurred as a result of the Special Education Account completing the year $902,957 above 
budget projections and the District-Wide Account finishing the year $491,309 better than projected.  
These amounts are before considering the impact of other financing sources and uses on these funds. 
 
The District continues to assign fund balance for property, severance, student clubs, and amounts related 
to the District’s appeals with the MDE for state special education tuition billing.  The District has a 
significant receivable in this area that is being classified as an assigned balance until the appeal process is 
completed and finalized.  The District also has assigned amounts for vehicle depreciation, self-insurance, 
and collaborative curriculum project. 
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Unassigned fund balance as a percentage of expenditures is one key measure of a district’s financial 
health.  The resources represented by this fund balance are critical to a district’s ability to maintain 
adequate cash flow throughout the year, to retain its programs, and to cushion the impact of unexpected 
costs or funding shortfalls.  For your district, this ratio is 8.5 percent of total current year expenditures.  
This ratio compares to the District’s fund balance policy which endeavors to maintain an unassigned fund 
balance as a percentage of the District’s operating budget, excluding operating capital programs, of at 
least 6 to 8 percent. 
 
The following graph summarizes the level of cash and investments, net of borrowing, and unassigned 
fund balance in the General Fund: 
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The above graph shows an increase in fund balance and a significant increase in cash and investments 
(net of borrowing) at June 30, 2013.  The graph also shows significant fluctuations in year-end cash 
balances.  These changes are caused by changes in the tuition billing cycles and systems of the District.  
Changes in funding structure and state aid payment schedules significantly affect the cash flow of 
Minnesota school districts.  The increase in cash and investments in 2013 reflects the improved metering 
of state aid payments to the District in the current year. 
 
STATE TUITION BILLING REVENUE 
 
At June 30, 2013, the District reported a balance due from other governmental units of approximately 
$7.7 million related to amounts receivable from the MDE for state aids from the state’s special education 
tuition billing process. 
 
Special education state aid revenue includes amounts related to tuition billings to other school districts for 
special education services which are computed using formulas derived by the MDE.  Because of the 
timing of the MDE’s calculations, these final aid amounts for fiscal 2013 have not been finalized.  The 
amount of the receivable and revenue recorded for fiscal 2013 for state special education aid is calculated 
using preliminary information available to the District. 
 
The District has reported a $473,897 assigned fund balance for MDE appeal in the General Fund related 
to this receivable balance.  This was reported to recognize the potential for additional calculation changes 
in this aid category by the MDE. 
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GENERAL FUND CASH FLOW 
 
In addition to changes in the level of cash and investments from year to year, this level varies 
considerably due to the timing of various revenues and expenditures during the year.  The following 
graph summarizes the month-end cash and investments balance throughout the last three fiscal years: 
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The graph above shows the peaks and valleys of the General Fund cash and investments balance (net of 
borrowing) on a monthly basis.  The swing between its high and low month-end cash balances was about 
$24.5 million for fiscal 2013.   
 
Changes in funding structure and state aid payment schedules significantly affect the cash flow of 
Minnesota school districts.  As further described in the Legislative Summary section of this report, the 
metering of state aids normally paid on a 90–10 schedule has changed several times over the last few 
years, with the state holdback as high as 40 percent at one point in fiscal year 2012.  At June 30, 2013, the 
metering of state aids was being paid on an 86.4–13.6 schedule.  
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GENERAL FUND OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL POSITION BY ACCOUNT 
 
The following tables present comparative operating results for the accounts of the District’s General 
Fund: 
 
Special Education Account 
 

2010 2011 2012 2013

Revenue and other financing sources 43,020,988$   44,947,864$   47,302,232$   46,270,657$   

Expenditures and other financing uses 42,792,799     43,788,049     46,797,668     47,142,569     

Excess (deficiency) 228,189          1,159,815       504,564          (871,912)         

Fund balances
Beginning of year 5,135,513       5,363,702       6,523,517       7,028,081       

End of year 5,363,702$    6,523,517$    7,028,081$    6,156,169$     

Year Ended June 30,

 
In fiscal 2013, the Special Education Account revenue exceeded expenditures by $188,154, while the 
District’s budget showed an expected deficit of ($714,803).  Tuition revenue was $220,085 lower than 
budget due to participation being below projected amounts and lower than expected itinerant program 
revenue.  State revenues were lower than budget by $657,735 as current year projections and final prior 
year special education aid entitlement amounts were lower than anticipated in the budget.  Salaries were 
lower than budgeted by $769,287 and benefits were lower than budgeted by $642,194.  This was mostly 
due to a decrease in staff due to a decrease in participation in the itinerant program. 
 
Special Education Account revenue (excluding other financing sources) decreased about $1.0 million, or 
about 2.2 percent.  Most of this decrease was in state sources, which decreased $770,151 due to decreased 
revenue from the state special education tuition billing system in fiscal 2013.  Tuition revenue declined 
$189,706 due to reduced member district participation in the itinerant program. 
 
Expenditures (excluding other financing uses) decreased $227,235.  Most of the decreased costs were in 
salaries and employee benefits totaling about $414,000.  This was due to a decrease in staffing levels as 
participation in the program decreased. 
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Career and Technical Education Account 
 

2010 2011 2012 2013

Revenue and other financing sources 1,808,548$     1,816,221$     1,742,999$     1,452,720$     

Expenditures and other financing uses 1,855,218       1,767,322       1,966,971       1,493,259       

Excess (deficiency) (46,670)           48,899            (223,972)         (40,539)           

Fund balances
Beginning of year 333,286          286,616          335,515          111,543          

End of year 286,616$       335,515$       111,543$       71,004$         

Year Ended June 30,

 
 
In fiscal 2013, the Career and Technical Education Account fund balance decreased by $40,539, which 
compares to a budgeted decrease of $128,598.   
 
Revenues (excluding other financing sources) in this account decreased $249,013, or 14.6 percent, mainly 
due to lower tuition revenue in the current year, and the District no longer receiving local grant revenue 
for the C-Train program.  Expenditures (excluding other financing uses) in this account decreased 
$473,712, or 24.1 percent, mostly due to reduced costs due to the C-Train program ending in the prior 
year. 
 
Academic Education Account 
 

2010 2011 2012 2013

Revenue and other financing sources 6,794,965$     8,740,583$     10,483,809$   9,312,690$     

Expenditures and other financing uses
  (net of capital lease activity) 7,256,213       8,738,574       9,548,579       9,607,915       

Excess (deficiency) (461,248)         2,009              935,230          (295,225)         

Fund balances (deficit)
Beginning of year (324,835)         (786,083)         (784,074)         151,156          

End of year (786,083)$      (784,074)$      151,156$       (144,069)$       

Year Ended June 30,

 
The Academic Education Accounts fund balance decreased $295,225 in fiscal year 2013.  This compares 
to a budgeted decrease in fund balance of $87,928.   
 
Revenue (excluding other financing sources) in this account decreased $415,709, or 4.3 percent, in fiscal 
2013.  Revenue decreased in federal sources by $469,693, mainly due to the ending of the Education Jobs 
Fund grant in the current year.   
 
Expenditures and other financing uses (excluding capital lease expenditures) in this account increased by 
$59,336.  Most of this increase was related to increases in employee salaries and benefits, offset mostly 
by a decrease in capital expenditures. 
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District-Wide Account 
 
This account includes costs for administration, district-wide operations, maintenance, and grants. 
 

2010 2011 2012 2013

Revenue 18,113,716$   23,034,691$   18,546,846$   16,789,769$   
 
Expenditures 17,302,944     17,007,953     21,971,507     16,957,596     

Other financing sources (uses) (314,990)         (113,331)         (1,043,556)      (19,495)           

Excess (deficiency) 495,782          5,913,407       (4,468,217)      (187,322)         

Fund balances (deficit)
Beginning of year (336,302)         159,480          6,072,887       1,604,670       

End of year 159,480$       6,072,887$    1,604,670$    1,417,348$     

Year Ended June 30,

 
The District-Wide Account fund balance decreased $187,322 in fiscal 2013.  This compares to a budgeted 
decrease in fund balance of $1,082,678.  Pass-through levies were under budget by $556,339, mainly 
from the District levying less than anticipated for the North Education Center operating costs.  State 
sources were under budget by $630,520, mainly the result of lower than expected state special education 
state aid.  Purchased services were under budgeted amounts by about $1,012,574 for a variety of items, 
some of which will be added to future budget years. 
 
Revenue in this account decreased $1.8 million in fiscal 2013.  Other revenue declined $1.5 million, 
mainly due to a decrease in the lease levy related to the payment of debt service.  Federal sources also 
declined about $550,000 due to the Education Jobs Fund grant expiring in the prior year and the District 
receiving fewer funds for the Math and Science grant. 
 
Expenditures in this account decreased $5.0 million, or 22.8 percent.  This was mostly due to the District 
reimbursing member districts for a portion of prior year special education aid of approximately 
$4.9 million in the prior year.   
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OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
 
Food Service Special Revenue Fund 
 
The District’s Food Service Special Revenue Fund expenditures exceeded revenue by $246,902.  A 
transfer was made from the General Fund to eliminate this deficit. 
 
Over the years, we have emphasized to our school district clients that food service operations should be 
self-sustaining, and should not become an additional burden on general education funds.  This would 
include the accumulation of fund balance for future capital improvements to food service facilities and to 
provide a cushion in the event of a negative trend in operations. 
 
Community Service Special Revenue Fund 
 
The District’s Community Service Special Revenue Fund expenditures exceeded revenue by $121,101.  A 
transfer was made from the General Fund to eliminate this deficit. 
 
The Community Service Special Revenue Fund, like the Food Service Special Revenue Fund, needs to be 
self-sustaining.  In addition to cost controls, financial analysis of the costs of providing programs, 
including overhead, is important.  Fees and tuition charges should be sufficient to cover these costs as 
well as potential funding shortfalls from state or federal sources. 
 
Capital Projects – Building Construction Fund 
 
The activity in this fund is largely controlled by debt issues used for the acquisition or construction of 
major capital facilities.  The District completed the construction of the North Education Center building in 
the current year. 
 
Internal Service Fund 
 
The District’s Dental Self-Insurance Internal Service Fund is used to account for dental insurance offered 
by the District to its employees as a self-insured plan.  As of June 30, 2013, the fund had unrestricted net 
position of $397,518, an increase of $91,980 from the prior year. 
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The District’s financial statements include fund-based information that focuses on budgetary compliance, 
and the sufficiency of the District’s current assets to finance its current liabilities.  The governmental 
reporting model also requires the inclusion of two government-wide financial statements designed to 
present a clear picture of the District as a single, unified entity.  These government-wide financial 
statements provide information on the total cost of delivering educational services, including capital 
assets and long-term liabilities. 
 
Theoretically, net position represents the resources the District has leftover to use for providing services 
after its debts are settled.  However, those resources are not always in expendable form, or there may be 
restrictions on how some of those resources can be used.  Therefore, the statement divides net position 
into three components:  net investment in capital assets, restricted net position, and unrestricted net 
position.  The following table presents components of the District’s net position at year-end, along with a 
simplified reconciliation of the difference between the governmental fund balances and total net position 
for each of the last two fiscal years: 
 

2012 2013

Net position – governmental activities
Total fund balances – governmental funds 16,003,564$     15,809,598$     
Net book value of capital assets 79,661,717       79,701,970       
Capital lease obligations (25,391,311)     (24,455,682)     
Certificates of participation (52,415,000)     (51,120,000)     
Severance and compensated absences payable (5,679,431)       (5,792,633)       
Net OPEB and pension benefit obligations (1,685,089)       (2,219,398)       
Internal service fund net assets 305,538            397,518            
Accrued interest payable (656,751)          (633,362)          
Net debt issuance premiums and
 discounts (84,901)            (73,625)            

Total net position – governmental activities 10,058,336$    11,614,386$     

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 2,465,210$       4,052,663$       
Restricted 1,856,972         3,025,901         
Unrestricted 5,736,154         4,535,822         

Total net position 10,058,336$    11,614,386$     

Year Ended June 30,

 
 
The unrestricted net position category consists mainly of the General Fund balances, offset against 
non-capital long-term obligations such as vacation and severance benefits payable.  
 
The District’s total net position increased by $1,556,050 during the year ended June 30, 2013.  The net 
investment in capital assets increased by $1,587,453, mainly due to unrestricted assets used for capital 
asset additions in the current year.  Restricted net position increased by $1,168,929, mainly from an 
increase in amounts held in escrow for future debt service.  The unrestricted portion of net position 
decreased $1,200,332 in the current year.  This was mainly due to the decrease in the General Fund 
balance. 
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LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY 
 
The 2013 legislative session began with a projected budget deficit of $1.1 billion, later revised down to a 
deficit of $627 million in the February 2013 economic forecast.  With the Democrats controlling the 
House, Senate, and Governor’s office, it was anticipated that setting the state’s biennial budget would be 
an easier task than in recent contentious legislative sessions.  However, the Governor’s budget proposal 
included a number of highly controversial recommendations, including an additional state income-tax tier 
for the highest wage earners and an expansion of sales tax base to a number of services.  As a result, the 
session went as long as was constitutionally allowable, with the last bill passed at midnight on the final 
day of the session.  
 
The laws passed by the 2013 Legislature included a number of significant changes to Minnesota school 
district financing.  Included were the reestablishment of a general education tax levy, revisions and 
reforms to district operating referendum levies, substantial overhauls of the general education and special 
education funding formulas, funding for all-day kindergarten, and a simplification of school district pupil 
accounting.  Minnesota school districts will benefit from 1.5 percent increases to the basic general 
education formula allowance approved for each year of the biennium.  Also passed was a one-time 
initiative to dedicate any further surplus accrued by the state through June 30, 2013 to accelerate the state 
aid payment schedule for school districts, potentially reducing the lingering negative impact of legislative 
shifts on their cash flow. 
 
The following is a brief summary of recent legislation that has significantly affected the funding of 
Minnesota school districts:  
 

Basic General Education Revenue – The per pupil basic general education formula allowance for 
fiscal year (FY) 2013 was $5,224.  The allowance will increase $78 to $5,302 for FY 2014.  The 
allowance for FY 2015 increases $504 to $5,806; however, simultaneous changes to pupil weights 
and the general education formula structure reduce the state-wide general education revenue increase 
to the equivalent of an $80 formula increase under the old pupil weights and formula structure. 
 
Pupil Unit Weights – Pupil unit weights for FY 2014 are unchanged from FY 2013, with the 
clarification that a kindergarten pupil receiving at least 850 hours of instruction during the school 
year is considered to be a full-time pupil for calculating extended-time general education revenue.  
Pupil weights for FY 2015 have been reduced and simplified.  Weights for students in 
pre-kindergarten through grade 6 will be 1.0 for districts with free all-day kindergarten, with the 
weighting set at 0.55 for kindergarten pupils receiving less than 850 hours of instruction during the 
school year or in an all-day kindergarten program that charges a fee.  Pupil weights will be 1.2 for 
students in grades 7 through 12.  
 
Other Pupil Accounting Changes – In addition to the simplification of pupil unit weights, the 
following changes were made to pupil accounting: 
 

 Beginning in FY 2014, school districts are required to have at least 165 days of instruction 
for students in grades 1 through 11, unless the school district has a four-day week schedule 
approved by the Commissioner of Education. 

 Beginning in FY 2014, school districts and charter schools will no longer generate extended 
time revenue for students in programs designed to accelerate their grade level advancement to 
enable them to graduate before their peers. 

 Marginal cost pupil units are eliminated beginning in FY 2015 and a new declining 
enrollment revenue component of general education aid is established, equal to the decline in 
adjusted pupil units between the prior year and current year times 28 percent of the basic 
general education aid allowance.   
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Other Changes to the General Education Formula – In addition to the basic formula allowance 
increase, a number of other changes were made to the general education formula for FY 2015 to 
neutralize the impact of pupil weighting changes, including: 
 

 An increase in the extended time allowance from $4,601 to $5,017. 
 An increase in the gifted and talented revenue allowance from $12 to $13.  
 An increase in the small schools allowance from $522.40 to $544, along with a decrease in 

the qualifying threshold from 1,000 to 960 pupil units. 
 An increase in the operating capital revenue from $73 per pupil unit + $100 times the 

building age index to $79 per pupil unit + $109 times the building age index. 
 Increases in the equity revenue allowances, from $75 to $80 for sliding scale and from $46 

to $50 for flat rate. 
 The elimination of the pension adjustment reduction to general education aid, with districts 

having below average pension adjustment guaranteed to receive a minimum of the state 
average gain from the elimination of the pension adjustment.  

 
Changes to the Uses of General Education Aid – The following changes and clarifications were 
made regarding the allowable uses of general education aid: 
 

 Effective FY 2014, operating capital revenue may be used for hardware, software, and annual 
licensing fees related to the purchase or lease of computers. 

 Effective FY 2014, staff development revenue may be used for teacher evaluation costs. 
 Effective FY 2014, up to 5 percent of a district’s compensatory revenue may be used for 

programs designed to prepare children for entry into school. 
 Effective FY 2015, general education revenue generated for all-day kindergarten may be used 

for programs to meet the needs of three and four-year-olds within the district. 
 Effective FY 2015, Q-Comp revenue is rolled out of the general education formula and 

established as a separate categorical aid. 
 Effective FY 2015, the revenue set aside for learning and development is converted from an 

amount based on pupil unit weights to a flat amount per ADM of $299 per kindergarten 
student and $459 per student in Grades 1 through 6.  

 
Special Education Funding Reform – Beginning in FY 2016, the state funding formulas for special 
education will change as follows: 
 

 Special Education Regular Aid – Special education regular aid for FY 2016 will be limited 
to the lesser of: 

o 62 percent of old formula special education expenditures for the prior year, 
o 50 percent of nonfederal special education expenditures for the prior year, or 
o 56 percent of the amount calculated using a new pupil driven formula based on prior 

year data.  
  Special Education Excess Cost Aid – Special education excess cost aid for FY 2016 will be 

the greater of the following, calculated using prior year data: 
o 56 percent of the difference between the district’s unreimbursed nonfederal special 

education costs and 7 percent of the district’s general education revenue, or 
o 62 percent of the difference between the district’s unreimbursed old formula special 

education costs and 2.5 percent of the district’s general education revenue. 
 
Beginning in FY 2016, special education aid will be paid directly to cooperatives and intermediate 
districts, rather than flowing through the resident districts.  Tuition bills will be reduced by the aid 
paid directly to these entities. 
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In transitioning to the new formula, during FY 2014 and FY 2015: 
 

 Special Education Regular Aid – The current special education regular aid formula remains 
in place for these two years. 

 Special Education Cross Subsidy Reduction Aid – A new special education cross subsidy 
reduction aid will be added for these two fiscal years only.  Aid for FY 2014 will equal the 
lesser of $20 per ADM served or 1 percent of the amount generated for the district under the 
new pupil-based formula, with a state-wide limit of $13 million.  Aid for FY 2015 will equal 
the lesser of $48 per ADM served or 2.27 percent of the amount generated for the district 
under the new pupil-based formula, with a state-wide limit of $30 million. 

 Special Education Excess Cost Aid – the calculation of special education excess cost aid for 
these two fiscal years will use prior year data and will exclude special education tuition 
receipts and expenditures.  The calculations will take into account special education cross 
subsidy aid and general education aid attributable to students served outside of the regular 
classroom more than 60 percent of the time. 

 
Beginning in FY 2015, special education tuition billing is changed so that the resident district is 
responsible for 90 percent of unfunded costs (vs. 100 percent currently) and the serving district or 
charter school is responsible for 10 percent of unfunded costs for open-enrolled students.  This does 
not apply to students placed by tuition agreement, or served by a charter school with at least 
70 percent special education students. 
 
General Education Levy Reform – The following changes were made to various elements of the 
general education tax levy effective FY 2015: 
 

 A uniform general education levy is reestablished, known as the “student achievement levy.”  
All districts may levy up to the student achievement rate, which is set to raise $20 million 
state-wide in FY 2015.  Districts that levy less than the maximum permitted rate will be 
subject to a proportionate reduction in its general education aid. 

 The equalization factor for operating capital is increased to offset the impact of the student 
achievement levy. 

 Operating referendum revenue is converted from an amount based on resident marginal cost 
pupil units to an amount based on adjusted pupil units (APUs), due to the elimination of 
marginal cost pupil units.  The separate alternative attendance adjustment is eliminated and 
rolled into the allowance per APU.  The allowance per APU will be set so the total revenue 
prior to applicable caps is the same as under the old law.  

 Districts are allowed to convert up to $300 per APU of existing operating referendum 
revenue from voter approved to board approved.  Districts with approved operating 
referendums of less than $300 per APU are permitted to authorize additional referendum 
revenue up to the $300 per APU limit.  Operating referenda will be equalized based on a new, 
three-tiered formula. 

 A new “location equity levy” is established, providing school districts with any land area in 
the seven-county metro area with authority for a location equity levy of $424 per APU.  
Districts with adjusted ADM of greater than 2,000 that do not qualify as metro districts are 
eligible for a location equity levy of $212 per APU.  Both levies are equalized at $510,000.  
Districts may opt out of location equity revenue by a board vote taken by September 1 of the 
fiscal year preceding the fiscal year when the revenue takes effect (e.g. September 2013 for 
FY 2015 revenue). 
  

Career and Technical Levy – Beginning in FY 2014, this levy is converted to an equalized aid and 
levy, with an equalization factor of $7,612.  The state-wide limit for career and technical revenue is 
increased 34 percent to $20,657,000 for FY 2014.  Revenue for FY 2014 will continue to be based on 
the current formula, with the proration factor adjusted to hit the state-wide revenue target.  Beginning 
in 2015, the state-wide revenue limit expires, and funding will be based on 35 percent of approved 
program expenditures. 
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Safe Schools Levy – Beginning in FY 2015, the safe schools levy increases from $30 to $36 per 
pupil unit, with $4 of the increase representing new revenue and $2 to adjust for the changes to pupil 
weightings.  The use of this levy is expanded to include facility security enhancements, efforts to 
improve school climate, and mental health services.  The safe schools levy for intermediate districts 
remains unchanged. 
 
Achievement and Integration Revenue – Beginning in FY 2014, integration revenue is replaced 
with achievement and integration revenue.  Revenue for FY 2014 consists of two components, initial 
revenue and incentive revenue.  Initial revenue equals $350 per APU times a minority concentration 
factor, plus 66 percent of the difference between FY 2013 integration revenue and FY 2014 revenue 
computed using the new rate.  Incentive revenue equals $10 per APU.  Total achievement and 
integration revenue will be split between aid and levy.  
 
Districts will be required to use at least 80 percent of achievement and integration revenue for 
innovative and integrated learning environments.  Up to 20 percent of this revenue may be used for 
professional development.  Administration expenditures may not exceed 10 percent of revenue.  The 
MDE will keep 0.3 percent of each district’s initial revenue for oversight costs. 
 
Schools Lunch Aid – The state reimbursement rate for each school lunch served increases from 
12 cents to 12.5 cents, effective July 1, 2013. 
 
Early Learning Scholarships – Early learning program scholarships of up to $5,000 per year per 
child are available for families with a child age three or four on September 1st of the current year that 
have income equal to or less than 185 percent of the federal poverty level.  Any sibling ages zero to 
five have access to a scholarship to attend the same program.  Parents under the age of 21 pursuing a 
high school degree may be eligible for a scholarship for a child age 0 to 5. 
 
Fund Transfers – For FY 2013 through FY 2015, school districts are authorized to transfer any 
money from one fund or account to another, excluding transfers from the food service or community 
service funds, as long as the transfer does not increase state aid obligations or increase local property 
taxes.  School boards may only approve such transfers after they have adopted a resolution stating 
that the transfer will not diminish instructional opportunities for students.  For FY 2014 and FY 2015 
only, this authorization was modified to also prohibit transfers from the reserved account for staff 
development. 
 
State Aid Payment Deferral – State aids normally paid on a 90–10 schedule have been paid on a 
deferred payment schedule since FY 2009 for both school districts and charter schools.  Originally set 
to a 60–40 payment schedule for FY 2012, a series of operating surpluses have enabled the state to 
accelerate the aid payment schedule to 86.4–13.6 as of June 30, 2013.  The Legislature created a 
one-time mechanism to use any state surplus that accumulates by June 30, 2013 to further repay 
school district aid payment shifts.   
 
Community Education Reserve Limits – The limitations on the community education, early 
childhood family education, and school readiness reserve accounts and the associated aid and levy 
reductions have been repealed beginning in FY 2014. 
 
TRA Rates – Contribution rates for employers and employees for both the TRA Basic and 
Coordinated Plans increase by 0.5 percent each year through FY 2015.  There is no additional aid to 
help fund these increases. 
 



-19- 

ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING UPDATES 
 

GASB STATEMENT NO. 67 – FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR PENSION PLANS – AN AMENDMENT OF 
  GASB STATEMENT NO. 25 
  
The primary objective of this statement is to improve financial reporting by state and local governmental 
pension plans.  GASB Statement No. 67 replaces the requirements of GASB Statement Nos. 25 and 50 
for pension plans that are administered through trusts or equivalent arrangements that meet the following 
criteria:  contributions from employers and nonemployer contributing entities to the pension plan and 
earnings on those contributions are irrevocable; pension plan assets are dedicated to providing pensions to 
plan members in accordance with the benefit terms; and pension plan assets are legally protected from the 
creditors of employers, nonemployer contributing entities, and the pension plan administrator.  If the plan 
is a defined benefit pension plan, plan assets also are legally protected from creditors of the plan 
members.  The requirements of GASB Statement Nos. 25 and 50 remain applicable to pension plans that 
are not administered through trusts covered by the scope of this statement and to defined contribution 
plans that provide post-employment benefits other than pensions.  The statement makes a number of 
changes in the financial statement presentation, measurement, and required disclosures relating to the 
reporting of these types pension plans.  This statement is effective for financial statements for fiscal years 
beginning after June 15, 2013.  Earlier application is encouraged. 
 
GASB STATEMENT NO. 68 – ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR PENSIONS – AN 
  AMENDMENT OF GASB STATEMENT NO. 27 
 
The primary objective of this statement is to improve accounting and financial reporting by state and local 
governments for pensions.  This statement replaces the requirements of GASB Statement Nos. 27 and 50, 
as they relate to pensions that are provided through pension plans administered as trusts or equivalent 
arrangements that meet certain criteria (as described above for GASB Statement No. 67).  The 
requirements of GASB Statement Nos. 27 and 50 remain applicable for pensions that are not covered by 
the scope of this statement.   
 
This statement establishes standards for measuring and recognizing liabilities, deferred outflows of 
resources, deferred inflows of resources, and expense/expenditures.  In addition, this statement details the 
recognition and disclosure requirements for employers with liabilities (payables) to a defined benefit 
pension plan and for employers whose employees are provided with defined contribution pensions.  This 
statement also addresses circumstances in which a nonemployer entity has a legal requirement to make 
contributions directly to a pension plan.  This statement is effective for financial statements for fiscal 
years beginning after June 15, 2014.  Earlier application is encouraged. 
 
Included in this statement are major changes in how employers that participate in cost-sharing pension 
plans, such as TRA and PERA, account for pension benefit expenses and liabilities.  In financial 
statements prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and accrual basis of accounting 
(government-wide and proprietary funds), a cost-sharing employer that does not have a special funding 
situation is required to recognize a liability for its proportionate share of the net pension liability of all 
employers with benefits provided through the pension plan.   
 
A cost-sharing employer is required to recognize pension expense and report deferred outflows of 
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions for its proportionate share of collective 
pension expense and collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
pensions.  In addition, the effects of (1) a change in the employer’s proportion of the collective net 
pension liability and (2) differences during the measurement period between the employer’s contributions 
and its proportionate share of the total of contributions from employers included in the collective net 
pension liability are required to be determined.  These effects are required to be recognized in the 
employer’s pension expense in a systematic and rational manner over a closed period equal to the average 
of the expected remaining service lives of all active and inactive employees that are provided with 
pensions through the pension plan. 
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GASB STATEMENT NO. 69 – GOVERNMENT COMBINATIONS AND DISPOSALS OF GOVERNMENT  
  OPERATIONS 
 
This statement provides accounting and financial reporting guidance, including disclosure requirements, 
for government combinations and disposals of government operations.  Government combinations 
include mergers, acquisitions, and transfers of operations.  Included within the scope of this statement are 
combinations of governmental entities or combinations of governmental entities, with nongovernmental 
entities (such as a nonprofit entity) as long as the new or continuing organization is a government.  This 
statement does not apply to combinations in which a government acquires an organization that continues 
to exist as a separate entity, or acquires an equity interest in an organization that remains legally separate 
from the acquiring government.  A disposal of operations occurs when a government either transfers or 
sells specific operations.  The provisions of this statement are effective for financial statements for 
periods beginning after December 15, 2013.  Earlier application is encouraged. 
 
CHANGES TO FEDERAL GRANT AUDIT REQUIREMENTS 
 
The U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) has issued Proposed OMB Uniform Guidance:  Cost 
Principles, Audit, and Administrative Requirements for Federal Awards, which proposes broad revisions 
to OMB Circular A-133 and other key grant reforms.  The proposed guidance includes a number of 
significant changes to the federal Single Audit process, including; an increase in dollar threshold for 
requiring a Single Audit, changes to the process for determining major programs, a reduction in the 
percentage of expenditures required to be covered by a Single Audit, revised criteria for determining 
low-risk auditees, a reduction in the types of compliance requirements to be tested, and an increase in the 
threshold for reporting questioned costs.  The proposed guidance would also consolidate OMB circulars 
and cost principles; and change certain federal requirements related to indirect costs, time and effort 
reporting, and grant administration. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
 
To the Board of Directors and Management of 
  Intermediate District No. 287 
Plymouth, Minnesota 
 
 
REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of Intermediate District No. 287 (the District) as of and for the year 
ended June 30, 2013, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.   
 
MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY 
 
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the District’s  
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the District’s internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 
 

(continued) 
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OPINIONS 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to on the previous page present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the District as of June 30, 2013, and the respective changes in 
financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof, and the budgetary comparison for the 
General Fund for the year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 
 
EMPHASIS OF MATTER 
 
As described in Note 1 of the notes to basic financial statements, the District has implemented 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as 
Assets and Liabilities, during the year ended June 30, 2013.  Our opinion is not modified with respect to 
this matter. 
 
OTHER MATTERS 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis and the required supplementary information, as listed in the table of contents, be 
presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the GASB, who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted 
of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, 
and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express 
an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us 
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the District’s basic financial statements.  The introductory section, supplemental information, 
and other district information, as listed in the table of contents, are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and are not required parts of the basic financial statements.  The accompanying Schedule of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the 
U.S. Office of Management and Budget Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and 
Nonprofit Organizations, and is also not a required part of the basic financial statements of the District.  
The accompanying Uniform Financial Accounting and Reporting Standards (UFARS) Compliance Table 
is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the Minnesota Department of Education, 
and is also not a required part of the basic financial statements of the District. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(continued) 
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The supplemental information, the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards, and the UFARS 
Compliance Table are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.  Such information 
has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and 
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic 
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all 
material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.   
 
The introductory and other district information sections have not been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on them. 
 
Prior Year Comparative Information 
 
We have previously audited the District’s 2012 financial statements, and we expressed unmodified audit 
opinions on the respective financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information in our report dated December 21, 2012.  In our opinion, the partial 
comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2012 is consistent, in all 
material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived. 
 
OTHER REPORTING REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 12, 
2013 on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements, and other matters.  
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 
December 12, 2013 
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This section of Intermediate District No. 287’s (the District) annual financial statements presents 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) of the District’s financial performance during the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2013.  We encourage readers to consider the financial information presented here in 
conjunction with other components of the District’s annual financial statements. 
 
 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The financial section of the annual financial statements consists of the following parts: 
 

 Independent Auditor’s Report; 
 
 Management’s Discussion and Analysis; 

 
 Basic financial statements, including the government-wide financial statements, fund financial 

statements, and the notes to basic financial statements;  
 

 Required supplementary information; 
 

 Combining and individual fund statements and schedules, presented as supplemental information; 
and 
 

 Other district information. 
 
The following explains the two types of statements included in the basic financial statements: 
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements (Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities) report 
information about the District as a whole using accounting methods similar to those used by private sector 
companies.  The Statement of Net Position includes all of the District’s assets, deferred outflows of 
resources (if any), liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources (if any).  All of the current year’s revenues 
and expenses are accounted for in the Statement of Activities regardless of when cash is received or paid.  
 
The two government-wide financial statements report the District’s net position and how it has changed.  
Net position—the difference between the District’s assets, deferred outflows of resources (if any), 
liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources (if any)—is one way to measure the District’s financial 
health or position. 
 

 Over time, increases or decreases in the District’s net position are indicators of whether its 
financial position is improving or deteriorating, respectively. 

 
 To assess the overall health of the District requires consideration of additional non-financial 

factors such as changes in member district usage and the condition of school buildings and other 
facilities. 

 
In the government-wide financial statements, the District’s activities are all shown in one category titled 
“governmental activities.”  These activities, including career and technical education, academic 
education, special education, student clubs, and administrative support services, are primarily financed 
with tuition, membership fees, access fees, and operating grants. 
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Fund Financial Statements 
 
The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the District’s funds, focusing on 
its most significant or “major” funds, rather than the District as a whole.  Funds (Food Service Special 
Revenue, Community Service Special Revenue, and Debt Service Fund) that do not meet the threshold to 
be classified as major funds are called “nonmajor” funds.  Detailed financial information for nonmajor 
funds can be found in the supplemental information section. 
 
Funds are accounting devices the District uses to keep track of specific sources of funding and spending 
on particular programs. 
 

 Some funds are required by state law and by bond covenants. 
 
 The District may establish other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes. 

 
The District maintains the following kinds of funds: 

 
Governmental Funds – The District’s basic services are included in governmental funds, which 
generally focus on:  1) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow 
in and out, and 2) the balances left at year-end that are available for spending.  Consequently, the 
governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps to determine whether 
there are more or less financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the District’s 
programs.  As this information does not encompass the additional long-term focus of the 
government-wide financial statements, we provide additional information (reconciliation schedules) 
immediately following the governmental fund statements that explain the relationship (or differences) 
between these two types of financial statement presentations. 
 
Proprietary Funds – The District maintains one type of proprietary fund.  The Internal Service Fund 
is used as an accounting device to accumulate and allocate costs internally among the District’s 
various functions.  The District uses its Internal Service Fund to account for its dental self-insurance 
activities.  These services have been included within governmental activities in the government-wide 
financial statements. 
 
Fiduciary Funds – The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for assets that belong to other 
organizations.  The District is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used 
only for their intended purposes and by those to whom the assets belong.  All of the District’s 
fiduciary activities are reported in a separate Statement of Fiduciary Net Position and a Statement of 
Changes in Fiduciary Net Position.  We excluded these activities from the government-wide financial 
statements because the District cannot use these assets to finance its operations. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 
 
Table 1 is a summarized view of the District’s Statement of Net Position: 
 

2013 2012

Assets
Current and other assets 31,496,902$       27,740,845$       
Restricted assets 2,452,486           3,589,389           
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 79,701,970         79,661,717         

Total assets 113,651,358$    110,991,951$     

Liabilities
Current and other liabilities 18,375,634$       15,677,883$       
Long-term liabilities, including due within one year 83,661,338         85,255,732         

Total liabilities 102,036,972$    100,933,615$     

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 4,052,663$         2,465,210$         
Restricted 3,025,901           1,856,972           
Unrestricted 4,535,822           5,736,154           

Total net position 11,614,386$      10,058,336$       

Table 1
Summary Statement of Net Position

as of June 30, 2013 and 2012

 
The District’s financial position is the product of many factors.  For example, the determination of the 
District’s net investment in capital assets involves many assumptions and estimates, such as current and 
accumulated depreciation amounts.  A conservative versus liberal approach to depreciation estimates, as 
well as capitalization policies, may produce a significant difference in the calculated amounts.  
 
The District’s total net position increased by $1,556,050 during the year ended June 30, 2013.  The net 
investment in capital assets increased by $1,587,453, mainly due to unrestricted assets used for capital 
asset additions in the current year.  Restricted net position increased by $1,168,929, mainly due to an 
increase in the amount restricted for debt service.  The unrestricted portion of net position decreased 
$1,200,332 in the current year.  The decrease in unrestricted net position was mainly due to the use of 
assigned fund balance in the General Fund to finance furniture and equipment purchases for the new 
North Education Center Building.  
 
The decrease in restricted assets is the result of a combination of an increase in the sinking fund which 
will be used to pay a portion of the North Education Center’s (NEC) outstanding debt and the use of 
restricted assets for the completion of construction at NEC. 



 

-8- 

Table 2 presents a condensed version of the Change in Net Position of the District: 
 

2013 2012

Revenue   
Program revenues

Charges for services 24,693,241$       25,187,923$       
Operating grants and contributions 49,209,282         50,953,848         

General revenues
General grants and aids 5,101,862           5,526,599           
Other general revenues 489,972              38,435                
Investment earnings 70,443                66,335                

Total revenue 79,564,800         81,773,140         

Expenses
Career and technical education 1,545,389           2,089,610           
Academic education 9,836,410           9,765,874           
Special education 46,711,262         47,330,201         
Student clubs 29,161                28,059                
Administrative support services and 
  operations and maintenance 15,030,687         19,944,160         
Food service 590,030              364,196              
Community service 221,269              214,916              
Interest and fiscal charges on debt 4,044,542           4,473,600           

Total expenses 78,008,750         84,210,616         

Change in net position 1,556,050$         (2,437,476)$        

Table 2
Change in Net Position

for the Years Ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

 
This statement is presented on an accrual basis of accounting, and it includes all of the governmental 
activities of the District.  This statement includes depreciation expense, but excludes capital asset 
purchase costs, debt proceeds, and the repayment of debt principal. 
 
The District’s total revenues were $79,564,800 for the year ended June 30, 2013.  Charges for services 
account for 31.0 percent of total revenues for the year while operating grants and contributions accounted 
for 61.9 percent.  General grants and aids accounted for 6.4 percent of the total revenue and are mainly 
from pass-through levies for debt service and the federal reimbursement received for interest payments 
made on the Build America Bonds. 
 
The total cost of all programs and services was $78,008,750, which is lower than fiscal 2012 by 
$6,201,866.  This was mainly due to the fact that in 2012, administrative support services included 
$4.9 million in tuition refunds to member and non-member districts. 
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Figures A and B show further analysis of these revenue sources and expense functions: 
 

Figure A – Sources of Revenues for Fiscal Years 2013 and 2012 
 

 
 

 
 
The largest share of the District’s revenue results from services to member and non-member school 
districts that normally result in tuition charges and service fees.  Special education tuition billing has been 
processed through the Minnesota Department of Education (MDE) since 2009.  The MDE adjusts aid 
payments, taking them from districts served by the District and paying the District directly.  Because 
these dollars flow through the state, they are classified as an operating grant rather than a charge for 
services. 
 
The above graphs show the stability in funding sources between the two years due to the District’s 
continuous work with MDE and member districts to establish greater predictability, timeliness, and 
stability in revenues by improving processes and communication. 
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Figure B – Expenses for Fiscal Years 2013 and 2012 
 

 
 

 
 
The District’s expenses are predominately in categories that correlate directly to providing instruction, 
which includes:  special education, academic education, and career and technical education, comprising 
74.4 percent of the total.  Total expenses for the year in administrative support services and operations 
and maintenance were 19.3 percent, which include administrative, business and instructional support 
services, building operations and maintenance, and tuition refunds.  An additional 5.2 percent reflects 
debt service expenses related to financing of facilities. In 2012, administrative support services and 
operations and maintenance included $4.9 million in tuition refunds to member and non-member districts.  
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Table 3 presents the net cost of governmental activities by functional activity of the District:  
 

Net Net
(Expenses Over) (Expenses Over)

Total Cost Revenues From Total Cost Revenues From
of Services Services of Services Services

Governmental activities
Career and technical education 1,545,389$      (94,164)$          2,089,610$      (388,775)$        
Academic education 9,836,410        (553,848)          9,765,874        (61,812)            
Special education 46,711,262      (457,596)          47,330,201      (51,625)            
Student clubs 29,161             6,705               28,059             239                  
Administrative support services and 
  operations and maintenance 15,030,687      1,405,056        15,056,054      1,797,346        
Tuition refund –                      –                      4,888,106        (4,888,106)       
Food service 590,030           (246,902)          364,196           (23,797)            
Community service 221,269           (120,936)          214,916           21,285             
Interest and fiscal charges on debt 4,044,542        (4,044,542)       4,473,600        (4,473,600)       

Total 78,008,750$   (4,106,227)$    84,210,616$   (8,068,845)$     

2012

Table 3
Net Cost of Governmental Activities

for the Years Ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

2013

 
 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S FUNDS 
 
The financial performance of the District as a whole is also reflected in its governmental funds.  Table 4 
shows the change in total fund balances of each of the District’s governmental funds: 
 

Increase
2013 2012 (Decrease)

Major funds
General 13,288,874$    13,949,322$    (660,448)$        
Capital Projects – Building Construction Fund –                      694,705           (694,705)          

Nonmajor funds
Community Service Special Revenue –                      21,078             (21,078)            
Debt Service Fund 2,520,724        1,338,459        1,182,265        

Total governmental funds 15,809,598$   16,003,564$   (193,966)$        

Table 4
Governmental Fund Balances
as of June 30, 2013 and 2012
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The Board of Directors fund balance policy states:  “To ensure the financial strength and stability of the 
District, the Board of Directors will endeavor to maintain an unassigned fund balance of at least 6 to 
8 percent of the District’s General Fund operating budget, excluding operating capital programs.”   
 
The District transferred an amount to an assigned fund balance for severance to continue to fund future 
severance obligations.  The District also has an assigned fund balance for MDE special education state aid 
tuition appeals, of which $473,897 remains.  This is in recognition of the potential for additional 
calculation changes in this area by the MDE. 
 
The change in Capital Projects – Building Construction Fund balance is due to the substantial completion 
of the NEC.  
 
Analysis of the General Fund 
 
Table 5 presents a summary of General Fund revenues: 
 

Amount of
Increase

2013 2012 (Decrease)

Local sources
Pass-through levies 2,974,288$        2,825,406$        148,882$           
Tuition 18,995,104        19,647,575        (652,471)            
Investment earnings 16,186               12,498               3,688                 
Other 4,414,824          6,087,217          (1,672,393)         

State sources 46,793,472        47,049,421        (255,949)            
Federal sources 667,828             1,672,281          (1,004,453)         

Total General Fund revenues 73,861,702$     77,294,398$     (3,432,696)$       

Table 5
General Fund Revenues

for the Years Ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

 
 

The District received approximately $3.0 million in property taxes that were levied for by their member 
districts.  The pass-through levies are authorized in Minnesota Statutes to cover the District’s lease costs, 
safe schools initiatives, and health and safety programs.  The decrease in tuition revenue was primarily 
due to a planned reduction in Itinerant Services provided to member and non-member districts in 2013.  
Other revenue declined $1.5 million, mainly due to a decrease in the lease levy related to the payment of 
debt service.  Reductions in the Math and Science Teacher Grant and the phase-out of the federal Jobs 
Funds Act are the primary factors in the federal sources decrease for 2013. 
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Table 6 presents a summary of General Fund expenditures: 
 

Amount of
Increase

2013 2012 (Decrease)

Salaries 43,530,343$      44,045,236$      (514,893)$          
Employee benefits 15,228,459        14,733,315        495,144             
Purchased services 8,651,943          9,780,633          (1,128,690)         
Supplies and materials 1,176,428          1,144,598          31,830               
Capital expenditures 2,239,945          1,809,357          430,588             
Other expenditures 1,023,195          1,074,337          (51,142)              
Tuition refund –                        4,888,106          (4,888,106)         
Debt service 2,336,167          2,349,272          (13,105)              

Total General Fund expenditures 74,186,480$     79,824,854$     (5,638,374)$       

for the Years Ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

Table 6
General Fund Expenditures

 
 

The decrease in expenditures of $5,638,374 from the prior year is mainly due to a $4.9 million special 
education revenue recalculation received from the MDE for a tuition appeal that was refunded/passed 
through to member and non-member districts in the prior fiscal year.  A significant cause of the decline in 
purchased services is due to a decline in lease costs as certain space was no longer needed due to the 
opening of the NEC. 
 
Table 7 shows the General Fund unassigned fund balance as compared to expenditures: 
 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Unreserved – unassigned fund balance 4,691,375$  3,778,052$  4,757,797$  6,187,960$  6,310,491$  

Unassigned fund balance 
  as a percentage of noncapital
  related expenditures 6.9%            5.5%            6.7%            7.8%            8.5%            

Financial Position – General Fund
Last Five Fiscal Years

Table 7

 
Unassigned fund balance as a percentage of noncapital related expenditures is one key measurement of a 
district’s financial health.  The unassigned fund balance of $6,310,491 at June 30, 2013 represents 
8.5 percent of annual expenditures.  The District continues to monitor its fund balances closely.  The 
Board of Director’s policy sets a goal of at least 6 to 8 percent for the unassigned fund balance as a 
percentage of noncapital related expenditures. 
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General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
 
Table 8 summarizes the General Fund budget to actual comparison: 
 

Original
Budget Final Budget Actual Amount Percent

Revenue 75,615,009$  75,497,491$ 73,861,702$ (1,635,789)$  (2.2%)            

Expenditures 76,985,881$  77,104,002$ 74,186,480$ (2,917,522)$  (3.8%)            

Over (Under) Final Budget

Table 8
General Fund

Budget

 
 

The District is required to adopt an operating budget prior to the beginning of its fiscal year, referred to 
above as the original budget.  During the year, the District might amend that budget for known changes in 
circumstances such as enrollment levels, grant funding, and employee contract settlements.  
 
An intermediate school district’s revenues are generated based on offsetting expenditures.  Therefore, 
when actual expenditures are less than budgeted projections, revenues will also be less than budgeted.  
Revenues in the special education area were lower than budget as special education revenues are a 
reimbursement of special education expenditures that due to cost containment efforts finished the year 
below budget.  Also, due to realized savings in administration and operations expenditures and lower than 
anticipated expenditures in facilities, overall expenditures in the General Fund concluded the year below 
budget. 
 
OTHER MAJOR FUND 
 
Capital Projects – Building Construction Fund 
 
The activity in this fund is largely controlled by debt issues used for the acquisition or construction of 
major capital facilities.  The fund had no fund balance at year-end due to the completion of the NEC 
construction project. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
 
Capital Assets 
 
Table 9 shows the District’s capital assets, together with changes from the previous year.  The table also 
shows total depreciation expense for fiscal years ending June 30, 2013 and 2012: 
 

2013 2012 Net Change

Land 10,865,963$       10,865,963$       –$                       
Buildings 75,032,677         41,967,835         33,064,842         
Equipment 3,637,287           3,059,290           577,997              
Construction in progress 4,372                  31,843,051         (31,838,679)        
Less accumulated depreciation (9,838,329)          (8,074,422)          (1,763,907)          

Total 79,701,970$      79,661,717$      40,253$             

Depreciation expense 1,797,361$        1,120,521$        676,840$            

Table 9
Capital Assets

 
 
The significant decrease in construction in progress and the increase in depreciation expense is due to the 
completion of the NEC construction project.   
 
Long-Term Liabilities 
 
Table 10 illustrates the components of the District’s long-term liabilities, together with the change from 
the prior year: 
 

Increase
2013 2012 (Decrease)

Capital leases payable 24,455,682$    25,391,311$    (935,629)$        
Certificates of participation payable 51,120,000      52,415,000      (1,295,000)       
Premium (discount) on debt issued 73,625             84,901             (11,276)            
Severance benefits payable 5,344,468        5,273,972        70,496             
Compensated absences payable 448,165           405,459           42,706             
Net OPEB obligation 2,028,620        1,504,711        523,909           
Net pension obligation 190,778           180,378           10,400             

Total 83,661,338$   85,255,732$   (1,594,394)$     

Outstanding Long-Term Liabilities
Table 10

 
 
Additional details of the District’s capital assets and long-term debt activity can be found in the notes to 
basic financial statements. 
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FACTORS BEARING ON THE DISTRICT’S FUTURE 
 
The District is dependent on selling services to independent school districts throughout the state of 
Minnesota for its revenue.  The majority of this revenue is generated through services provided to the 
member independent school districts of the District.  For the past few years, legislated revenue increases 
to these members for providing educational services have not been sufficient to meet instructional 
program needs and increased costs due to inflation.  The District continuously endeavors to control costs, 
as demonstrated by the current fiscal year’s financial statements, and also meet the needs of its member 
districts by providing specialized programs for their students. 
 
One member district withdrew its membership as of June 30, 2011.  Independent School District No. 271 
(ISD No. 271) and the District continue to work with the Commissioner of Education to determine 
ISD No. 271’s proportionate share of the District’s assets and liabilities, if any. 
 
 
CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, customers, investors, and creditors with a general 
overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money it 
receives.  If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the 
Business Services Office, Intermediate District No. 287, 1820 North Xenium Lane, Plymouth, 
Minnesota 55441. 



 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



2013 2012
   

Assets
Cash and temporary investments 17,083,870$        4,402,854$          
Receivables   

Accounts and interest 529,128               438,176               
Due from other governmental units 13,803,145          22,795,497          

Inventory 1,766                   1,567                   
Prepaid items 78,993                 102,751               

Restricted assets – temporarily restricted
Cash and investments for capital projects –                          2,384,859            
Cash and investments for debt service 2,452,486            1,204,530            

Capital assets, net of depreciation
Not depreciated 10,870,335          42,709,014          
Depreciated, net of accumulated depreciation 68,831,635          36,952,703          

Total capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 79,701,970          79,661,717          

Total assets 113,651,358$     110,991,951$      
  

Liabilities
Aid anticipation certificates 9,900,000$          5,900,000$          
Salaries and compensated absences payable 4,956,657            2,084,491            
Accounts and contracts payable 848,524               2,616,417            
Accrued interest payable 692,402               716,965               
Due to other governmental units 1,715,595            4,269,450            
Unearned revenue 262,456               90,560                 

Long-term liabilities 
Due within one year 3,007,793            3,093,367            
Due in more than one year 80,653,545          82,162,365          

Total long-term liabilities 83,661,338          85,255,732          

Total liabilities 102,036,972        100,933,615        

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 4,052,663            2,465,210            
Restricted for   

State funding restrictions 505,177               518,513               
Debt service 2,520,724            1,338,459            

Unrestricted 4,535,822            5,736,154            
Total net position 11,614,386          10,058,336          

  
Total liabilities and net position 113,651,358$     110,991,951$      

See notes to basic financial statements

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Statement of Net Position
as of June 30, 2013

(With Partial Comparative Information as of June 30, 2012)

Governmental Activities

-17-



2012
Net (Expense) Net (Expense)
Revenue and Revenue and
Changes in Changes in

Net Position Net Position
Operating

Charges for Grants and Governmental Governmental
Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Activities Activities

Governmental activities
Career and technical education 1,545,389$     1,434,675$     16,550$          (94,164)$        (388,775)$      
Academic education 9,836,410       5,973,265       3,309,297       (553,848)        (61,812)          
Special education  46,711,262     11,513,123     34,740,543     (457,596)        (51,625)          
Student clubs 29,161            33,639            2,227             6,705             239                
Administrative support services
  and operations and maintenance 15,030,687     5,562,997       10,872,746     1,405,056       (3,090,760)     
Food service 590,030          75,209            267,919          (246,902)        (23,797)          
Community service 221,269          100,333          –                    (120,936)        21,285            
Interest and fiscal charges on debt 4,044,542       –                    –                    (4,044,542)     (4,473,600)     

Total governmental activities 78,008,750$   24,693,241$  49,209,282$  (4,106,227)     (8,068,845)   

  
General revenues

5,101,862       5,526,599       
489,972          38,435            
70,443            66,335            

Total general revenues 5,662,277       5,631,369       

Change in net position 1,556,050       (2,437,476)     

Net position – beginning, as restated 10,058,336     12,495,812     

Net position – ending 11,614,386$   10,058,336$  

See notes to basic financial statements

Other general revenues
Investment earnings

General grants and aids

Program Revenues

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2013

(With Partial Comparative Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2012)

2013
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Capital Projects –
Building

General Fund Construction Fund Nonmajor Funds

Assets   
Cash and temporary investments 16,575,108$      –$                      106,477$           
Cash and investments held by trustee –                       –                        2,452,486          
Receivables 

Accounts and interest 528,043             –                        1,085                
Due from other funds 2,603                –                        –                       
Due from other governmental units 13,755,447        –                        47,698              

Inventory –                       –                        1,766                
Prepaid items 78,993              –                        –                       

–                        
Total assets 30,940,194$     –$                      2,609,512$       

  
Liabilities

Aid anticipation certificates 9,900,000$        –$                      –$                     
Salaries and compensated absences payable 4,948,621          –                        3,269                
Due to other funds –                       –                        2,603                
Accounts and contracts payable 800,913             –                        47,611              
Accrued interest payable 59,040              –                        –                       
Due to other governmental units 1,683,652          –                        31,943              
Unearned revenue 259,094             –                        3,362                

Total liabilities 17,651,320        –                        88,788              

Fund balances
Nonspendable 78,993              –                        –                       
Restricted 466,255             –                        2,520,724          
Assigned 6,433,135          –                        –                       
Unassigned 6,310,491          –                        –                       

Total fund balances 13,288,874        –                        2,520,724          
 

Total liabilities and fund balances 30,940,194$     –$                      2,609,512$       

  

See notes to basic financial statements

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds
as of June 30, 2013

(With Partial Comparative Information as of June 30, 2012)
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2013 2012

  
16,681,585$      4,088,140$        
2,452,486          3,589,389          

529,128             438,176             
2,603                –                       

13,803,145        22,795,497        
1,766                1,567                

78,993              102,751             

33,549,706$      31,015,520$      

  

9,900,000$        5,900,000$        
4,951,890          2,075,315          

2,603                –                       
848,524             2,616,417          
59,040              60,214              

1,715,595          4,269,450          
262,456             90,560              

17,740,108        15,011,956        

78,993              102,751             
2,986,979          2,519,460          
6,433,135          7,193,393          
6,310,491          6,187,960          

15,809,598        16,003,564        
  

33,549,706$      31,015,520$      

  
  

Total Governmental Funds
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2013 2012

15,809,598$    16,003,564$    

Capital assets are included in net position, but are excluded from fund balances
because they do not represent financial resources.

Cost of capital assets 89,540,299      87,736,139      
Accumulated depreciation (9,838,329)      (8,074,422)      

Governmental funds do not report a liability for accrued interest on long-term
debt until due and payable. (633,362)         (656,751)         

Long-term liabilities are included in net position, but are excluded from fund
balances until due and payable.

Capital leases payable (24,455,682)    (25,391,311)    
Certificates of participation payable (51,120,000)    (52,415,000)    
Unamortized premium/discount on debt issued (73,625)           (84,901)           
Severance benefits payable (5,344,468)      (5,273,972)      
Compensated absences payable (448,165)         (405,459)         
Net other post-employment benefit obligation (2,028,620)      (1,504,711)      
Net pension obligation (190,778)         (180,378)         

The Internal Service Fund is used by management to charge the costs of certain
activities to individual funds. The assets and liabilities of the Internal Service
Fund are included in the governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position. 397,518           305,538           

Total net position – governmental activities 11,614,386$    10,058,336$    

See notes to basic financial statements

(With Partial Comparative Information as of June 30, 2012)

Total fund balances – governmental funds

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are
different because:

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet to the
Statement of Net Position

Governmental Funds
as of June 30, 2013
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Capital Projects –
Building

General Fund Construction Fund Nonmajor Funds

Revenue    
Local sources

Pass-through levies 2,974,288$        –$                         3,462,820$        
Tuition 18,994,895        –                           32,192               
Investment earnings 16,186               185                       54,072               
Other 4,415,033          98,400                  143,350             

State sources 46,793,472        –                           9,432                 
Federal sources 667,828             –                           1,897,529          

Total revenue 73,861,702        98,585                  5,599,395          

Expenditures
Current 

Career and technical education  1,469,157          –                           –                        
Academic education 9,590,495          –                           –                        
Special education  45,929,775        –                           –                        
Student clubs 29,161               –                           –                        
Administrative support services and 
  operations and maintenance 14,831,725        –                           –                        
Food service –                        –                           590,030             
Community service –                        –                           221,434             

Capital outlay –                        793,290                –                        
Debt service

Principal 935,629             –                           1,295,000          
Interest and fiscal charges 1,400,538          –                           2,678,669          

Total expenditures 74,186,480        793,290                4,785,133          
  

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenditures (324,778)            (694,705)               814,262             

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers in –                        –                           346,925             
Transfers (out) (346,925)            –                           –                        
Sale of assets 11,255               –                           –                        

Total other financing sources (uses) (335,670)            –                           346,925             

Net change in fund balances (660,448)            (694,705)               1,161,187          

Fund balances
Beginning of year 13,949,322        694,705                1,359,537          

End of year 13,288,874$     –$                         2,520,724$       

See notes to basic financial statements

Year Ended June 30, 2013
(With Partial Comparative Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2012)

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Governmental Funds
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2013 2012

  

6,437,108$        6,388,575$        
19,027,087        19,704,701        

70,443               66,335               
4,656,783          6,317,748          

46,802,904        47,054,729        
2,565,357          4,048,709          

79,559,682        83,580,797        

1,469,157          1,942,868          
9,590,495          9,531,159          

45,929,775        46,157,010        
29,161               28,059               

14,831,725        19,816,486        
590,030             364,196             
221,434             215,126             
793,290             26,403,270        

2,230,629          2,194,087          
4,079,207          4,487,915          

79,764,903        111,140,176      
  

(205,221)            (27,559,379)       

346,925             23,797               
(346,925)            (23,797)              

11,255               15,900               
11,255               15,900               

(193,966)            (27,543,479)       

16,003,564        43,547,043        

15,809,598$      16,003,564$      

Total Governmental Funds
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2013 2012

(193,966)$        (27,543,479)$   

Capital outlays are recorded as net position and the cost is allocated over their
estimated useful lives as depreciation expense. However, fund balances are reduced
for the full cost of capital outlays at the time of purchase.

Capital outlays 1,843,751         26,870,264       
Depreciation expense (1,797,361)       (1,120,521)       

Repayment of long-term debt principal does not affect the change in net position.
However, it reduces fund balances. 

Capital lease payable 935,629            889,087            
Certificates of participation payable 1,295,000         1,305,000         

Interest on long-term debt is included in the change in net position as it accrues,
regardless of when payment is due. However, it is included in the change in fund
balances when due. 23,389             3,039               

A gain or loss on the disposal of capital assets, including the difference between the
carrying value and any related sale proceeds, is included in the change in net position.
However, only the sale proceeds are included in the change in fund balances. (6,137)              (1,823,557)       

The Internal Service Fund is used by management to charge the costs of certain
activities to individual funds. The change in net position of the Internal Service Fund
is included in the governmental activities in the Statement of Activities. 91,980             82,245             

Debt issuance premiums and discounts are included in the change in net position as
they are amortized over the life of the debt. However, they are included in the change
in fund balances upon issuance as other financing sources and uses or interest and
fiscal charges. 11,276             11,276             

Certain expenses are included in the change in net position, but do not require the use
of current funds, and are not included in the change in fund balances.

Severance benefits payable (70,496)            (542,124)          
Compensated absences payable (42,706)            (29,522)            
Net other post-employment benefit obligation (523,909)          (544,239)          
Net pension obligation (10,400)            5,055               

  
1,556,050$       (2,437,476)$     

Year Ended June 30, 2013
(With Partial Comparative Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2012)

Total net change in fund balances – governmental funds

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are different
because:

Change in net position – governmental activities

See notes to basic financial statements

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Reconciliation of the Statement of
Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

to the Statement of Activities
Governmental Funds
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Over (Under)
Original Final Actual Final Budget

Revenue    
Local sources  

Pass-through levies 3,857,208$      3,596,032$      2,974,288$      (621,744)$       
Tuition 21,516,486 19,725,173      18,994,895      (730,278)         
Investment earnings 5,000 5,000               16,186             11,186             
Other 2,679,810 3,852,495        4,415,033        562,538           

State sources 46,745,126 47,532,619      46,793,472      (739,147)         
Federal sources 811,379 786,172           667,828           (118,344)         

Total revenue 75,615,009      75,497,491      73,861,702      (1,635,789)      

Expenditures
Current 

Career and technical education  1,852,750 1,505,121        1,469,157        (35,964)           
Academic education 9,305,123 9,476,651        9,590,495        113,844           
Special education  47,435,227 47,613,531      45,929,775      (1,683,756)      
Student clubs 27,200 27,200             29,161             1,961               
Administrative support services
  and operations and maintenance

Annual costs 16,021,002 16,143,243      14,831,725      (1,311,518)      
Debt service

Principal 934,853 929,853           935,629           5,776               
Interest and fiscal charges 1,409,726 1,408,403        1,400,538        (7,865)             

Total expenditures 76,985,881    77,104,002    74,186,480    (2,917,522)    

    
Excess (deficiency) of revenue 
  over expenditures (1,370,872)      (1,606,511)      (324,778)         1,281,733        

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers (out) (364,839) (432,883)         (346,925)         85,958             
Sale of assets –                      9,341               11,255             1,914               

Total other financing sources (uses) (364,839)         (423,542)         (335,670)         87,872             

Net change in fund balances (1,735,711)$   (2,030,053)$   (660,448)        1,369,605$     

Fund balances
Beginning of year 13,949,322      

End of year 13,288,874$   

See notes to basic financial statements

Budgeted Amounts

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Budget and Actual

General Fund 
Year Ended June 30, 2013
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2013 2012

Current assets
Cash and temporary investments 402,285$          314,714$          

Current liabilities
Salaries and benefits payable 4,767 9,176

Net position
Unrestricted 397,518$         305,538$         

 

See notes to basic financial statements

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Statement of Net Position
Proprietary Fund

Internal Service Fund
as of June 30, 2013

(With Partial Comparative Information as of June 30, 2012)
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2013 2012

Operating revenue
Contributions from governmental funds 554,714$          539,255$          

Operating expenses
Dental benefit claims and expenses 462,734 457,010

Change in net position 91,980              82,245              

Net position
Beginning of year 305,538            223,293

End of year 397,518$         305,538$         

See notes to basic financial statements

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position
Proprietary Fund

Internal Service Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2013

(With Partial Comparative Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2012)
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2013 2012

Cash flows from operating activities
Received from assessments made to other funds 554,714$          539,255$          
Payments for dental claims (467,143)           (456,878)           

Net cash provided by operating activities 87,571              82,377              

Cash and temporary investments
Beginning of year 314,714            232,337            

End of year 402,285$         314,714$         

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided 
  by operating activities

Operating income 91,980$            82,245$            
Increase (decrease) in claims payable (4,409)               132                   

Net cash provided by operating activities 87,571$           82,377$           

See notes to basic financial statements

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Statement of Cash Flows
Proprietary Fund

Internal Service Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2013

(With Partial Comparative Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2012)
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Scholarship
Employee Benefit Private-Purpose

Trust Fund Trust Fund Agency Funds

Assets
Cash and investments 61,904$              138,153$            220,940$            
Cash and investments held by trustee –                         –                         1,632                  
Prepaid items 4,677                  –                         –                         

Total assets 66,581              138,153            222,572$           

Liabilities
Accounts and contracts payable 55,124                –                         –$                       
Due to other governmental units –                         –                         222,572              

Total liabilities 55,124              –                        222,572$           

Net position
Held in trust for flexible benefits 11,457$              
Held in trust for scholarships 138,153$           

Scholarship
Employee Benefit Private-Purpose

Trust Fund Trust Fund

Additions
Plan member contributions 468,757$            –$                       
Donations –                         50,073                

Total additions 468,757              50,073                

Deductions
Benefits to plan members 472,716 –                         
Scholarships awarded –                         8,868                  

Total deductions 472,716              8,868                  

Change in net position (3,959)                 41,205                

Net position
Beginning of year 15,416 96,948                

End of year 11,457$             138,153$           

See notes to basic financial statements

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position
as of June 30, 2013

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position
Year Ended June 30, 2013
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Notes to Basic Financial Statements 
June 30, 2013 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
A. Organization 
 
The financial statements of Intermediate District No. 287 (the District) have been prepared in conformity 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America as applied to governmental 
units.  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting body for 
establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. 
 
The District is an instrumentality of the state of Minnesota established to function as an educational 
institution.  The District’s Board of Directors is responsible for legislative and fiscal control of the 
District.  A superintendent is appointed by the Board of Directors and is responsible for administrative 
control of the District. 
 
B. Reporting Entity 
 
The District’s financial statements include all funds, departments, agencies, boards, commissions, and 
other component units for which the District is considered to be financially accountable. 
 
Component units are legally separate entities for which the District (primary government) is financially 
accountable, or for which the exclusion of the component unit would render the financial statements of 
the primary government misleading.  The criteria used to determine if the primary government is 
financially accountable for a component unit includes whether or not the primary government appoints 
the voting majority of the potential component unit’s governing body, is able to impose its will on the 
potential component unit, is in a relationship of financial benefit or burden with the potential component 
unit, or is fiscally depended upon by the potential component unit.  Based on these criteria, there are no 
organizations considered to be component units of the District. 
 
Extracurricular student activities are determined primarily by student participants under the guidance of 
an adult and are generally conducted outside of school hours.  In accordance with Minnesota Statutes, 
district school boards can elect to either control or not control extracurricular activities.  The District’s 
Board of Directors has elected to exercise control over extracurricular activities; therefore, the 
extracurricular student activity accounts are included in the District’s General Fund. 
 
C. Government-Wide Financial Statement Presentation 
 
The government-wide financial statements (Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities) 
display information about the reporting government as a whole.  These statements include all the financial 
activities of the District, except for the fiduciary funds.  The fiduciary funds are only reported at the fund 
financial statement level.  Generally, the effect of material interfund activity has been removed from the 
government-wide financial statements. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
The Statement of Activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or 
segment are offset by program revenues.  Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a 
specific function or segment.  Certain indirect costs have been included as part of the program expenses 
reported for the various functional activities.  Program revenues include charges to customers or 
applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given 
function or segment and grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital 
requirements of a particular function or segment.  Other internally directed revenues are reported as 
general revenues. 
 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus 
and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when 
a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Grants and similar items are 
recognized when all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 
 
The District applies restricted resources first when an expense is incurred for which both restricted and 
unrestricted resources are available.  Depreciation expense is included as a direct expense in the 
functional areas that utilize the related capital assets.  Interest on debt is considered an indirect expense 
and is reported separately on the Statement of Activities. 
 
D. Fund Financial Statement Presentation 
 
Separate fund financial statements are provided for governmental, proprietary, and fiduciary funds.  
Major individual governmental funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements.  
Aggregated information for the remaining nonmajor governmental funds is reported in a single column in 
the fund financial statements.  The proprietary fund (Internal Service Fund) is presented in the proprietary 
fund financial statements.  Because the principal users of the internal services are the District’s 
governmental activities, the financial statement of the proprietary fund (Internal Service Fund) is 
consolidated into the governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  The cost of 
these services is reported in the appropriate functional activity.  Fiduciary funds are presented in the 
fiduciary fund financial statements by type.  Since, by definition, fiduciary fund assets are being held for 
the benefit of a third party and cannot be used for activities or obligations of the District, these funds are 
excluded from the government-wide financial statements. 
 
Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items.  Operating 
revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in 
connection with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations.  The principal operating revenue of the 
District’s Internal Service Fund is charges to employees for insurance.  Operating expenses for the 
internal service funds include the cost of services.  All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition 
are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses.   The District’s only proprietary fund is the Internal 
Service Fund, which provides services to the governmental funds. 
 
Governmental funds financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement 
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Under this basis of accounting transactions are 
recorded in the following manner: 
 

1. Revenue Recognition – Revenue is recognized when it becomes measurable and available. 
“Measurable” means the amount of the transaction can be determined and “available” means 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the 
current period.  State revenue is recognized in the year to which it applies according to Minnesota 
Statutes and accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  Federal 
revenue is recorded in the year in which the related expenditure is made.  Grants and similar 
items are recognized when all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.  
Other revenue is considered available if collected within 60 days after year-end.  Proceeds of 
long-term debt and acquisitions under capital leases are reported as other financing sources. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

2. Recording of Expenditures – Expenditures are generally recorded when a liability is incurred, 
except for principal and interest on long-term debt and other long-term liabilities, which are 
recognized as expenditures to the extent they have matured.  Capital asset acquisitions are 
reported as expenditures in governmental funds.  In the General Fund, capital outlay expenditures 
are included within the applicable functional areas. 

 
Proprietary and fiduciary fund financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and use the accrual basis of accounting as described earlier in these notes.  The 
agency funds are custodial in nature (assets equal liabilities) and do not involve measurement of results of 
operations. 
 
Description of Funds 
 
The existence of the various district funds has been established by the Minnesota Department of 
Education (MDE).  Each fund is accounted for as an independent entity.  A description of the funds 
included in this report is as follows: 
 
Major Governmental Funds 
 

General Fund – The General Fund is used to account for all financial resources except those required 
to be accounted for in another fund.  The District has included in the General Fund subdivisions to 
account for revenue and expenditures for career and technical education, academic education, special 
education, district-wide (including administrative support services and operations and maintenance), 
severance and property, and student clubs. 
 
Capital Projects – Building Construction Fund – The Capital Projects – Building Construction 
Fund is used to account for the financial resources used for the acquisition or construction of the 
major capital facilities authorized by debt issue. 

 
Nonmajor Governmental Funds 
 

Food Service Special Revenue Fund – The Food Service Special Revenue Fund is used primarily to 
record financial activities of the District’s child nutrition program. 
 
Community Service Special Revenue Fund – The Community Service Special Revenue Fund is 
used to account for services in the areas of recreation, civic activities, nonpublic pupils, adult or early 
childhood programs, or other similar services. 
 
Debt Service Fund – The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources 
for, and payment of, debt principal, interest, and related costs. 
  

Proprietary Fund 
 

Internal Service Fund – The Internal Service Fund is used to account for and finance the uninsured 
risk of loss of the District’s employee dental plan. 

 
Fiduciary Fund 
 

Employee Benefit Trust Fund – The Employee Benefit Trust Fund is used to administer resources 
received and held by the District as the trustee for others.  The Employee Benefit Trust Fund includes 
the District’s flexible benefit plan (Internal Revenue Code § 125 Cafeteria Plan). 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Scholarship Private-Purpose Trust Fund – The Scholarship Private-Purpose Trust Fund is used to 
account for resources held in trust to be used by various other third parties to award scholarships to 
students. 
 
Agency Funds – Agency funds are established to account for cash and other assets held by the 
District as an agent for others.  These funds are used to account for the transactions of the District’s 
capital lease escrows for the South Education Construction Projects, Edgewood Building Projects, 
and the activities of the Keystone community services. 

 
E. Budgeting 
 
Each June, the Board of Directors adopts an annual budget for the following fiscal year for the General 
Fund, Food Service Special Revenue Fund, Community Service Special Revenue Fund, Capital Projects – 
Building Construction Fund, and Debt Service Fund.  The budget for each fund is prepared on the same 
basis of accounting as the financial statements.  Legal budgetary control is at the fund level.  Budgeted 
appropriations lapse at year-end.   
 
F. Cash and Investments 
 
Cash and temporary investments include balances from all funds that are combined and invested to the 
extent available in various securities as authorized by state law.  Earnings from the pooled investments 
are allocated to the respective funds on the basis of applicable cash balance participation by each fund. 
 
Cash and investments held by trustee include balances held in segregated accounts that are established for 
specific purposes.  In the Agency Fund, the cash is restricted for Edgewood Building Projects.  In the 
Debt Service Fund, the cash is restricted for debt payments.  Interest earned on these investments was 
allocated directly to those accounts. 
 
Investments are generally stated at fair value, except for investments in 2a7-like external investment 
pools, which are stated at amortized cost.  Short-term, highly liquid debt instruments (including 
commercial paper, bankers’ acceptance, and U.S. treasury and agency obligations) purchased with a 
remaining maturity of one year or less are also reported at amortized cost.  Investment income is accrued 
at the Balance Sheet date. 
 
G. Receivables 
 
All receivables are shown net of any allowance for uncollectibles; however, no allowance has been 
recorded.  The District believes all receivables are fully collectible within one year. 
 
H. Inventories 
 
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out method) or market.  Inventories are recorded 
as expenditures when items are used or sold. 
 
I. Prepaid Items 
 
Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as 
prepaid items.  Prepaid items are recorded as expenditures/expenses at the time of consumption. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
J. Capital Assets 
 
Capital assets are capitalized at historical cost or estimated historical cost for purchased or constructed 
assets.  Donated assets are recorded as capital assets at their estimated fair market value at the date of 
donation.  The District maintains a threshold level of $5,000 or more for capitalizing capital assets.  The 
cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend asset 
lives are not capitalized. 
 
Capital assets are recorded in the government-wide financial statements, but are not reported in the fund 
financial statements.  Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated 
useful lives.  Since surplus assets are sold for an immaterial amount when declared as no longer needed 
for public school purposes by the District, no salvage value is taken into consideration for depreciation 
purposes.  Useful lives vary, ranging from 20 to 50 years for buildings, and 4 to 15 years for equipment. 
 
Capital assets not being depreciated include land and construction in progress. 
 
The District does not possess any material amounts of infrastructure capital assets, such as sidewalks or 
parking lots.  Such items are considered to be part of the cost of buildings or other improvable property.   
 
K. Unearned Revenue  
 
Unearned revenue consists of tuition for fiscal 2014 online learning classes collected with spring 
registration, gifts and grants for the fiscal 2014 school year, and balances remaining in student lunch 
accounts.   
 
L. Long-Term Obligations 
 
In the government-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported 
as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities.  Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and 
amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight-line method. 
 
In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts during 
the current period.  The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing sources.  Premiums 
received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt issuances are 
reported as other financing uses.   
 
M. Compensated Absences Payable 
 

1. Vacation Pay – Employees are entitled to vacation based on length of employment, portions of 
which may be carried over to future years.  Employees are reimbursed for any unused, accrued 
vacation and related benefits upon termination.  Vacation pay is accrued when earned or incurred 
in the government-wide financial statements.  Unused vacation pay is accrued in governmental 
fund financial statements only when it has matured due to employee termination or similar 
circumstances. 

 
2. Sick Pay – Substantially all district employees are entitled to sick leave at various rates.  Unused 

sick leave enters into the calculation of early retirement incentive and convertible sick leave 
payments for some employees upon termination. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
N. Severance Benefits 
 
The District provides lump sum severance or retirement pay to eligible employees in accordance with 
provisions in certain collectively bargained contracts. 
 
Members of certain employee groups within the District, including teachers, may become eligible to 
receive lump sum severance or retirement pay benefits.  Eligibility for these benefits is based on years of 
service and/or minimum age requirements.  The amount of the severance or retirement benefit is 
calculated by converting a portion of unused accumulated sick leave.  No employee can receive severance 
or retirement benefits that exceed one year’s salary.  Members of certain employee groups may also elect 
to receive district matching contributions paid into a tax-deferred matching contribution plan.  The 
amount of any severance or retirement benefit due an individual is reduced by the total matching 
contributions made by the District to such a plan over the course of that individual’s employment. 
 
Severance or retirement benefits are required to be paid out over a 21-month period following the 
effective date of retirement.  Retirement benefits for eligible teachers are paid into a post-employment 
healthcare savings plan, administered by the Minnesota State Retirement System.  For other employees, 
severance benefits are paid into a pay deferral plan or healthcare savings plan as directed by the 
individual retirees.  Severance is recorded as a liability in the government-wide financial statements as it 
is earned and it becomes probable that it will vest at some point in the future.  Severance or retirement 
pay is accrued in the governmental fund financial statements only when it becomes due and payable. 
 
O. Tuition Billings 
 
The District’s policy is to recognize tuition revenue in the fiscal year that corresponds with the fiscal year 
in which the educational services are rendered to resident districts.  Therefore, tuition revenue for the year 
ended June 30, 2013 represents services performed during the 2012–2013 fiscal year. 
 
Special education, career and technical education, and academic tuition billings are based on a 
determination of the general education, categorical aids, prior legislative formulas for cooperation 
revenue, and any other pertinent levy dollars as provided by legislation to each student’s resident local 
school district. 
 
P. Risk Management 
 

1. General Insurance – The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts:  theft of, 
damage to, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; natural disasters; and workers’ 
compensation for which the District carries commercial insurance.  Settled claims have not 
exceeded this commercial coverage in any of the past three fiscal years.  There were no 
significant reductions in the District’s insurance coverage in fiscal 2013. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

2. Self-Insurance – The District has an Internal Service Fund to account for and finance its 
uninsured risk of loss for an employee dental plan.  The Internal Service Fund is funded by the 
District, employee contributions, and interest income.  The claims liability of $4,767 reported in 
the Internal Service Fund at June 30, 2013 is based on the requirement that a liability for claims 
be reported if information prior to the issuance of the financial statements indicates that it is 
probable that a liability has been incurred at the date of the financial statements and the loss can 
be reasonably estimated.  Changes in the Internal Service Fund’s claim liability were: 

 
Current

Beginning of Year Claims
Fiscal and Changes Balance at

Year Liability  in Estimates Claim Payments Fiscal Year-End

June 30, 2013 9,176$                 462,734$             467,143$             4,767$                 
June 30, 2012 9,044$                 457,010$             456,878$             9,176$                  

 
Q. Statement of Cash Flows 
 
For purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, the District considers all highly liquid debt instruments 
with an original maturity from time of purchase by the District of three months or less to be cash 
equivalents.  The proprietary fund’s equity in the government-wide cash and investment management 
pool is considered to be cash equivalent. 
 
R. Restricted Assets 
 
Restricted assets are cash and cash equivalents and the related interest receivable whose use is limited by 
legal requirements such as a bond indenture.  Restricted assets are reported only in the government-wide 
financial statements.  In the fund financial statements these assets have been reported as “cash and 
investments held by trustee” while the interest receivable is included within accounts and interest 
receivable.  
 
S. Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of 
the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenditures/expenses during the 
reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
T. Net Position 
 
In the government-wide financial statements, net position represent the difference between assets and 
liabilities.  Net position is displayed in three components: 
 

 Net Investment in Capital Assets – Consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, 
reduced by any outstanding debt attributable to acquire capital assets. 

 
 Restricted Net Position – Consists of net position restricted when there are limitations imposed 

on their use through external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, or laws or regulations of 
other governments. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

 Unrestricted Net Position – All other net position that does not meet the definition of 
“restricted” or “net investment in capital assets.” 
 

U. Fund Balance Classifications 
 
In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report fund balance in classifications that disclose 
constraints for which amounts in those funds can be spent.  These classifications are as follows: 
 

 Nonspendable – Consists of amounts that are not in spendable form, such as prepaid items, 
inventory, and other long-term assets. 

 
 Restricted – Consists of amounts related to externally imposed constraints established by 

creditors, grantors, or contributors; or constraints imposed by state statutory provisions. 
 

 Committed – Consists of internally imposed constraints that are established by resolution of the 
Board of Directors.  Those committed amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the 
Board of Directors removes or changes the specified use by taking the same type of action it 
employed to previously commit those amounts. 

 
 Assigned – Consists of internally imposed constraints.  These constraints consist of amounts 

intended to be used by the District for specific purposes but do not meet the criteria to be 
classified as restricted or committed.  In governmental funds, assigned amounts represent 
intended uses established by the governing body itself or by an official to which the governing 
body delegates the authority.  Pursuant to Board of Directors policy, the District’s Director of 
Finance is authorized to establish assignments of fund balance. 

 
 Unassigned – The residual classification for the General Fund, which also reflects negative 

residual amounts in other funds. 
 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the District’s policy to first use 
restricted resources, then use unrestricted resources as they are needed. 
 
When committed, assigned, or unassigned resources are available for use, it is the District’s policy to use 
resources in the following order:  1) restricted, 2) committed, 3) assigned, and 4) unassigned . 
 
V. Prior Period Comparative Financial Information/Reclassification 
 
The financial statements include partial prior year comparative information.  Such information does not 
include all of the information required or sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  Accordingly, such information 
should be read in conjunction with the District’s financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2012, 
from which such partial information was derived.  Also, certain amounts presented in the prior year data 
have been reclassified in order to be consistent with the current year’s presentation. 
 



 

-38- 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
W. Changes in Accounting Principles 
 
During the year ended June 30, 2013, the District implemented GASB Statement No. 63, Financial 
Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position, and 
GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities.  GASB Statement No. 63 
created two new financial statement elements, deferred outflows of resources (a consumption of net 
position that is applicable to a future reporting period) and deferred inflows of resources (an acquisition 
of net position that is applicable to a future reporting period), which are distinct from assets and liabilities.  
It also defined net position as the residual of all other elements presented in a statement of net position 
(assets + deferred outflows of resources – liabilities – deferred inflows of resources = net position).  
GASB Statement No. 65 identified specific items previously reported as assets that will now be classified 
as either deferred outflows of resources or outflows (expenses/expenditures), and items previously 
reported as liabilities that will now be reported as either deferred inflows of resources or inflows 
(revenues).  Both standards require retroactive implementation, which resulted in the restatement of net 
position as of July 1, 2011 and for the year ended June 30, 2012.  The net position of governmental 
activities in the government-wide financial statements as of July 1, 2011 was decreased by $1,272,335 
and expenses were decreased by $416,948 for the year ended June 30, 2012.  This change reflects the 
costs of debt issuance that were being deferred and amortized over the life of the debt issue, which are 
now reported as expense upon issuance under current guidance. 
 
 
NOTE 2 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
A. Deposits 
 
In accordance with applicable Minnesota Statutes, the District maintains deposits at depository banks 
authorized by the Board of Directors. 
 
The following is considered the most significant risk associated with deposits: 
 

Custodial Credit Risk – In the case of deposits, this is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the 
District’s deposits may be lost. 
 
Minnesota Statutes require that all deposits be protected by federal deposit insurance, corporate surety 
bond, or collateral.  The market value of collateral pledged must equal 110 percent of the deposits not 
covered by federal deposit insurance or corporate surety bonds.  Authorized collateral includes 
treasury bills, notes, and bonds; issues of U.S. government agencies; general obligations rated “A” or 
better; revenue obligations rated “AA” or better; irrevocable standard letters of credit issued by the 
Federal Home Loan Bank; and certificates of deposit.  Minnesota Statutes require that securities 
pledged as collateral be held in safekeeping in a restricted account at the Federal Reserve Bank or in 
an account at a trust department of a commercial bank or other financial institution that is not owned 
or controlled by the financial institution furnishing the collateral. 
 

The District’s deposit policies do not further limit depository choices. 
 
At year-end, the carrying amount of the District’s deposits was $4,900,418 while the balance on the bank 
records was $4,900,418.  At June 30, 2013, all deposits were insured or collateralized by securities held 
by the District’s agent in the District’s name. 
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NOTE 2 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 

B. Cash on Hand 
 
Cash in the possession of the District, consisting of petty cash and change funds, totaled $300 at year-end. 
 
C. Investments 
 
Investments are subject to various risks, the following of which are considered the most significant: 

 
Custodial Credit Risk – For investments, this is the risk that in the event of a failure of the 
counterparty to an investment transaction (typically a broker-dealer) the District would not be able to 
recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside 
party.  Although the District’s investment policies do not directly address custodial credit risk, it 
typically limits its exposure by purchasing insured or registered investments, or by the control of who 
holds the securities. 

 
Credit Risk – This is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations.  Minnesota Statutes limit the District’s investments to direct obligations or obligations 
guaranteed by the United States or its agencies; shares of investment companies registered under the 
Federal Investment Company Act of 1940 that receive the highest credit rating, are rated in one of the 
two highest rating categories by a statistical rating agency, and all of the investments have a final 
maturity of 13 months or less; general obligations rated “A” or better; revenue obligations rated “AA” 
or better; general obligations of the Minnesota Housing Finance Agency rated “A” or better; bankers’ 
acceptances of United States banks eligible for purchase by the Federal Reserve System; commercial 
paper issued by United States corporations or their Canadian subsidiaries, rated of the highest quality 
category by at least two nationally recognized rating agencies, and maturing in 270 days or less; 
Guaranteed Investment Contracts guaranteed by a United States commercial bank, domestic branch of 
a foreign bank, or a United States insurance company, and with a credit quality in one of the top two 
highest categories; repurchase or reverse purchase agreements and securities lending agreements with 
financial institutions qualified as a “depository” by the government entity, with banks that are 
members of the Federal Reserve System with capitalization exceeding $10,000,000; that are a 
primary reporting dealer in U.S. government securities to the Federal Reserve Bank of New York; or 
certain Minnesota securities broker-dealers.  The District’s investment policies do not further restrict 
investing in specific financial instruments. 
 

 Interest Rate Risk – This is the risk of potential variability in the fair value of fixed rate investments  
resulting from changes in interest rates (the longer the period for which an interest rate is fixed, the 
greater the risk).  The District’s investment policies do not limit the maturities of investments; 
however, when purchasing investments the District considers such things as interest rates and cash 
flow needs. 
 
Concentration Risk – This is the risk associated with investing a significant portion of the District’s 
investments (considered 5 percent or more) in the securities of a single issuer, excluding 
U.S. guaranteed investments (such as treasuries), investment pools, and mutual funds.  The District’s 
investment policies do not address concentration risk.  At June 30, 2013, the District’s investments 
portfolio includes the following percentages of specific issuers: 
 

Repurchase agreement
Citigroup Global Markets 16.3%  
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NOTE 2 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
D. Summary Information 
 
The following table presents the District’s deposit and investment balances at June 30, 2013, and 
information relating to potential investment risks: 
 

Interest
Rate Risk

Credit Rating Maturity Carrying
Investment Type Rating Agency Date Value

Repurchase agreement
Citigroup Global Markets N/A N/A > 10 years 2,452,471$       

Negotiable certificates of deposit N/A N/A < 1 year 996,678            

Investment pools/mutual funds
Minnesota School District Liquid Asset Fund

Liquid portfolio AAA S&P N/A 5,792,861         
Max portfolio AAA S&P N/A 5,808,604         

MNTrust Investment Shares Portfolio AAA S&P N/A 34                     
Wells Fargo Government Money Market Securities AAA S&P N/A 1,632                
Western Asset Institutional Government Reserve AAA S&P N/A 5,987                

Total investments 15,058,267       

Deposits 4,900,418         
Cash on hand 300                   

Total cash and investments 19,958,985$     

Credit Risk

N/A – Not Applicable  
 
The underlying security for the repurchase agreement is a guaranteed investment contract rated AAA by 
S&P.  The Minnesota School District Liquid Asset Fund (MSDLAF) and the MNTrust Investment Shares 
Portfolio (MNTrust) are regulated by Minnesota Statutes and are external investment pools not registered 
with the Securities Exchange Commission (SEC) that follow the same regulatory rules of the SEC under 
rule 2a7.  The District’s investment in MSDLAF and MNTrust are measured at the net asset value per 
share provided by the pool, which is based on an amortized cost method that approximates fair value. 
 
Cash and investments are included on the basic financial statements as follows: 
 

17,083,870$     
Restricted assets – cash and investments for debt service – Statement of Net Position 2,452,486         
Cash and investments – Statement of Fiduciary Net Position

Employee Benefit Trust Fund 61,904              
Scholarship Private-Purpose Trust Fund 138,153            
Agency Fund 220,940            

1,632                

Total cash and investments 19,958,985$     

Agency Fund

Cash and temporary investments – Statement of Net Position

Cash and investments held by trustee – Statement of Fiduciary Net Position
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NOTE 3 – CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2013 is as follows: 
 

Balance –
Beginning Completed Balance –

of Year Additions Deletions Construction End of Year

Capital assets, not depreciated
Land 10,865,963$   –$                   –$                   –$                   10,865,963$   
Construction in progress 31,843,051     1,003,653       –                     (32,842,332)    4,372              

Total capital assets, not
  depreciated 42,709,014     1,003,653       –                     (32,842,332)    10,870,335     

Capital assets, depreciated
Buildings 41,967,835     222,510          –                     32,842,332     75,032,677     
Equipment 3,059,290       617,588          (39,591)           –                     3,637,287       

Total capital assets, depreciated 45,027,125     840,098          (39,591)           32,842,332     78,669,964     

Less accumulated depreciation for
Buildings (5,684,089)      (1,416,378)      –                     –                     (7,100,467)      
Equipment (2,390,333)      (380,983)         33,454            –                     (2,737,862)      

Total accumulated depreciation (8,074,422)      (1,797,361)      33,454            –                     (9,838,329)      

Net capital assets, depreciated 36,952,703     (957,263)         (6,137)             32,842,332     68,831,635     

Total capital assets, net 79,661,717$   46,390$         (6,137)$          –$                   79,701,970$  

 
Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2013 was charged to the following governmental 
functions: 
 
Career and technical education 18,669$          
Academic education 559,652          
Special education 664,415          
Administrative support services and operations and maintenance 554,625          

Total depreciation expense 1,797,361$    

 
 
NOTE 4 – SHORT-TERM BORROWING 
 
The District’s utilization of aid anticipation certificates for cash flow purposes is summarized as follows: 
 

Maturity Interest
Issue Date Date Rate June 30, 2012 Additions Retirements June 30, 2013

07/26/2011 08/26/2012 1.10% 5,900,000$      –$                    5,900,000$      –$                    
08/27/2012 09/30/2013 0.71% –                      9,900,000        –                      9,900,000        

5,900,000$     9,900,000$     5,900,000$     9,900,000$     

 
Interest and fiscal charges of $69,135 were charged to the General Fund in fiscal 2013. 
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NOTE 5 – LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
 
A. Components and Changes in Long-Term Liabilities 
 

Due Within
June 30, 2012 Additions Retirements June 30, 2013 One Year

Capital leases payable 25,391,311$    –$                    935,629$         24,455,682$    743,126$         
Certificates of participation payable 52,415,000      –                      1,295,000        51,120,000      1,320,000        
Unamortized premium/discount on 
  debt issued 84,901             –                      11,276             73,625             –                      
Severance benefits payable 5,273,972        484,319           413,823           5,344,468        496,502           
Compensated absences payable 405,459           489,415           446,709           448,165           448,165           
Net other post-employment benefit 
  obligation (See Note 7) 1,504,711        1,090,783        566,874           2,028,620        –                      
Net pension obligation (See Note 8) 180,378           40,611             30,211             190,778           –                      

85,255,732$    2,105,128$     3,699,522$     83,661,338$    3,007,793$     

 
B. Descriptions of Long-Term Liabilities 
 

1. Capital Leases Payable – The following capital leases are outstanding as of June 30, 2013: 
 

Interest Final Principal
Issue Issue Date Rate Original Issue Maturity Outstanding

Capital leases payable
North Vector 02/15/2005 5.37% 96,000$            01/15/2025 68,814$            
South Education Center – construction 10/10/2006 5.30% 25,400,000$     11/01/2032 24,386,868       

Total capital leases payable 24,455,682$    

 
The assets acquired through the capital leases have been recorded in capital assets within building 
and equipment costs of $24,386,868.  The building and equipment costs are depreciated using the 
straight-line method over the life of the leases.  The lease obligations will be repaid through the 
General Fund.  Certain future pass-through levies of the member districts have been pledged for 
the payment of these capital leases. 

 
2. Certificates of Participation (COP) Payable – The following certificates of participation are 

outstanding as of June 30, 2013: 
 

Interest Final Principal
Issue Issue Date Rate Original Issue Maturity Outstanding

Certificates of participation payable
Refunding Certificate of Participation – 
  2009A (Bren Road) 07/15/2009 1.65–5.00% 8,570,000$       02/01/2025 6,720,000$       
Refunding Certificate of Participation – 
  2010C (SEC Land) 06/30/2010 2.00–4.25% 7,405,000$       02/01/2028 6,625,000         
Certificate of Participation – 2010A 01/07/2010 2.40% 3,200,000$       02/01/2020 2,335,000         
Certificate of Participation – 2010B
  (Build America Bonds – Direct Pay) 01/07/2010 5.48% 2,050,000$       02/01/2025 2,050,000         
Certificate of Participation – 2010E
  (Qualified School Construction Bonds –
  Direct Pay) 11/18/2010 6.00% 29,790,000$     02/01/2029 29,790,000       
Certificate of Participation – 2011A 05/19/2011 3.00–4.20% 4,075,000$       02/01/2026 3,600,000         

Total certificates of participation payable 51,120,000$    
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NOTE 5 – LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (CONTINUED) 
 

The certificates of participation will be repaid by the Debt Service Fund.  The District’s 2010B 
Certificates of Participation were issued as Build America Bonds – Direct Pay, for which the 
District will receive a federal tax credit equal to 35 percent of the interest payment on this debt 
issue.  The District’s 2010E Certificates of Participation were issued as Qualified School 
Construction Bonds – Direct Pay, for which the District will receive a federal tax credit toward 
the interest payment on this debt issue.  Certain future pass through levies of the member districts 
have been pledged for the payment of these certificates.  A portion of the District’s annual 
payments are being held in an escrow account that is being held for payment of future debt 
service. 
 

3. Severance Benefits Payable – Severance benefits payable consist of early retirement incentive 
benefits payable to former employees.  Severance benefit liabilities are paid by the General Fund.  
Annual payments to retire the severance benefit liabilities have not been determined and will 
depend on actual employee turnover. 
 

4. Compensated Absences Payable – Compensated absences payable represent accrued vacation 
payable at year-end.  Compensated absences are paid by the General Fund.  Annual payments to 
retire compensated absences payable have not been determined and will depend on employee 
turnover and actual employee absences. 

 
C. Minimum Debt Payments 
 
Minimum annual principal and interest payments required to retire capital leases payable and certificates 
of participation are as follows: 
 

Year Ending
June 30, Principal Interest Principal Interest

2014 743,126$         1,285,271$      1,320,000$      2,638,531$      
2015 782,998           1,245,398        1,360,000        2,599,106        
2016 825,010           1,203,386        1,405,000        2,556,446        
2017 869,277           1,159,120        1,450,000        2,510,756        
2018 915,918           1,112,478        1,505,000        2,459,506        

2019–2023 5,371,652        4,770,330        8,450,000        11,345,990      
2024–2028 6,950,708        3,167,714        5,840,000        9,511,227        
2029–2033 7,996,993        1,095,450        29,790,000      1,787,400        

24,455,682$    15,039,147$   51,120,000$   35,408,962$    

Capital Leases Certificates of Participation 
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NOTE 6 – FUND BALANCES 
 
A. Classifications 
 
At June 30, 2013, a summary of the District’s governmental fund balance classifications are as follows: 
 

Nonmajor
General Fund Funds Total

Nonspendable
Prepaid items 78,993$             –$                      78,993$             

Restricted
Health and safety 94                      –                        94                      
Basic skills 193,425             –                        193,425             
Safe schools 272,736             –                        272,736             
Debt service –                        2,520,724          2,520,724          

Total restricted 466,255             2,520,724          2,986,979          

Assigned
Severance 4,906,928          –                        4,906,928          
MDE appeal 473,897             –                        473,897             
Property 842,572             –                        842,572             
Student clubs 38,922               –                        38,922               
Vehicle depreciation 66,258               –                        66,258               
Self-insurance 88,049               –                        88,049               
Collaborative curriculum project 16,509               –                        16,509               

Total assigned 6,433,135          –                        6,433,135          

Unassigned 6,310,491          –                        6,310,491          

Total 13,288,874$     2,520,724$       15,809,598$      

 
B. Fund Balance Policy 
 
The Board of Directors has formally adopted a fund balance policy regarding the unassigned fund balance 
for the General Fund.  The policy establishes that the District will endeavor to maintain an unassigned 
fund balance of at least 6 to 8 percent of the District’s General Fund operating budget, excluding 
operating capital programs.  At June 30, 2013, the unassigned fund balance of the General Fund was 
8.5 percent of total current year expenditures. 
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NOTE 7 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) PLAN 
 
A. Plan Description 
 

The District provides post-employment benefits to certain eligible employees through the District’s Other 
Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Plan, a single-employer defined benefit plan administered by the 
District.  There are 774 active plan participants and 53 retired plan participants.  All post-employment 
benefits are based on contractual agreements with employee groups.  Eligibility for these benefits is based 
on years of service and/or minimum age requirements.  These contractual agreements do not include any 
specific contribution or funding requirements.  The plan does not issue a publicly available financial 
report.  These benefits are summarized as follows: 

 
Post-Employment Insurance Benefits – All retirees of the District have the option under state law to 
continue their medical insurance coverage through the District from the time of retirement until the 
employee reaches the age of eligibility for Medicare.  For members of certain employee groups, the 
District pays for all or part of the eligible retiree’s premiums for medical and/or dental insurance from 
the time of retirement until the employee reaches the age of eligibility for Medicare.  Benefits paid by 
the District differ by bargaining unit, with some contracts specifying a certain dollar amount per 
month, and some covering premium costs as defined within each collective bargaining agreement.  
Retirees not eligible for these district-paid premium benefits must pay the full district premium rate 
for their coverage.  
 
The District is legally required to include any retirees for whom it provides health insurance coverage 
in the same insurance pool as its active employees, whether the premiums are paid by the District or 
the retiree.  Consequently, participating retirees are considered to receive a secondary benefit known 
as an “implicit rate subsidy.”  This benefit relates to the assumption that the retiree is receiving a 
more favorable premium rate than they would otherwise be able to obtain if purchasing insurance on 
their own, due to being included in the same pool with the District’s younger and statistically 
healthier active employees. 

 
B. Funding Policy 
 
The required contribution is based on projected pay-as-you-go financing requirements, with additional 
amounts to pre-fund benefits as determined periodically by the District.  There is no invested plan assets 
accumulated for payment of future benefits. 
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NOTE 7 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) PLAN (CONTINUED) 
 
C. Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation 
 
The District’s annual OPEB cost (expense) is calculated based on annual required contributions (ARC) of 
the District, an amount determined on an actuarially determined basis in accordance with the parameters 
of GASB Statement No. 45.  The ARC represents a level funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is 
projected to cover normal costs each year and amortize any unfunded actuarial liabilities (or funding 
excess) over a period not to exceed 30 years.  The following table shows the components of the District’s 
annual OPEB cost for the year, the amount actually contributed to the plan, and the changes in the 
District’s net OPEB obligation to the plan: 
 

ARC 1,113,829$       
Interest on net OPEB obligation 51,699              
Adjustment to ARC (74,745)             

Annual OPEB cost (expense) 1,090,783         
Contributions made 566,874            

Increase in net OPEB obligation 523,909            
Net OPEB – beginning of year 1,504,711         

Net OPEB – end of year 2,028,620$       

 
The District’s annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan, and the net 
OPEB obligation for the past three years are as follows: 
 

Percentage of Net
Fiscal Annual Employer Annual OPEB OPEB

Year Ended OPEB Cost Contribution Cost Contributed Obligation

June 30, 2011 821,151$               497,792$               60.6% 960,472$               
June 30, 2012 1,087,216$            542,977$               49.9% 1,504,711$            
June 30, 2013 1,090,783$            566,874$               52.0% 2,028,620$             

 
D. Funded Status and Funding Progress 
 
As of July 1, 2011, the most recent actuarial valuation date, the plan was zero percent funded.  The 
actuarial accrued liability for benefits was $9,532,459, and the actuarial value of assets was $0, resulting 
in an unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) of $9,532,459.  The covered payroll (annual payroll of 
active employees covered by the plan) was $34,915,812, and the ratio of the UAAL to the covered payroll 
was 27.3 percent. 
 
Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and 
assumptions about the probability occurrence of events far into the future.  Examples include assumptions 
about future employment, mortality, and the healthcare cost trend.  Amounts determined regarding the 
funded status of the plan and the ARC of the employer are subject to continual revision as actual results 
are compared with past expectations and new estimates are made about the future.  The Schedule of 
Funding Progress immediately following the notes to basic financial statements presents multi-year trend 
information about whether the actuarial value of plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative 
to the actuarial accrued liabilities for benefits. 
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NOTE 7 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN (OPEB) (CONTINUED) 
 
E. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
 
Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the plan as 
understood by the employer and the plan members) and include the types of benefits provided at the time 
of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing of benefit costs between the employer and plan 
members to that point.  The actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques that are designed 
to reduce the effects of short-term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of 
assets, consistent with the long-term perspective of the calculations. 
 
In the July 1, 2011 actuarial valuation, the projected unit credit actuarial cost method was used.  The 
actuarial assumptions included:  a 4.0 percent investment rate of return (net of administrative expenses) 
based on the District’s own investments; an inflation rate of 3.0 percent; a 3.0 percent rate of projected 
salary increases; an annual healthcare cost trend rate of 10 percent initially, reduced by decrements to an 
ultimate rate of 5.0 percent after 10 years.  The UAAL is being amortized on a level dollar basis over a 
30-year open period.   
 
 
NOTE 8 – PENSION BENEFITS PLAN 
 
A. Plan Description 
 
The District provides post-employment pension benefits to certain eligible employees through the 
District’s Pension Benefits Plan, a single-employer defined benefit plan administered by the District.  
There are 65 active plan participants.  All pension benefits are based on contractual agreements with 
employee groups.  Eligibility for these benefits is based on years of service and/or minimum age 
requirements.  These contractual agreements do not include any specific contribution or funding 
requirements.  The plan does not issue a publicly available financial report.  These benefits are 
summarized as follows: 
 
The District offers pension benefits to several individuals and employee groups.  Eligible employees 
(contracts stipulate a minimum number of years of service and a minimum age), can earn a lump sum 
pension benefit that differs by individual and bargaining unit.  Some contracts also reduce the pension 
benefits by the total matching contribution made by the District to the employee’s qualified retirement 
account over the course of that individual’s employment with the District. 

 
B. Funding Policy 
 
The required contribution is based on projected pay-as-you-go financing requirements, with additional 
amounts to pre-fund benefits as determined periodically by the District.  There is no invested plan assets 
accumulated for the payment of future benefits. 
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NOTE 8 – PENSION BENEFITS PLAN (CONTINUED) 
 
C. Annual Pension Cost and Net Pension Obligation 
 
The District’s annual pension cost (expense) is calculated based on ARC of the District, an amount 
determined on an actuarially determined basis in accordance with the parameters of GASB Statement 
Nos. 27 and 50.  The ARC represents a level funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to 
cover normal costs each year and amortize any unfunded actuarial liabilities (or funding excess) over a 
period not to exceed 30 years.  The following table shows the components of the District’s annual pension 
cost for the year, the amount actually contributed to the plan, and the changes in the District’s net pension 
obligation to the plan: 
 

ARC 43,432$            
Interest on net pension obligation 6,328                
Adjustment to ARC (9,149)               

Annual pension cost (expense) 40,611              
Contributions made 30,211              

Increase in net pension obligation 10,400              
Net pension obligation – beginning of year 180,378            

Net pension obligation – end of year 190,778$          

 
The District’s annual pension cost, the percentage of annual pension cost contributed to the plan, and the 
net pension obligation for the past three years are as follows: 
 

Percentage of
Fiscal Annual Employer Annual Pension Net Pension

Year Ended Pension Cost Contribution Cost Contributed Obligation

June 30, 2011 46,497$                 6,351$                   13.7% 185,433$               
June 30, 2012 40,789$                 45,844$                 112.4% 180,378$               
June 30, 2013 40,611$                 30,211$                 74.4% 190,778$                

 
D. Funded Status and Funding Progress 
 
As of July 1, 2011, the most recent actuarial valuation date, the plan was zero percent funded.  The 
actuarial accrued liability for benefits was $409,117, and the actuarial value of assets was $0, resulting in 
a UAAL of $409,117.  The covered payroll (annual payroll of active employees covered by the plan) was 
$34,915,812 and the ratio of the UAAL to the covered payroll was 1.2 percent.   
 
Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and 
assumptions about the probability occurrence of events far into the future.  Examples include assumptions 
about future employment and mortality.  Amounts determined regarding the funded status of the plan and 
the ARC of the employer are subject to continual revision as actual results are compared with past 
expectations and new estimates are made about the future.  The Schedule of Funding Progress 
immediately following the notes to basic financial statements presents multi-year trend information about 
whether the actuarial value of plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial 
accrued liabilities for benefits. 
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NOTE 8 – PENSION BENEFITS PLAN (CONTINUED) 
 
E. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
 
Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the plan as 
understood by the employer and the plan members) and include the types of benefits provided at the time 
of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing of benefit costs between the employer and plan 
members to that point.  The actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques that are designed 
to reduce the effects of short-term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of 
assets, consistent with the long-term perspective of the calculations. 
 
In the July 1, 2011 actuarial valuation, the projected unit credit actuarial cost method was used.  The 
actuarial assumptions included:  a 4.0 percent investment rate of return (net of administrative expenses) 
based on the District’s own investments; an inflation rate of 3.0 percent; and a 3.0 percent salary increase 
for all members.  The UAAL is being amortized on a level dollar basis over a 30-year open period.   
 
 
NOTE 9 – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – STATE-WIDE 
 
Substantially all employees of the District are required by state law to belong to defined benefit, 
multi-employer, cost-sharing pension plans administered by the Teachers’ Retirement Association (TRA) 
or Public Employees’ Retirement Association (PERA), all of which are administered on a state-wide 
basis.  Disclosures relating to these plans are as follows: 
 
Teachers’ Retirement Association (TRA) 
 
A. Plan Description 
 
All teachers employed by the District are covered by defined benefit plans administered by the TRA.  
TRA members belong to either the Coordinated or Basic Plan.  Coordinated Plan members are covered by 
Social Security and Basic Plan members are not.  All new members must participate in the Coordinated 
Plan.  The plans are established and administered in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 354 and 
356. 
 
The TRA provides retirement benefits as well as disability benefits to members, and benefits to survivors 
upon death of eligible members.  Benefits are established by Minnesota Statutes and vest after three years 
of service credit.  The defined retirement benefits are based on a member’s highest average salary for any 
five consecutive years of allowable service, age, and a formula multiplier based on years of credit at 
termination of service. 
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NOTE 9 – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – STATE-WIDE (CONTINUED) 
 

Two methods are used to compute benefits for the TRA’s Coordinated and Basic Plan members.  
Members first employed before July 1, 1989 receive the greater of the Tier I or Tier II as described below: 

 
Tier I 
 

Percentage
Step Rate Formula per Year

Basic Plan
First 10 years 2.2 percent
All years after 2.7 percent 

Coordinated Plan
First 10 years if service years are prior to July 1, 2006 1.2 percent
First 10 years if service years are July 1, 2006 or after 1.4 percent 
All other years of service if service years are prior to July 1, 2006 1.7 percent 
All other years of service if service years are July 1, 2006 or after 1.9 percent  

 
With these provisions: 

 
 Normal retirement age is 65 with less than 30 years of allowable service and age 62 with 

30 or more years of allowable service. 
 

 Three percent per year early retirement reduction factor for all years under normal retirement 
age. 

 
 Unreduced benefits for early retirement under a Rule-of-90 (age plus allowable service equals 

90 or more). 
 

Tier II 
 
For years of service prior to July 1, 2006, a level formula of 1.7 percent per year for Coordinated Plan 
members and 2.7 percent per year for Basic Plan members.  For years of service July 1, 2006 and 
after, a level formula of 1.9 percent per year for Coordinated Plan members and 2.7 percent for Basic 
Plan members applies.  Actuarially equivalent early retirement reduction factors with augmentation 
are used for early retirement before the normal age of 65.  These reduction factors average 
approximately 4–5.4 percent per year. 

 
Members first employed after June 30, 1989 receive only the Tier II calculation with a normal retirement 
age that is their retirement age for full Social Security retirement benefits, but not to exceed age 66. 
 
Six different types of annuities are available to members upon retirement.  The No Refund Life Plan is a 
lifetime annuity that ceases upon the death of the retiree—no survivor annuity is payable.  A retiring 
member may also choose to provide survivor benefits to a designated beneficiary(ies) by selecting one of 
the five plans that have survivorship features.  Vested members may also leave their contributions in the 
TRA Fund upon termination of service in order to qualify for a deferred annuity at retirement age.  Any 
member terminating service is eligible for a refund of their employee contributions plus interest. 
 
The benefit provisions stated apply to active plan participants.  Vested, terminated employees who are 
entitled to benefits but not receiving them are bound by the provisions in effect at the time they last 
terminated their public service. 



 

-51- 

NOTE 9 – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – STATE-WIDE (CONTINUED) 
 
The TRA publicly issues a comprehensive annual financial report presenting financial statements, 
supplemental information on funding levels, investment performance, and further information on benefits 
provisions.  The report may be accessed at the TRA website at www.minnesotatra.org.  Alternatively, a 
copy of the report may be obtained by writing the TRA at Teachers’ Retirement Association, 60 Empire 
Drive, Suite 400, St. Paul, Minnesota 55103-4000 or by calling (651) 296–2409 or (800) 657–3669. 
 
B. Funding Policy 
 
Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 354 sets the rates for employee and employer contributions.  These statutes 
are established and amended by the State Legislature.  Coordinated and Basic Plan members are required 
to contribute 6.5 percent and 10.0 percent, respectively, of their annual covered salary during fiscal year 
2013 as employee contributions.  The TRA employer contribution rates are 6.5 percent for Coordinated 
Plan members and 10.5 percent for Basic Plan members during fiscal year 2013.  Total covered payroll 
salaries for all TRA members state-wide during the fiscal years June 30, 2012, 2011, and 2010 were 
approximately $3.87 billion, $3.84 billion, and $3.79 billion, respectively. 
 
The District’s contributions for the years ended June 30, 2013, 2012, and 2011 were $1,573,050, 
$1,558,506, and $1,367,156, respectively, equal to the contractually required contributions for each year 
as set by state statutes. 
 
The 2010 Legislature approved employee and employer contribution rate increases to be phased-in over a 
four-year period beginning July 1, 2011.  Employee and employer contribution rates will rise 0.5 percent 
on July 1 of each year of the four-year period.  Beginning July 1, 2014, TRA Coordinated Plan employee 
and employer contribution rates will each be 7.5 percent.   
 
Public Employees’ Retirement Association (PERA) 
 
A. Plan Description 
 
All non-teacher full-time and certain part-time employees of the District are covered by defined benefit 
plans administered by the PERA.  The PERA administers the General Employees Retirement Fund 
(GERF), which is a cost-sharing, multiple-employer retirement plan.  This plan is established and 
administered in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 353 and 356. 
 
GERF members belong to either the Coordinated Plan or the Basic Plan.  Coordinated Plan members are 
covered by Social Security and Basic Plan members are not.  All new members must participate in the 
Coordinated Plan. 
 
The PERA provides retirement benefits as well as disability benefits to members, and benefits to 
survivors upon death of eligible members.  Benefits are established by state statutes, and vest after three 
years of credited service.  The defined retirement benefits are based on a member’s highest average salary 
for any five successive years of allowable service, age, and years of credit at termination of service. 
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NOTE 9 – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – STATE-WIDE (CONTINUED) 
 
Two methods are used to compute benefits for the PERA’s Coordinated and Basic Plan members.  The 
retiring member receives the higher of a step-rate benefit accrual formula (Method 1) or a level accrual 
formula (Method 2).  Under Method 1, the annuity accrual rate for a Basic Plan member is 2.2 percent of 
average salary for each of the first 10 years of service and 2.7 percent for each remaining year.  The 
annuity accrual rate for a Coordinated Plan member is 1.2 percent of average salary for each of the first 
10 years and 1.7 percent for each remaining year.  Under Method 2, the annuity accrual rate is 2.7 percent 
of average salary for Basic Plan members and 1.7 percent for Coordinated Plan members for each year of 
service.  For all GERF members hired prior to July 1, 1989 whose annuity is calculated using Method 1, a 
full annuity is available when age plus years of service equal 90.  Normal retirement age is 65 for Basic 
and Coordinated members hired prior to July 1, 1989.  Normal retirement age is the age for unreduced 
Social Security benefits capped at 66 for Coordinated members hired on or after July 1, 1989.  A reduced 
retirement annuity is also available to eligible members seeking early retirement. 
 
There are different types of annuities available to members upon retirement.  A single-life annuity is a 
lifetime annuity that ceases upon the death of the retiree—no survivor annuity is payable.  There are also 
various types of joint and survivor annuity options available which will be payable over joint lives.  
Members may also leave their contributions in the fund upon termination of public service in order to 
qualify for a deferred annuity at retirement age.  Refunds of contributions are available at any time to 
members who leave public service, but before retirement benefits begin. 
 
The benefit provisions stated in the previous paragraphs of this section are current provisions and apply to 
active plan participants.  Vested, terminated employees who are entitled to benefits but are not receiving 
them yet are bound by the provisions in effect at the time they last terminated their public service. 
 
The PERA issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required 
supplementary information for the GERF.  That report may be obtained on the PERA website at 
www.mnpera.org by writing to the PERA at 60 Empire Drive, Suite 200, St. Paul, Minnesota 
55103-2088; or by calling (651) 296–7460 or (800) 652–9026. 
 
B. Funding Policy 
 
Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 353 sets the rates for employer and employee contributions.  These statutes 
are established and amended by the State Legislature.  The District makes annual contributions to the 
pension plans equal to the amount required by state statutes.  The GERF Basic Plan members and 
Coordinated Plan members were required to contribute 9.1 percent and 6.25 percent, respectively, of their 
annual covered salary in fiscal 2013.  In fiscal 2013, the District was required to contribute the following 
percentages of annual covered payroll:  11.78 percent for Basic Plan members and 7.25 percent for 
Coordinated Plan members. 
 
The District’s contributions to the GERF for the years ended June 30, 2013, 2012, and 2011 were 
$1,128,323, $1,103,229, and $990,611, respectively, equal to the contractually required contributions for 
each year as set by state statutes. 
 
 
NOTE 10 – FLEXIBLE BENEFIT PLAN 
 
The District offers its employees a flexible benefit plan (cafeteria plan) (the Plan) created in accordance 
with Internal Revenue Code § 125.  All employee groups of the District are eligible if and when the 
collective bargaining agreement or contract with their group allows eligibility.  Eligible employees can 
elect to participate by contributing pre-tax dollars withheld from payroll checks to the Plan for healthcare 
and dependant care benefits. 
 



 

-53- 

NOTE 10 – FLEXIBLE BENEFIT PLAN (CONTINUED) 
 
Before the beginning of the Plan year, which is from July 1 to June 30, each participant designates a total 
amount of pre-tax dollars to be contributed to the Plan during the year.  At June 30, the District is 
contingently liable for claims against the total amount of participants’ annual contributions to the medical 
reimbursement portion of the Plan, whether or not such contributions have been made. 
 
Payments of insurance premiums (health and dental) are made by the District directly to the designated 
insurance companies.  These payments are made on a monthly basis and are accounted for in the General 
Fund. 
 
Amounts withheld for medical reimbursement and dependant care are paid by the District and maintained 
by an outside administrator on a monthly basis.  Payments are made by the outside administrator to 
participating employees upon submitting a request for reimbursement of eligible expenses incurred by the 
employee.  The medical reimbursement and dependant care activity is included in the financial statements 
as an Employee Benefit Trust Fund. 
 
All property of the Plan and income attributable to that property is solely the property of the District, 
subject to the claims of the District’s general creditors.  Participants’ rights under the Plan are equal to 
those of general creditors of the District in an amount equal to eligible healthcare and dependant care 
expenses incurred by the participants.  The District believes that it is unlikely that it will use the assets to 
satisfy claims of general creditors in the future. 
 
 
NOTE 11 – OPERATING LEASES 
 
The District is leasing equipment, buildings, and space in several locations.  The District incurred costs of 
$1,014,481 for operating leases during the year ended June 30, 2013.  These leases are scheduled to 
expire on various dates through 2017.  Many of the leases are negotiated on a yearly basis and payment 
commitments extend out one year.  The following is a summary of minimum lease payment commitments 
for all operating leases: 

 
Year Ending

June 30, Amount

2014 213,183$        
2015 88,072            
2016 37,568            
2017 33,379            

372,202$       

 
 

NOTE 12 – INTERFUND TRANSFERS 
 
A. Interfund Transfers 
 
At June 30, 2013, the District’s Food Service Special Revenue Fund and Community Service Special 
Revenue Fund received a transfer in of $246,902 and $100,023, respectively, from the General Fund.  
This transfer was made to fund current year operations in these funds. 
 
B. Interfund Loans 
 
At June 30, 2013, the District’s Food Service Special Revenue Fund has an interfund payable to the 
General Fund of $2,603.  This loan was used to assist with cash flow needs. 
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NOTE 13 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 
A. Federal and State Revenue 
 
Amounts received or receivable from federal and state agencies are subject to agency audit and 
adjustment.  Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the 
applicable funds.  The amount, if any, of funds which may be disallowed by the agencies cannot be 
determined at this time although the District expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 
 
B. Legal Contingencies 
 
The District has the usual and customary legal claims pending at year-end, mostly of a minor nature 
and/or covered by insurance.  Although the outcomes of these claims are not presently determinable, the 
District believes that the resolution of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on its financial 
position. 
 
C. Construction Contracts 
 
The District approved the bid for a construction contract on August 22, 2013 for the District Service 
Center remodel with commitments totaling $466,000 under contract for which the work was not yet 
completed.  
 
D. Member District Withdrawal 
 
Independent School District No. 271 (ISD No. 271) withdrew as a member of the District effective 
June 30, 2011.  As a result of this withdrawal from the District, a distribution of assets and assignment of 
liabilities of the District to ISD No. 271 will be determined according to Minnesota Statute § 123A.24.  
As of June 30, 2013, this distribution of assets and assignment of liabilities is still in progress. 
 
ISD No. 271 remains responsible for its share of debt incurred by the District according to Minnesota 
Statute § 123B.02.  ISD No. 271 and the District may mutually agree, through a Board resolution by each, 
to terms and conditions of the distribution of assets and the assignment of liabilities. 
 
If ISD No. 271 and the District cannot agree on the terms and conditions, the Commissioner of Education 
shall resolve the dispute by determining ISD No. 271’s proportionate share of assets and liabilities based 
on ISD No. 271’s enrollment, financial contribution, usage, or other factor or combination of factors 
determined appropriate by the Commissioner of Education.  The assets, if any, must be disbursed to ISD 
No. 271 in a manner that minimizes financial disruption to the District.  

 
E. State Tuition Billing Revenue 
 
At June 30, 2013, the District reported a balance due from other governmental units of approximately 
$7.7 million related to amounts receivable from the MDE for state aids from the state’s special education 
tuition billing process. 
 
Special education state aid revenue includes amounts related to tuition billings to other school districts for 
special education services which are computed using formulas derived by the MDE.  Because of the 
timing of the MDE’s calculations, these final aid amounts for fiscal 2013 have not been finalized.  The 
amount of the receivable and revenue recorded for fiscal 2013 for state special education aid is calculated 
using preliminary information available to the District. 
 
The District has reported a $473,897 assigned fund balance for MDE appeal in the General Fund related 
to this receivable balance.  This was reported to recognize the potential for additional calculation changes 
in this aid category by the MDE. 
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Unfunded
Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial
Accrued Value of Accrued Covered
Liability Plan Assets Liability Payroll

3,789,783$    –$                  3,789,783$    –              % 32,746,105$  11.6         %

7,189,279$    –$                  7,189,279$    –              % 33,086,201$  21.7         %

9,532,459$    –$                  9,532,459$    –              % 34,915,812$  27.3         %

Unfunded
Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial
Accrued Value of Accrued Covered
Liability Plan Assets Liability Payroll

3,822,780$    –$                  3,822,780$    –              % 32,746,105$  11.7         %

364,568$       –$                  364,568$       –              % 33,086,201$  1.1           %

409,117$       –$                  409,117$       –              % 34,915,812$  1.2           %

Note:

July 1, 2006

July 1, 2009

The actuary reclassified certain healthcare benefits to the OPEB Plan from the Pension Benefits Plan in the
July 1, 2009 actuarial valuation.

Valuation Funded Percentage of
Date Ratio Payroll

July 1, 2011

July 1, 2006

July 1, 2009

Pension Benefits Plan

Unfunded
Actuarial Liability as a

July 1, 2011

Actuarial Liability as a
Valuation Funded Percentage of

Date Ratio Payroll

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Schedules of Funding Progress
June 30, 2013

The following schedules present trend information about the amounts contributed to the Other Post-Employment Benefits
Plan and Pension Benefits Plan of Intermediate District No. 287:

Other Post-Employment Benefits Plan

Unfunded
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Food Community
Service Special Service Special Debt Service
Revenue Fund Revenue Fund Fund Total

Assets
Cash and temporary investments –$                   38,239$           68,238$           106,477$         
Cash and investments held by trustee –                     –                     2,452,486        2,452,486        
Receivables

Accounts and interest 50                   1,035              –                     1,085              
Due from other governmental units 46,542             1,156              –                     47,698             

Inventory 1,766              –                     –                     1,766              

Total assets 48,358$          40,430$          2,520,724$      2,609,512$     

Liabilities
Salaries and compensated 
  absences payable 3,269$             –$                   –$                   3,269$             
Due to other funds 2,603 –                     –                     2,603              
Accounts and contracts payable 7,181              40,430             –                     47,611             
Due to other governmental units 31,943             –                     –                     31,943             
Unearned revenue 3,362              –                     –                     3,362              

Total liabilities 48,358             40,430             –                     88,788             

Fund balances
Restricted –                     –                     2,520,724 2,520,724        

Total liabilities and fund balances 48,358$          40,430$          2,520,724$      2,609,512$     

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Nonmajor Governmental Funds
Combining Balance Sheet

as of June 30, 2013
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Food Community
Service Special Service Special Debt Service
Revenue Fund Revenue Fund Fund Total

Revenue
Local sources

Pass-through levies –$                    –$                    3,462,820$      3,462,820$      
Tuition –                      32,192             –                      32,192             
Investment earnings –                      –                      54,072             54,072             
Other 75,209             68,141             –                      143,350           

State sources 9,432               –                      –                      9,432               
Federal sources 258,487           –                      1,639,042        1,897,529        

Total revenue 343,128           100,333           5,155,934        5,599,395        

Expenditures
Current

Food service 590,030           –                      –                      590,030           
Community service –                      221,434           –                      221,434           

Debt service –                      –                      3,973,669        3,973,669        
Total expenditures 590,030           221,434           3,973,669        4,785,133        

Excess (deficiency) of revenue 
  over expenditures (246,902)         (121,101)         1,182,265        814,262           

Other financing sources
Transfers in 246,902           100,023           –                      346,925           

Net change in fund balance –                      (21,078)           1,182,265        1,161,187        

Fund balances
Beginning of year –                      21,078             1,338,459        1,359,537        

End of year –$                   –$                   2,520,724$      2,520,724$     

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Nonmajor Governmental Funds
Combining Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Year Ended June 30, 2013
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2013 2012

Assets
Cash and temporary investments 16,575,108$       3,920,864$         
Receivables

Accounts and interest 528,043              435,926              
Due from other funds 2,603                  –                         
Due from other governmental units 13,755,447         22,721,913         

Prepaid items 78,993                102,751              

Total assets 30,940,194$      27,181,454$       

Liabilities
Aid anticipation certificates 9,900,000$         5,900,000$         
Salaries and compensated absences payable 4,948,621           2,073,243           
Accounts and contracts payable 800,913              886,098              
Accrued interest payable 59,040                60,214                
Due to other governmental units 1,683,652           4,227,490           
Unearned revenue 259,094              85,087                

Total liabilities 17,651,320         13,232,132         

Fund balances
Nonspendable for prepaid items 78,993 102,751              
Restricted for health and safety 94 1,236
Restricted for basic skills 193,425 193,426
Restricted for safe schools 272,736 270,556
Assigned for severance 4,906,928           4,249,794           
Assigned for MDE appeal 473,897              973,897
Assigned for property 842,572              771,861
Assigned for student clubs 38,922                32,217
Assigned for NEC –                         1,031,720
Assigned for vehicle depreciation 66,258                45,855                
Assigned for self-insurance 88,049                88,049                
Assigned for collaborative curriculum project 16,509                –                         
Unassigned 6,310,491 6,187,960           

Total fund balances 13,288,874         13,949,322         

Total liabilities and fund balances 30,940,194$       27,181,454$       

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

General Fund
Comparative Balance Sheet

as of June 30, 2013 and 2012
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2012
Over (Under)

Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenue
Local sources

Pass-through levies 3,596,032$      2,974,288$      (621,744)$        2,825,406$      
Tuition 19,725,173      18,994,895      (730,278)          19,647,575      
Investment earnings 5,000               16,186             11,186             12,498             
Other 3,852,495        4,415,033        562,538           6,087,217        

State sources 47,532,619      46,793,472      (739,147)          47,049,421      
Federal sources 786,172           667,828           (118,344)          1,672,281        

Total revenue 75,497,491      73,861,702      (1,635,789)       77,294,398      

Expenditures
Current 

Career and technical education  1,505,121        1,469,157        (35,964)            1,942,868        
Academic education 9,476,651        9,590,495        113,844           9,531,159        
Special education  47,613,531      45,929,775      (1,683,756)       46,157,010      
Student clubs 27,200             29,161             1,961               28,059             
Administrative support services 
  and operations and maintenance

Annual costs 16,143,243      14,831,725      (1,311,518)       14,928,380      
Tuition refund –                      –                      –                      4,888,106        

Debt service
Principal 929,853           935,629           5,776               889,087           
Interest and fiscal charges 1,408,403        1,400,538        (7,865)              1,460,185        

Total expenditures 77,104,002      74,186,480      (2,917,522)       79,824,854      

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over 
  expenditures (1,606,511)       (324,778)          1,281,733        (2,530,456)       

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers (out) (432,883)          (346,925)          85,958             (23,797)            
Sale of assets 9,341               11,255             1,914               15,900             

Total other financing sources (uses) (423,542)          (335,670)          87,872             (7,897)              
 

Net change in fund balances (2,030,053)$    (660,448)        1,369,605$      (2,538,353)     

Fund balances
Beginning of year 13,949,322      16,487,675      

End of year 13,288,874$   13,949,322$   

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2012)

2013

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

General Fund
Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual
Year Ended June 30, 2013
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Career and
Technical Academic Special

Education Account Education Account Education Account

Revenue
Local sources  

Pass-through levies 132,582$               53,013$                 –$                          
Tuition 1,301,653              4,834,677              11,403,971            
Investment earnings 112                        –                            9,729                     
Other 1,823                     2,174,895              124,390                 

State sources –                            2,247,105              34,732,567            
Federal sources 16,550                   3,000                     –                            

Total revenue 1,452,720              9,312,690              46,270,657            

Expenditures
Current

Career and technical education  1,469,157              –                            –                            
Academic education –                            9,590,495              –                            
Special education  –                            –                            45,929,775            
Student clubs –                            –                            –                            
Administrative support services and

     operations and maintenance –                            –                            –                            
Debt service

Principal 23,265                   16,815                   147,422                 
Interest and fiscal charges 837                        605                        5,306                     

Total expenditures 1,493,259              9,607,915              46,082,503            

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over 
  expenditures (40,539)                 (295,225)               188,154                 

Other financing sources (uses)
Intrafund transfers –                            –                            (1,060,066)            
Transfers (out) –                            –                            –                            
Sale of assets –                            –                            –                            

Total other financing sources (uses) –                            –                            (1,060,066)            
 

Net change in fund balances (40,539)                 (295,225)               (871,912)               

Fund balances (deficit)
Beginning of year 111,543                 151,156                 7,028,081              

 
End of year 71,004$                (144,069)$            6,156,169$           

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

General Fund
Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances by Account

Year Ended June 30, 2013
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District-Wide Severance and Student
Account Property Account Clubs Account Total

   
2,788,693$            –$                          –$                          2,974,288$            
1,454,594              –                            –                            18,994,895            

6,345                     –                            –                            16,186                   
2,078,059              –                            35,866                   4,415,033              
9,813,800              –                            –                            46,793,472            

648,278                 –                            –                            667,828                 
16,789,769            –                            35,866                   73,861,702            

–                            –                            –                            1,469,157              
–                            –                            –                            9,590,495              
–                            –                            –                            45,929,775            
–                            –                            29,161                   29,161                   

14,815,679            16,046                   –                            14,831,725            

748,127                 –                            –                            935,629                 
1,393,790              –                            –                            1,400,538              

16,957,596            16,046                   29,161                   74,186,480            

(167,827)               (16,046)                 6,705                     (324,778)               

316,175                 743,891                 –                            –                            
(346,925)               –                            –                            (346,925)               

11,255                   –                            –                            11,255                   
(19,495)                 743,891                 –                            (335,670)               

(187,322)               727,845                 6,705                     (660,448)               

1,604,670              5,021,655              32,217                   13,949,322            

1,417,348$            5,749,500$            38,922$                13,288,874$         
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2012
Over (Under)

Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenue
Local sources  

Pass-through levies 125,000$          132,582$          7,582$              95,289$            
Tuition 1,262,575         1,301,653         39,078              1,371,317         
Investment earnings –                       112                   112                   293                   
Other –                       1,823                1,823                228,535            

Federal sources 13,050              16,550              3,500                6,299                
Total revenue 1,400,625         1,452,720         52,095              1,701,733         

Expenditures
Career and technical education

Salaries and wages 1,031,416         1,002,111         (29,305)            1,224,919         
Employee benefits 221,428            242,193            20,765              288,156            
Purchased services 153,813            158,472            4,659                340,655            
Supplies and materials 87,914              64,419              (23,495)            70,336              
Capital expenditures 10,400              1,600                (8,800)              10,522              
Other 150                   362                   212                   8,280                

Debt service
Principal 23,265              23,265              –                       22,192              
Interest and fiscal charges 837                   837                   –                       1,911                

Total expenditures 1,529,223         1,493,259         (35,964)            1,966,971         

Excess (deficiency) of revenue
  over expenditures (128,598)          (40,539)            88,059              (265,238)          

Other financing sources (uses)
Intrafund transfers –                       –                       –                       41,266

Net change in fund balances (128,598)$       (40,539)          88,059$            (223,972)         

Fund balances  
Beginning of year  111,543             335,515

End of year  71,004$           111,543$         

 

2013

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

General Fund – Career and Technical Education Account
Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual
Year Ended June 30, 2013

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2012)
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2012
Over (Under)

Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenue
Local sources  

Pass-through levies 126,000$          53,013$            (72,987)$          162,905$          
Tuition 5,402,803         4,834,677         (568,126)          5,124,259         
Other 2,173,567         2,174,895         1,328                2,080,304         

State sources 1,697,997         2,247,105         549,108            1,888,238         
Federal sources –                       3,000                3,000                472,693            

Total revenue 9,400,367         9,312,690         (87,677)            9,728,399         

Expenditures
Academic education

Salaries and wages 6,079,743         6,140,096         60,353              6,048,383         
Employee benefits 1,989,191         1,919,631         (69,560)            1,721,178         
Purchased services 1,209,331         1,292,924         83,593              1,303,213         
Supplies and materials 107,083            148,304            41,221              184,777            
Capital expenditures 11,731              15,168              3,437                137,720            
Other 79,572              74,372              (5,200)              135,888            

Debt service
Principal 11,039              16,815              5,776                16,039              
Interest and fiscal charges 605                   605                   –                       1,381                

Total expenditures 9,488,295         9,607,915         119,620            9,548,579         

Excess (deficiency) of revenue
  over expenditures (87,928)            (295,225)          (207,297)          179,820            

Other financing sources (uses)
Intrafund transfers –                       –                       –                       755,410

Net change in fund balances (87,928)$         (295,225)        (207,297)$       935,230           

Fund balances (deficit)
Beginning of year 151,156            (784,074)

 
End of year  (144,069)$       151,156$         

2013

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

General Fund – Academic Education Account
Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual
Year Ended June 30, 2013

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2012)
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2012
Over (Under)

Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenue
Local sources  

Tuition 11,624,056$    11,403,971$    (220,085)$        11,593,677$    
Investment earnings 5,000               9,729               4,729               8,248               
Other 32,098             124,390           92,292             184,479           

State sources 35,390,302      34,732,567      (657,735)          35,502,718      
Total revenue 47,051,456      46,270,657      (780,799)          47,289,122      

Expenditures
Special education  

Current
Salaries and wages 31,958,779 31,189,492 (769,287)          31,877,015
Employee benefits 12,042,316 11,400,122 (642,194)          11,126,176
Purchased services 2,016,483 1,879,875 (136,608)          1,644,424
Supplies and materials 541,182 505,052 (36,130)            500,688
Capital expenditures 216,877 198,810 (18,067)            280,584
Other 837,894 756,424 (81,470)            728,123

Debt service
Principal 147,422 147,422 –                      140,620
Interest and fiscal charges 5,306 5,306 –                      12,108

Total expenditures 47,766,259      46,082,503      (1,683,756)       46,309,738      

Excess (deficiency) of revenue
  over expenditures (714,803)          188,154           902,957           979,384           

Other financing sources (uses)
Intrafund transfers –                      (1,060,066) (1,060,066)       (487,930)
Sale of assets –                      –                      –                      13,110             

Total other financing sources (uses) –                      (1,060,066)       (1,060,066)       (474,820)          

Net change in fund balances (714,803)$       (871,912)        (157,109)$        504,564         

Fund balances  
Beginning of year  7,028,081         6,523,517

End of year 6,156,169$     7,028,081$     

2013

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

General Fund – Special Education Account
Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual
Year Ended June 30, 2013

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2012)
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2012
Over (Under)

Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenue
Local sources  

Pass-through levies 3,345,032$      2,788,693$      (556,339)$        2,567,212$      
Tuition 1,435,739        1,454,594        18,855             1,558,322        
Investment earnings (charges) –                      6,345               6,345               3,957               
Other 1,619,630        2,078,059        458,429           3,565,601        

State sources 10,444,320      9,813,800        (630,520)          9,658,465        
Federal sources 773,122           648,278           (124,844)          1,193,289        

Total revenue 17,617,843      16,789,769      (828,074)          18,546,846      

Expenditures
Current

Administrative support services and
  operations and maintenance

Salaries and wages 5,293,660 5,198,644 (95,016)            4,894,919
Employee benefits 1,774,481 1,666,513 (107,968)          1,597,805
Purchased services 6,333,246 5,320,672 (1,012,574)       6,492,341
Supplies and materials 434,139 458,653 24,514             388,797
Capital expenditures 2,119,033 2,024,367 (94,666)            1,380,531
Other 172,638 146,830 (25,808)            173,987
Tuition refund –                      –                      –                      4,888,106        

Debt service
Principal 748,127 748,127 –                      710,236
Interest and fiscal charges 1,401,655 1,393,790 (7,865)              1,444,785

Total expenditures 18,276,979      16,957,596      (1,319,383)       21,971,507      

Excess (deficiency) of revenue
  over expenditures (659,136)          (167,827)          491,309           (3,424,661)       

Other financing sources (uses)
Intrafund transfers –                      316,175 316,175           (1,022,549)
Transfers (out) (432,883)          (346,925)          85,958             (23,797)            
Sale of assets 9,341               11,255             1,914               2,790               

Total other financing sources (uses) (423,542)          (19,495)            404,047           (1,043,556)       

Net change in fund balances (1,082,678)$    (187,322)        895,356$         (4,468,217)      

Fund balances
Beginning of year  1,604,670         6,072,887

End of year 1,417,348$     1,604,670$     

2013

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

General Fund – District-Wide Account
Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual
Year Ended June 30, 2013

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2012)
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2012
Over (Under)

Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenue
Local sources –$                    –$                    –$                    –$                    

Expenditures
Current

Administrative support services and
  operations and maintenance

Allocated costs 16,046             16,046             –                      –                      

Excess (deficiency) of revenue
  over expenditures (16,046)           (16,046)           –                      –                      

Other financing sources
Intrafund transfers –                      743,891           743,891           713,803           

Net change in fund balances (16,046)$        727,845         743,891$         713,803         

Fund balances
Beginning of year  5,021,655         4,307,852        

End of year 5,749,500$     5,021,655$     

2013

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

General Fund – Severance and Property Account
Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual
Year Ended June 30, 2013

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2012)
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2012
Over (Under)

Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenue
Local sources  

Other 27,200$           35,866$           8,666$             28,298$           

Expenditures
Current

Student clubs
Pupil support services 27,200             29,161             1,961               28,059             

Net change in fund balances –$                   6,705             6,705$             239                 

Fund balances
Beginning of year  32,217              31,978

End of year 38,922$          32,217$          

2013

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

General Fund – Student Clubs Account
Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual
Year Ended June 30, 2013

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2012)
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2013 2012

Assets
Cash and temporary investments –$                      11,578$             
Receivables

Accounts and interest 50 –                        
Due from other governmental units 46,542 38,367
Inventory 1,766 1,567

Total assets 48,358$             51,512$             

Liabilities
Salaries and compensated absences payable 3,269$               866$                  
Due to other funds 2,603 –                        
Accounts and contracts payable 7,181 5,463
Due to other governmental units 31,943 41,960
Unearned revenue 3,362 3,223

48,358$             51,512$             Total liabilities

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Food Service Special Revenue Fund
Comparative Balance Sheet

as of June 30, 2013 and 2012
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2012
Over (Under)

Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenue
Local sources

Other – primarily meal sales 57,850$           75,209$           17,359$           45,675$           
State sources 8,135               9,432               1,297               5,308               
Federal sources 209,233           258,487           49,254             289,416           

Total revenue 275,218           343,128           67,910             340,399           

Expenditures
Current

Food service 614,905           590,030           (24,875)           364,196           

Excess (deficiency) of revenue 
  over expenditures (339,687)         (246,902)         92,785             (23,797)           

Other financing sources
Transfers in 339,687           246,902           (92,785)           23,797             

Net change in fund balances –$                   –                    –$                    –                    

Fund balances
Beginning of year  –                       –                      

End of year –$                   –$                   

2013

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Food Service Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual
Year Ended June 30, 2013

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2012)
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2013 2012

Assets
Cash and temporary investments 38,239$            21,769$            
Receivables

Accounts and interest 1,035 2,250
Due from other governmental units 1,156 35,217

Total assets 40,430$            59,236$            

Liabilities
Salaries and compensated absences payable –$                     1,206$              
Accounts and contracts payable 40,430 34,702
Unearned revenue –                       2,250

40,430              38,158              

Fund balances
Restricted –                       21,078

Total liabilities and fund balances 40,430$            59,236$            

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Total liabilities

as of June 30, 2013 and 2012
Comparative Balance Sheet

Community Service Special Revenue Fund
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2012
Over (Under)

Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenue
Local sources

Tuition 49,000$           32,192$           (16,808)$          55,743$           
Other 70,000             68,141             (1,859)              56,876             

Federal sources –                      –                      –                      123,582           
Total revenue 119,000           100,333           (18,667)            236,201           

Expenditures
Current

Community service 233,274           221,434           (11,840)            215,126           

Excess (deficiency) of revenue 
  over expenditures (114,274)          (121,101)          (6,827)              21,075             

Other financing sources
Transfers in 93,196             100,023           6,827               –                      

Net change in fund balances (21,078)$         (21,078)          –$                    21,075           

Fund balances
Beginning of year  21,078              3

End of year  –$                   21,078$          

2013

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Community Service Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual
Year Ended June 30, 2013

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2012)
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2013 2012

Assets
Cash and investments held by trustee –$                    2,384,859$      

Liabilities
Accounts and contracts payable –$                    1,690,154$      

Fund balances 
Restricted for building projects –                      694,705

Total liabilities and fund balances –$                    2,384,859$      

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Capital Projects – Building Construction Fund
Comparative Balance Sheet

as of June 30, 2013 and 2012
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2012
Over (Under)

Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenue
Local sources

Investment earnings 207$                 185$                 (22)$                 43,176$            
Other 98,400              98,400              –                       –                       

Total revenue 98,607              98,585              (22)                   43,176              

Expenditures
Capital outlay

Capital expenditures 793,312            793,290            (22)                   26,403,270

Net change in fund balances (694,705)$       (694,705)        –$                     (26,360,094)    

Fund balances 
Beginning of year  694,705             27,054,799

End of year –$                    694,705$         

Year Ended June 30, 2013

2013

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Capital Projects – Building Construction Fund
Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2012)
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2013 2012

Assets
Cash and temporary investments 68,238$             133,929$           
Cash and investments held by trustee 2,452,486 1,204,530

Total assets 2,520,724$        1,338,459$        

Fund balances
Restricted for debt service 2,520,724$        1,338,459$        

Debt Service Fund

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

as of June 30, 2013 and 2012
Comparative Balance Sheet
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2012
Over (Under)

Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenue
Local sources

Pass-through levies 3,467,625$       3,462,820$       (4,805)$            3,563,169$       
Investment earnings 56,571              54,072 (2,499)              10,661
Other –                       –                       –                       129,363            

Federal sources 1,639,042 1,639,042 –                       1,963,430
Total revenue 5,163,238         5,155,934         (7,304)              5,666,623         

Expenditures
Debt service 

Principal 1,295,000 1,295,000 –                       1,305,000
Interest 2,671,869 2,671,869 –                       3,021,130
Fiscal charges and other 6,800                6,800 –                       6,600

Total expenditures 3,973,669         3,973,669         –                       4,332,730         

Net change in fund balances 1,189,569$       1,182,265         (7,304)$            1,333,893         

Fund balances
Beginning of year 1,338,459         4,566                

End of year 2,520,724$       1,338,459$       

Budget and Actual
Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Debt Service Fund

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

2013

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2012)
Year Ended June 30, 2013
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South
Education Edgewood

Construction Keystone Building Total 

Assets
Cash and investments  220,940$         –$                    –$                    220,940$         
Cash and investments held by trustee –                      –                      1,632               1,632               

Total assets 220,940$        –$                   1,632$             222,572$        

Liabilities
Due to other governmental units 220,940$        –$                   1,632$             222,572$        

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Combining Statement of Fiduciary Net Position
Agency Funds

as of June 30, 2013
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Balance – Balance –
 July 1, 2012 Additions Deletions June 30, 2013

South Education Construction

Assets
Cash and investments 521,802$        –$                  300,862$        220,940$        

Liabilities
Due to other governmental units 521,802$       –$                 300,862$        220,940$       

Keystone

Assets
Cash and investments 106,190$       –$                 106,190$        –$                 

Liabilities
Accounts and contracts payable 17,682$          –$                  17,682$          –$                  
Due to other governmental units 88,508            –                    88,508            –                    

Total liabilities 106,190$       –$                 106,190$        –$                 

Edgewood

Assets
Cash and investments held by trustee 2,632$           –$                 1,000$            1,632$           

Liabilities
Due to other governmental units 2,632$           –$                 1,000$            1,632$           

Totals

Assets
Cash and investments 627,992$        –$                  407,052$        220,940$        
Cash and investments held by trustee 2,632             –                    1,000             1,632             

Total assets 630,624$       –$                 408,052$        222,572$       

Liabilities
Accounts and contracts payable 17,682$          –$                  17,682$          –$                  
Due to other governmental units 612,942          –                    390,370          222,572          

Total liabilities 630,624$       –$                 408,052$        222,572$       

 

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Combining Statement of Changes in Assets and Liabilities
Agency Funds

Year Ended June 30, 2013
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OTHER DISTRICT INFORMATION 



Year Ended Charges Operating Grants General
June 30, for Services and Contributions Revenues Total

2004 41,996,429$        2,756,719$          623,995$             45,377,143$        
92.5%                  6.1%                    1.4%                    100.0%                

2005 47,413,226          2,293,614            439,826               50,146,666          
94.5%                  4.6%                    0.9%                    100.0%                

2006 49,930,353          2,906,526            2,260,010            55,096,889          
90.6%                  5.3%                    4.1%                    100.0%                

2007 55,612,063          2,103,610            897,863               58,613,536          
94.9%                  3.6%                    1.5%                    100.0%                

2008 56,134,852          2,250,947            1,112,200            59,497,999          
94.3%                  3.8%                    1.9%                    100.0%                

2009 36,419,310          34,258,992          160,493               70,838,795          
51.4%                  48.4%                  0.2%                    100.0%                

.
2010 32,677,313          37,212,152          205,766               70,095,231          

46.7%                  53.1%                  0.2%                    100.0%                

2011 31,551,418          47,437,971          1,655,682            80,645,071          
39.1%                  58.8%                  2.1%                    100.0%                

2012 25,187,923          50,953,848          5,631,369            81,773,140          
30.8%                  62.3%                  6.9%                    100.0%                

2013 24,693,241          49,209,282          5,662,277            79,564,800          
31.0%                  61.9%                  7.1%                    100.0%                

Note:  

Program Revenues

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Government-Wide Revenue by Type
Last Ten Fiscal Years

In fiscal 2009, the state of Minnesota converted special education tuition billing to a state-wide system.
This caused the charges for services to be converted to operating grants and contributions.
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Administrative
Career and Support Services

Year Ended Technical Academic Special and Operations
June 30, Education Education Education Student Clubs and Maintenance

2004 4,588,551$          6,330,023$          32,740,095$        33,366$               4,622,662$          
9.4%                    13.1%                  67.4%                  0.1%                    9.5%                    

2005 4,219,192            6,405,770            35,375,418          41,228                 4,577,203            
8.2%                    12.5%                  68.9%                  0.1%                    8.9%                    

2006 4,706,613            6,772,182            38,064,507          44,698                 5,335,417            
8.5%                    12.1%                  68.1%                  0.1%                    9.5%                    

2007 3,660,269            7,392,457            41,075,618          37,721                 4,318,523            
6.2%                    12.6%                  69.9%                  0.1%                    7.3%                    

2008 3,174,598            7,709,078            43,046,317          34,590                 3,485,015            
5.3%                    12.8%                  71.8%                  0.1%                    5.8%                    

2009 2,031,279            7,369,185            41,461,900          30,182                 14,507,409          
3.0%                    10.7%                  60.4%                  0.1%                    21.2%                  

2010 1,799,980            7,414,031            42,834,001          33,230                 14,177,454          
2.6%                    10.8%                  62.5%                  –                          20.6%                  

2011 1,701,554            8,685,176            43,571,799          37,220                 14,456,449          
2.4%                    12.2%                  61.1%                  –                          20.2%                  

2012 2,089,610            9,765,874            47,330,201          28,059                 19,944,160          
2.5%                    11.5%                  55.9%                  –                          23.6%                  

2013 1,545,389            9,836,410            46,711,262          29,161                 15,030,687          
2.0%                    12.6%                  59.8%                  –                          19.3%                  

Note 1:

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Government-Wide Expenses by Function
Last Ten Fiscal Years

In fiscal 2009, the state of Minnesota converted special education tuition billing to a state-wide system. This
resulted in a movement of expenses to administrative support services and operations and maintenance from
career and technical education, academic education, and special education.
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Community Interest and
Food Service Service Fiscal Charges Total

–$                        251,475$             –$                        48,566,172$        
–                          0.5%                    –                          100.0%                

–                          282,810               415,940               51,317,561          
–                          0.6%                    0.8%                    100.0%                

–                          240,626               718,712               55,882,755          
–                          0.4%                    1.3%                    100.0%                

–                          285,398               1,991,349            58,761,335          
–                          0.5%                    3.4%                    100.0%                

204,638               228,778               2,087,803            59,970,817          
0.3%                    0.4%                    3.5%                    100.0%                

302,050               289,497               2,603,436            68,594,938          
0.4%                    0.4%                    3.8%                    100.0%                

271,290               302,778               1,862,426            68,695,190          
0.4%                    0.4%                    2.7%                    100.0%                

313,772               245,600               2,449,587            71,461,157          
0.4%                    0.3%                    3.4%                    100.0%                

364,196               214,916               4,890,548            84,627,564          
0.4%                    0.3%                    5.8%                    100.0%                

590,030               221,269               4,044,542            78,008,750          
0.8%                    0.3%                    5.2%                    100.0%                
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Year Ended Pass-Through Federal
June 30, Levies Tuition Revenue State Revenue Other Revenue Total

2004 –$                  39,429,451$  951,089$       3,691$           4,720,625$    45,104,856$ 

2005 –                    43,441,164    936,502         737,618         4,783,694      49,898,978   

2006 –                    49,739,735    1,183,461      339,795         3,561,285      54,824,276   

2007 –                    53,841,584    1,316,431      187,727         2,997,819      58,343,561   

2008 –                    54,145,979    1,209,303      523,268         3,286,217      59,164,767   

2009 6,134,620      28,370,605    314,578         33,178,712    2,441,764      70,440,279   

2010 6,823,078      23,511,263    1,003,070      35,631,298    2,748,921      69,717,630   

2011 4,923,538      24,119,591    1,698,976      44,274,425    3,550,539      78,567,069   

2012 2,825,406      19,647,575    1,672,281      47,049,421    6,099,715      77,294,398   

2013 2,974,288      18,994,895    667,828         46,793,472    4,431,219      73,861,702   

Note 1:

Note 2:

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

General Fund Revenue by Source

In fiscal 2009, the state of Minnesota converted special education tuition billing to a state-wide system. This
caused the tuition to be converted to state revenue.

Last Ten Fiscal Years

During fiscal year 2009, the District began to report pass-through levies separately. In the past, these amounts
were included in tuition.
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SINGLE AUDIT AND OTHER REQUIRED REPORTS 



Federal
CFDA No.

Child nutrition cluster
10.553       74,653$          
10.555       183,834          

Total child nutrition cluster 258,487          

84.366       610,583          
Improving Teacher Quality State Grants 84.367       6,543              

84.365       31,151            

84.048       16,550            

National Endowment for the Arts
Passed through Minnesota Department of Education

Promotion of the Arts Partnership Agreements 45.025       3,000              

926,314$       

Note 1:

Note 2:

Note 3:

Note 4: 

Federal Amount
Program Title CFDA No. Provided

English Language Acquisition State Grants 84.365       16,745$          

Career and Technical Education – Basic Grants to States

Passed through Minnesota Department of Education

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
Year Ended June 30, 2013

Federal Expenditures

U.S. Department of Agriculture

The District provided federal awards to subrecipients as follows: 

All pass-through entities listed above use the same CFDA numbers as the federal grantors to identify these grants,
and have not assigned any additional identifying numbers.

Mathematics and Science Partnerships

English Language Acquisition State Grants

Passed through Independent School District No. 284

This Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is presented on the accrual basis of accounting. The information
in this schedule is presented in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and
Nonprofit Organizations. Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts presented
in, or used in the preparation of, the District’s basic financial statements.

Non-monetary assistance of $6,483 is reported in this schedule, representing the value of commodities received
and disbursed for the U.S. Department of Agriculture National School Lunch Program (CFDA No. 10.555). 

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

National School Lunch Program

U.S. Department of Education
Passed through Minnesota Department of Education

Total federal awards

School Breakfast Program

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
 

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 
 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 
 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
 
 
To the Board of Directors and Management of 
  Intermediate District No. 287 
Plymouth, Minnesota 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Intermediate District 
No. 287 (the District) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2013, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements, and have issued our 
report thereon dated December 12, 2013. 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control.  Accordingly, we 
do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the District’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
 

(continued) 
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COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal 
control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control and compliance.  
Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 
December 12, 2013 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR 
 

EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM AND REPORT ON INTERNAL 
 

CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY OMB CIRCULAR A-133 
 
 
 
To the Board of Directors and Management of 
  Intermediate District No. 287 
Plymouth, Minnesota 
 
 
REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM 
 
We have audited Intermediate District No. 287’s (the District) compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements described in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133 
Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of the District’s major federal 
programs for the year ended June 30, 2013.  The District’s major federal programs are identified in the 
summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs. 
 
MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grants applicable to its federal programs. 
 
AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the District’s major federal 
programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above.  We conducted 
our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local 
Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations.  Those standards and OMB Circular A-133 require that we 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal 
program occurred.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the District’s compliance 
with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances. 
 
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major 
federal program.  However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the District’s compliance.  
 

 
(continued) 
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OPINION ON EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM 
 
In our opinion, the District complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements 
referred to on the previous page that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal 
programs for the year ended June 30, 2013. 
 
REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 
 
Management of the District is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over 
compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to on the previous page.  In planning and 
performing our audit of compliance, we considered the District’s internal control over compliance with 
the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to 
determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over 
compliance in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of internal control over compliance.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control over compliance. 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis.  A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 
program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material 
weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  We did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 
OMB Circular A-133.  Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 
December 12, 2013 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 

ON MINNESOTA LEGAL COMPLIANCE 
 
 
 
To the Board of Directors and Management of 
  Intermediate District No. 287 
Plymouth, Minnesota 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Intermediate District 
No. 287 (the District) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2013, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements, and have issued our 
report thereon dated December 12, 2013.  
 
The Minnesota Legal Compliance Audit Guide for Political Subdivisions, promulgated by the Office of 
the State Auditor pursuant to Minnesota Statute § 6.65, contains seven categories of compliance to be 
tested:  contracting and bidding, deposits and investments, conflicts of interest, public indebtedness, 
claims and disbursements, miscellaneous provisions, and uniform financial accounting and reporting 
standards for school districts.  Our audit included all of the listed categories. 
 
In connection with our audit, nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that the District 
failed to comply with the provisions of the Minnesota Legal Compliance Audit Guide for Political 
Subdivisions, except as described in the Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs as item 2013-001.   
However, our audit was not directed primarily toward obtaining knowledge of such noncompliance.  
Accordingly, had we performed additional procedures, other matters may have come to our attention 
regarding the District’s noncompliance with the above referenced provisions. 
 
The District’s response to the legal compliance finding identified in our audit has been included in the 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs.  The District’s response was not subject to the auditing 
procedures applied in our audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of compliance and the results of 
that testing, and not to provide an opinion on compliance.  Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any 
other purpose. 
 
 
 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 
December 12, 2013 
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INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287 
 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs  
Year Ended June 30, 2013 
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A. SUMMARY OF AUDIT RESULTS 
 
This summary is formatted to provide federal granting agencies and pass-through agencies answers to 
specific questions regarding the audit of federal awards. 
 
Financial Statements 

What type of auditor’s report is issued? X Unmodified
Qualified
Adverse
Disclaimer

Internal control over financial reporting:

Material weakness(es) identified? Yes X No

Significant deficiencies identified? Yes X None reported

Noncompliance material to the financial statements noted? Yes X No

Federal Awards

Internal controls over major federal award programs:

Material weakness(es) identified? Yes X No

Significant deficiencies identified? Yes X None reported

Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major programs? X Unmodified
Qualified
Adverse
Disclaimer

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 
  accordance with Section 510(a) of OMB Circular A-133? Yes X No

Programs tested as major programs:

Program or Cluster CFDA No.

U.S. Department of Education
Mathematics and Science Partnerships 84.366     

Threshold for distinguishing type A and B programs. 300,000$  

Does the auditee qualify as a low-risk auditee? X Yes No

 



INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287 
 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs (continued) 
Year Ended June 30, 2013 
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B. FINDINGS – FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT 
 

None. 
 
 
C. FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS – MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS 
   AUDIT 
 

None. 
 
 

D. FINDINGS – MINNESOTA LEGAL COMPLIANCE AUDIT 
  
2013-001 UNTIMELY PAYMENT OF INVOICES 

 
Criteria – Minnesota Statute § 471.425, Subd. 2. 

 
Condition – Minnesota Statutes require districts to pay each vendor obligation according to 
the terms of each contract or within 35 days after the receipt of the goods or services or the 
invoice for the goods or services.  If such obligations are not paid within the appropriate time 
period, Intermediate District No. 287 (the District) must pay interest on the unpaid 
obligations at the rate of 1.5 percent per month or part of a month.  For three disbursements 
selected for testing, the District did not pay the obligation within the required time period, 
and did not pay interest on the unpaid obligation.   
 
Questioned Costs – Not applicable. 
 
Context – Three of twenty-five disbursements selected for testing were not paid within the 
required thirty-five-day period.  This is a current year finding. 
 
Cause – This was an oversight by district personnel.  
 
Effect – The District was not in compliance with Minnesota Statutes. 
 
Recommendation – We recommend that the District review procedures in place to ensure 
that all invoices are paid with statutory requirements. 
 
Corrective Action Plan 
 

Actions Planned – The District will review its payment procedures and will properly pay 
all invoices within the 35-day time limit in the future. 
 
Official Responsible – Director of Finance.  
 
Planned Completion Date – June 30, 2014. 
 
Disagreement With or Explanation of Finding – The District is in agreement with this 
finding.  



INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287 
 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs (continued) 
Year Ended June 30, 2013 
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D. FINDINGS – MINNESOTA LEGAL COMPLIANCE AUDIT (CONTINUED) 
  
2013-001 UNTIMELY PAYMENT OF INVOICES (CONTINUED) 
 

Corrective Action Plan (continued) 
 

Plan to Monitor – The Director of Finance will review the District’s procedures for 
paying invoices with district employees responsible for processing disbursements, and 
will improve these procedures to ensure that all bills are paid within statutory time limit.    

 
 
E. SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS – MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD 
   PROGRAMS AUDIT 
 

No audit findings for the year ended June 30, 2012 were reported. 



Audit UFARS Audit – UFARS

General Fund
Total revenue 73,861,702$          73,861,700$          2$                           
Total expenditures 74,186,480$          74,186,480$          –$                           

Nonspendable
460 Nonspendable fund balance 78,993$                 78,993$                 –$                           

Restricted/reserve
403 Staff development –$                           –$                           –$                           
405 Deferred maintenance –$                           –$                           –$                           
406 Health and safety 94$                         94$                         –$                           
407 Capital projects levy –$                           –$                           –$                           
408 Cooperative revenue –$                           –$                           –$                           
414 Operating debt –$                           –$                           –$                           

 416 Levy reduction –$                           –$                           –$                           
417 Taconite building maintenance –$                           –$                           –$                           
423 Certain teacher programs –$                           –$                           –$                           
424 Operating capital –$                           –$                           –$                           
426 $25 taconite –$                           –$                           –$                           
427 Disabled accessibility –$                           –$                           –$                           
428 Learning and development –$                           –$                           –$                           
434 Area learning center –$                           –$                           –$                           
435 Contracted alternative programs –$                           –$                           –$                           
436 State approved alternative program –$                           –$                           –$                           
438 Gifted and talented –$                           –$                           –$                           
441 Basic skills programs 193,425$               193,425$               –$                           
445 Career and technical programs –$                           –$                           –$                           
446 First grade preparedness –$                           –$                           –$                           
449 Safe schools levy 272,736$               272,736$               –$                           
450 Pre-kindergarten –$                           –$                           –$                           
451 QZAB payments –$                           –$                           –$                           
452 OPEB liability not in trust –$                           –$                           –$                           
453 Unfunded severance and retirement levy –$                           –$                           –$                           

Restricted
464 Restricted fund balance –$                           –$                           –$                           

Committed
418 Committed for separation –$                           –$                           –$                           
461 Committed fund balance –$                           –$                           –$                           

Assigned
462 Assigned fund balance 6,433,135$            6,433,133$            2$                           

Unassigned
422 Unassigned fund balance 6,310,491$            6,310,491$            –$                           

Food Service
Total revenue 343,128$               343,127$               1$                           
Total expenditures 590,030$               590,029$               1$                           

Nonspendable
460 Nonspendable fund balance –$                           –$                           –$                           

Restricted
452 OPEB liability not in trust –$                           –$                           –$                           
464 Restricted fund balance –$                           –$                           –$                           

Unassigned
463 Unassigned fund balance –$                           –$                           –$                           

Community Service
Total revenue 100,333$               100,333$               –$                           
Total expenditures 221,434$               221,435$               (1)$                         

Nonspendable
460 Nonspendable fund balance –$                           –$                           –$                           

Restricted/reserve
426 $25 taconite –$                           –$                           –$                           
431 Community education –$                           –$                           –$                           
432 ECFE –$                           –$                           –$                           
444 School readiness –$                           –$                           –$                           
447 Adult basic education –$                           –$                           –$                           
452 OPEB liability not in trust –$                           –$                           –$                           

Restricted
464 Restricted fund balance –$                           –$                           –$                           

Unassigned
463 Unassigned fund balance –$                           –$                           –$                           

June 30, 2013

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Uniform Financial Accounting and Reporting Standards
Compliance Table
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Audit UFARS Audit – UFARS

Building Construction
Total revenue 98,585$                 98,585$                 –$                           
Total expenditures 793,290$               793,290$               –$                           

Nonspendable
460 Nonspendable fund balance –$                           –$                           –$                           

Restricted/reserve
407 Capital projects levy –$                           –$                           –$                           
409 Alternative facility program –$                           –$                           –$                           
413 Project funded by COP –$                           –$                           –$                           

Restricted
464 Restricted fund balance –$                           –$                           –$                           

Unassigned
463 Unassigned fund balance –$                           –$                           –$                           

Debt Service
Total revenue 5,155,934$            5,155,934$            –$                           
Total expenditures 3,973,669$            3,973,669$            –$                           

Nonspendable
460 Nonspendable fund balance –$                           –$                           –$                           

Restricted/reserve
425 Bond refundings –$                           –$                           –$                           
451 QZAB payments –$                           –$                           –$                           

Restricted
464 Restricted fund balance 2,520,724$            2,520,724$            –$                           

Unassigned
463 Unassigned fund balance –$                           –$                           –$                           

Trust
Total revenue 518,830$               518,831$               (1)$                         
Total expenditures 481,584$               481,585$               (1)$                         

422 Net position 149,610$               149,611$               (1)$                         

Internal Service
Total revenue 554,714$               554,714$               –$                           
Total expenditures 462,734$               462,733$               1$                           

422 Net position 397,518$               397,518$               –$                           

OPEB Revocable Trust Fund
Total revenue –$                           –$                           –$                           
Total expenditures –$                           –$                           –$                           

422 Net position –$                           –$                           –$                           

OPEB Irrevocable Trust Fund
Total revenue –$                           –$                           –$                           
Total expenditures –$                           –$                           –$                           

422 Net position –$                           –$                           –$                           

OPEB Debt Service Fund
Total revenue –$                           –$                           –$                           
Total expenditures –$                           –$                           –$                           

Nonspendable
460 Nonspendable fund balance –$                           –$                           –$                           

Restricted
425 Bond refundings –$                           –$                           –$                           
464 Restricted fund balance –$                           –$                           –$                           

Unassigned
463 Unassigned fund balance –$                           –$                           –$                           

Note:

June 30, 2013

Statutory restricted deficits, if any, are reported in unassigned fund balances in the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT NO. 287

Uniform Financial Accounting and Reporting Standards
Compliance Table (continued)

-92-



The mission of Intermediate District 287 is to be the premier provider of innovative specialized services to ensure 
that each member district can meet the unique learning needs of its students. 

 

 

Agenda Item:        6      .........  
 

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT 287 
PLYMOUTH, MINNESOTA 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 

Regular Meeting – January 23, 2014 
 

 

AGENDA SECTION:       ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES REPORTS 

 

 

   ITEM:        Approval of Routine Monthly Finance Report                                                                 
 

 

     PRESENTED BY:        Mae L. Hawkins, Director of Finance 
 

1. Background Information 
 

The December Budget vs. Actual Reports are presented for Board information and review.  

These reports indicate that year-to-date revenue in all funds excluding Funds 06 (NEC 

Construction) & 09 (Agency Funds) total $43,313,875, or 51.4% of the Original Revenue 

Budget of $84,193,388.  The District’s monthly revenue will continue to be based upon the 

cash payments we receive from MDE Special Education Uniform Tuition system and other 

state aids.  Revenue will be made whole at the end of each fiscal year as we calculate all of our 

receivables and recognize the revenue receivable as part of the audit. 
 

Year-to-date expenditures in all funds excluding Funds 06 (NEC Construction) & 09 (Agency 

Funds) total $33,636,389, or 40.0% of the Original Expenditure Budget of $84,149,916. 

 

The numbers as of the end of the prior fiscal year at June 30
th

 have been finalized. 
 

 

DDA 
 

Attachments 

 
 

2. Fiscal Impact/Funding Source:  None 
 

3. RECOMMENDED ACTION: The Board approve the Finance & Donation Report items 

     as presented. 
 

 

 

Motion by:      Yes ____   Passed ____ 
 

Second by:       Yes ____   Failed ____ 
 

Abstentions:   



DISTRICT 287
REVENUE COMPARISON
- EXCLUDING Funds 06 (NEC Construction) and 09 (Agency)

2011 - 2012 2012 - 2013 2013 - 2014
$ % $ % $ %

Month Amount of Budget Amount of Budget Amount of Budget
July 25,873,696 31.5% 23,083,337 28.0% 23,266,115 27.6%
August 1,547,432 33.4% 4,277,483 33.2% 3,076,425 31.3%
September 1,014,685 34.6% 1,595,333 35.1% 2,766,649 34.6%
October 2,606,586 37.8% 2,620,908 38.3% 2,558,934 37.6%
November 2,065,709 40.3% 2,772,203 41.6% 2,904,928 41.1%
December 2,114,041 42.9% 8,060,459 51.4% 8,740,826 51.4%
January 3,139,401 46.7% 4,673,693 57.1%
February 7,524,683 55.9% 3,338,082 61.1%
March 5,978,317 63.1% 11,361,782 74.9%
April 3,434,961 67.3% 636,685 75.7%
May 5,160,949 73.6% 1,090,279 77.0%
June 24,252,121 103.1% 17,481,161 98.2%

TOTAL 84,712,582 103.1% 80,991,404 98.2% 43,313,875 51.4%

BUDGET 82,141,328 82,490,824 84,193,388

REVENUE COMPARISON - ALL FUNDS
EXCLUDING FUNDS 06 (NEC) & 09 (Agency)
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DISTRICT 287
EXPENDITURE COMPARISON
- EXCLUDING Funds 06 (NEC Construction) and 09 (Agency)

2011 - 2012 2012 - 2013 2013 - 2014
$ % $ % $ %

Month Amount of Budget Amount of Budget Amount of Budget
July 4,426,791 5.4% 3,922,779 4.7% 3,962,038 4.7%
August 3,242,009 9.4% 3,118,331 8.4% 2,486,804 7.7%
September 6,314,818 17.1% 6,204,141 15.9% 6,489,103 15.4%
October 6,114,673 24.6% 6,207,454 23.3% 6,365,911 22.9%
November 6,924,324 33.0% 6,868,339 31.6% 7,781,071 32.2%
December 6,234,872 40.7% 6,204,082 39.0% 6,551,462 40.0%
January 6,740,058 48.9% 8,516,139 49.2%
February 8,521,079 59.3% 6,519,986 57.1%
March 5,671,596 66.3% 6,287,977 64.6%
April 8,378,469 76.5% 1 6,049,508 71.9%
May 8,376,008 86.7% 2 7,446,228 80.8%
June 14,816,672 104.9% 3 13,711,182 97.2%

TOTAL 85,761,367 104.9% 81,056,146 97.2% 33,636,389 40.0%

BUDGET 81,786,192 83,352,386 84,149,916

1 Includes $2,139,705.64 in MDE Tuition Refunds for prior years paid back to member districts (FY09-10)
2 Includes $531,813.67 in MDE Tuition Refunds for prior years paid back to other districts (non-member access fee)
3 Includes $1,942,041.25 in MDE Tuition Refunds for prior years paid back to other districts (FY10-11)

`

EXPENDITURE COMPARISON - ALL FUNDS
EXCLUDING FUNDS 06 (NEC) & 09 (Agency)
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Partner in Education

DATE: January 15, 2014

TO: Members of the School Board

FROM: Mae L. Hawkins, Director of Finance

RE: Cash Report - December Claims, Payroll, Receipts, and Investments

A.  Recommendation:  Request the Board approve payment of the items listed below:

1.  Claim payments for: December 2013 Totaling $ 5,045,329.22

a)  Check #'s 492908 - 493178
     and Wire Transfers - #'s 2452 - 2458, 3092, 70013336 - 70013602, 80000584 - 80000605
     and P-Card Purchases - #'s 90000170 - 90000185

2.  Payroll for: December 2013 Totaling $ 2,391,123.51

a)  Check #'s 675580 - 675581
b)  Direct Deposit #'s 246734 - 248690
     and Wire Transfers - #'s 4104

3.  Receipts for: December 2013 Totaling $ 10,229,673.76

a)  Receipt #'s 134067 - 134244

4.  Investments at end of month
Totaling $ 8,002,099.91

Claims/Expenditures, wire transfers, P-Card purchases, payroll, receipts and investments have been prepared 
under the direction of Dave Anderson and is presented for approval by the School Board.  Dave and I would be 
glad to answer any questions.



INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT 287
INVESTMENTS ON HAND

DECEMBER 2013

INV INSTITUTION INV RATE OF PURCHASE MATURITY AMOUNT
NBR TYPE RETURN (%) DATE DATE INVESTED

PMA- MNTRUST INVESTMENT SHARES PORTFOLIO -
PMA- MNTRUST SAVINGS DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 8,002,099.91
TOTAL PMA- MNTRUST INVESTMENTS ON BOOKS 8,002,099.91

INVESTMENTS ON OUR BOOK AT END OF MONTH 8,002,099.91
INTEREST NOT RECORDED BY MONTH-END 0.00

TOTAL INVESTMENTS AT END OF MONTH & UN-RECORDED INTEREST 8,002,099.91



Intermediate District 287
Cash Position Sheet- Monthly Total Net Cash- All Accounts
- EXCLUDING Funds 06 (NEC Construction), 09 (Agency), and any Aid Anticipation Certif. Proceeds

Date
'11-'12 Total Cash
as of month-end

'12-'13 Total Cash
as of month-end

'13-'14 Total Cash
as of month-end

July -2,523,529 1,2 -2,447,118 2 2,191,127 3

August -15,086 1,2 3,754,626 3 5,718,061 3

September 7,492,933 2 9,454,172 3 13,862,706
October 8,982,957 2 15,382,409 3 12,796,587

November 8,595,697 2 12,605,385 3 10,848,256
December 6,678,835 2 16,180,751 3 13,665,705

January 1,358,298 2 13,924,956 3

February 1,728,796 2 11,767,529 3

March 6,426,638 2 18,741,667 3

April 5,136,821 2 15,446,038 3

May 3,240,235 2 10,488,472 3

June -959,957 2 7,041,623 3

1 excludes Aid Anticipation Certif. proceeds of $3,601,990.60 in Oct. 2010, paid back in Sept. 2011
2 excludes Aid Anticipation Certif. proceeds of $5,900,000.00 in July 2011, paid back in Aug. 2012
3 excludes Aid Anticipation Certif. proceeds of $9,900,000.00 in Aug. 2012, paid back in Sept. 2013

CASH POSITION SHEET
Total Cash as of Month-End

EXCLUDING Funds 06 (NEC), 09 (Agency), and any Aid Anticipation Certificate Proceeds
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INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT 287
DECEMBER 2013 ACTIVITY

WIRE TRANSFERS IN:

DATE AGENCY TO EF# AMOUNT DESCRIPTION
12/03/13 H55 DHS-MMIS MSDLAF 1574621 180,170.71 THIRD PARTY BILLING
12/12/13 EDUC -STATE AID MSDLAF 1596454 83,767.38 01S211 GEN ED AID FY1314

EDUC -STATE AID MSDLAF 1596454 7,716,968.13 01S360 SPED AID FY1314
12/19/13 TEACHERS RETIREMENT MSDLAF 1613097 78.29 TRA REFUND - PFLIPSEN-KRINKE,DEB
12/24/13 EDUC - FNS MSDLAF 1620276 2,524.80 02F701 FEDREG LUNCHES OCT13

EDUC - FNS MSDLAF 1620276 504.96 02F701 FED HHFKA LUNCHES OCT13
EDUC - FNS MSDLAF 1620276 21,101.90 02F701 FED FREE & RED LUNCHES OCT13
EDUC - FNS MSDLAF 1620276 9,952.22 02F705 FED BRKFST OCT13
EDUC - FNS MSDLAF 1620276 1,051.97 02S300 ST LUNCHES OCT13
EDUC - FNS MSDLAF 1620276 322.60 02F705 ST BRKFST OCT13

12/27/13 EDUC -STATE AID MSDLAF 1623670 45,691.30 01S211 GEN ED AID FY1314
TEACHERS RETIREMENT MSDLAF 1623670 41.78 TRA REFUND - MAYER,JANET

MTD TOTALS 8,062,176.04

WIRE TRANSFERS OUT:

DATE FROM AGENCY WIRE # AMOUNT DESCRIPTION
12/03/13 MSDLAF BANK OF MONTREAL 90000170 - 90000185 51,732.55 A/P P-CARD NOV13 ACT - PD DEC 13 
12/10/13 MSDLAF US BANK 70013336 - 70013446 17,633.67 DIRECT DEPOSIT EMPLOYEE EXPENSES
12/11/13 MSDLAF BANK OF MONTREAL 2452 92,017.65 P-CARD NOV13 ACT - PD DEC 13 

MSDLAF BANK OF MONTREAL 2453 235.88 P-CARD DECLINING BALANCE NOV 13 ACT - PD DEC13
MSDLAF EBC 2454 45,539.73 EMPLOYEE & EMPLOYER RETIREES 403B
MSDLAF ING 2455 23,157.13 EMPLOYEE & EMPLOYER 403B
MSDLAF BANK CARD SERVICES 2456 399.83 MERCHANT CARD FEES NOV13

12/13/13 MSDLAF US BANK 246734 - 247713 1,181,867.41 DIRECT DEPOSIT EMPLOYEE EXPENSES
MSDLAF EBC 80000584 21,373.41 EMPLOYEE & EMPLOYER 403B
MSDLAF US BANK 80000585 135,813.34 FEDERAL TAXES 
MSDLAF ING 80000586 2,098.62 MN STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - VEBA 
MSDLAF PERA 80000587 57,682.30 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSN
MSDLAF TRA 80000588 77,112.74 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSN
MSDLAF EBC 80000589 72,014.43 EMPLOYEE & EMPLOYER 403B
MSDLAF US BANK 80000590 305,966.65 FEDERAL TAXES 
MSDLAF MN DEPT OF REVENUE 80000591 1,478.07 MN DEPT OF REVENUE-WAGE LEVY'S
MSDLAF MN DEPT OF REVENUE 80000592 71,565.81 STATE WITHHOLDING TAXES
MSDLAF PERA 80000593 49,938.48 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSN
MSDLAF TRA 80000594 77,571.98 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSN

12/27/13 MSDLAF US BANK 70013447 - 70013602 21,302.84 DIRECT DEPOSIT EMPLOYEE EXPENSES
12/30/13 MSDLAF CHS 2457 35,036.46 CHS FLEX PAYMENTS DEC 13

MSDLAF US BANK 2458 109.69 ARP FEES VOUCHER ACCT NOV13
MSDLAF US BANK 247714 - 248690 1,207,930.15 DIRECT DEPOSIT PAYROLL
MSDLAF EBC 80000595 71,039.27 EMPLOYEE & EMPLOYER 403B
MSDLAF US BANK 80000596 317,874.08 FEDERAL TAXES 
MSDLAF MN DEPT OF REV 80000597 1,634.62 MN DEPT OF REVENUE-WAGE LEVY'S
MSDLAF MN DEPT OF REV 80000598 74,692.58 STATE WITHHOLDING TAXES
MSDLAF PERA 80000599 51,915.98 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSN
MSDLAF TRA 80000600 79,876.22 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSN
MSDLAF EBC 80000601 21,296.32 EMPLOYEE & EMPLOYER 403B
MSDLAF US BANK 80000602 137,366.14 FEDERAL TAXES 
MSDLAF ING 80000603 2,098.62 MN STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - VEBA 
MSDLAF PERA 80000604 58,757.56 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSN
MSDLAF TRA 80000605 79,416.98 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSN
MSDLAF US BANK 3092 56.85 ARP FEES RECEIPT ACCT  NOV13
MSDLAF US BANK 4104 56.76 ARP FEES PAYROLL ACCT NOV13

MTD TOTALS 4,445,660.80
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FY13 Budget 10/21 11/15 12/16 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun FY13 Budget 10/21 11/15 12/16 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun FY13 Budget 10/21 11/15 12/16 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Multi-Categorical 143.47 142.70 139.58 141.77 144.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

DCD/EBD & EBD 179.88 181.50 202.81 207.73 204.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Transition 288.56 286.58 293.15 289.95 290.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Mentor Connection 16.51 16.67 16.50 15.63 15.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C-Train 3.54 2.57 6.63 6.23 5.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Pathways 64.66 69.75 53.94 52.38 54.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ALC/ELL 356.65 404.00 387.94 378.54 376.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Intermediate District 287 
2013-14 Monthly Program ADM Data by Division 
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DONATIONS
INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT 287

2013-2014
December 2013

DON. DATE DESCRIPTION VIN#  EST VALUE DONOR SS# OR FED ID# CAMPUS PROGRAM
12/6/13 CHECK $ 9,500.00 3M FOUNDATION DSC DESTINATION IMAGINATION

12/18/13 CHECK $ 10.00 POPPY, ALEXIA WEC WEST HIGH
12/18/13 CHECK $ 10.00 NEIMAN, MARY WEC WEST HIGH
12/18/13 CHECK $ 10.00 WEISE, SHERRY WEC WEST HIGH
12/18/13 CHECK $ 10.00 WOLPINSKY, ROBIN WEC WEST HIGH
11/22/13 CHECK $ 750.00 XCEL ENERGY DSC DESTINATION IMAGINATION

$ 10,290.00



 
 
 

World’s Best Workforce Plan 

 
Intermediate District 287 supports the importance of creating educational opportunities for all 
Minnesota youth to enter the workforce as highly qualified individuals. The following outlines our 
District’s plan and commitment to educate the World’s Best Workforce (Minnesota Statutes 
2013, section 120B.11). A large part of this plan recognizes the intermediate district role to 
assist our member districts to achieve their World’s Best Workforce strategic plans.   
 
 
Performance Measures 
The mission of the intermediate district is to be an extension of K-12 member school districts so 
that those districts can meet the unique learning needs of their students. We provide support 
directly to students from our member districts in several specialty areas including special 
education, Area Learning Center programs for at-risk youth, and career and technical education 
and certification programs. Districts enroll certain students in our programs or purchase services 
that can provide elements of their plans to provide individualized and personalized instruction 
that will: 

● close identified achievement gaps, 
● prepare all students for kindergarten, 
● assure all students achieve grade-level literacy 
● assure all students attain career and college readiness before graduation from high 

school, and 
● achieve the vision that all students will graduate from high school. 

 
School Board Policy CI 120, “System Accountability,” further the special relationship that  
Intermediate District 287 has with its member districts. The policy states: 

The Board recognizes that the District is an extension of its member 
districts and not a separately accountable system to the public and state for 
purposes of measuring and reporting student achievement in the same way 
that independent districts are accountable. Nevertheless, the Board is 
committed to providing high quality and effective instruction and fulfilling the 
goals of the District’s educational program. In that spirit, the District 
maintains a system to continuously review and improve instruction, 
curriculum and assessment that includes substantial input from member 
districts, staff, students, and parents or guardians.  



At Intermediate District 287, student progress toward World’s Best Workforce (WBWF) goals 
is measured at several levels. 

1. Students do participate in required state testing, but because of the uniqueness of our 
enrolled population these measurements cannot always be extrapolated to provide valid 
instructional feedback about the program or school. 

2. Student progress at the program of school level is better monitored within Professional 
Learning Communities (PLC) that use standardized assessments to provide valid 
instructional feedback. This progress is reported annually to the school board. 

3. Student progress at the individual level is monitored through the system of: Individual 
Education Plans (IEPs) in special education and Continuous Learning Plans (CLPs) in 
the Area Learning Center (ALC). For students not enrolled full-time in District 287 
programs, such as Career-Tech, Northern Star Online, or World Language courses, 
individual progress and grades are reported to the home district. 

 
District Plan, Components, and Activities 

1. Clearly-defined, locally-developed student achievement goals and benchmarks. 
We report annually on program-level PLC goals that are related to site and district goals. 
In addition, as an extension of our member districts, the intermediate district provides 
programs and services for specific sub-groups as identified and referred by the 
members. Therefore, the student performance data is best understood and analyzed in 
context of the member district population. We provide sub-population performance data 
to the member districts for inclusion in their reporting.  

2. Process to evaluate each student’s progress toward meeting the state and local 
academic standards. 
Student progress at the individual level is monitored through the system of IEPs in 
special education and CLPs in the Area Learning Center. State standards and local 
academic standards are embedded in coursework on the district’s electronic Curriculum 
Hub. 

3. A system to review and evaluate the effectiveness of instruction and curriculum 
The district adheres to the state evaluation requirements for teachers and principals and 
uses this information to create professional growth plans that directly relate to student 
achievement. Furthermore, the District maintains a flexible and responsive system of 
curriculum review and improvement by continually seeking input from its stakeholders. 
Conditions of satisfaction of each member district are assessed individually and 
identified needs will be met with solutions that promote consistent quality and value. The 
District uses an annual measurement tool, customized for each district’s conditions of 
satisfaction that includes accountability metrics in special education, teaching and 
learning, and finances. The District then carefully considers responses and makes 
necessary changes in collaboration with each member district.  

 
4. Specific information on strategies for improving instruction, curriculum and 

student achievement 
Strategies are identified through PLC research and are implemented using the expertise 
of professional staff who are highly trained to work with our unique population. These 



staff also provide training and guidance to our member districts on proven effective 
strategies to enhance learning for identified subgroup populations and unique learners 
within the subgroups.    

5. Practices that integrate high-quality instruction, rigorous curriculum, instructional 
technology, and a collaborative professional culture that supports teacher quality, 
performance and effectiveness 
The district operates systems of (1) curriculum and professional groups that continually 
review curriculum and share instructional strategies and (2) PLCs that work toward a 
common goal and use common assessments to examine and share effective practices. 
Curriculum and Professional Groups align standards to curriculum and articulate course 
outcomes and PLCs provide the opportunity for licensed staff to set measurable goals 
for each group of similarly-situated students. Finally, the district supports effective 
classroom instruction through trained coaches who promote high-quality instruction, 
curriculum, and instructional technology within all our sites.  

6. An annual budget for implementation and sustainability of district plan. 
The district plan is closely aligned with the Strategic Plan that provides an ongoing 
structure and resources for realizing innovative, effective instruction to meet the most 
challenging educational needs of our member districts. Furthermore, the Compensatory 
Education budget is dedicated to the instructional support staff who provide staff 
coaching and remedial student support, assuring that each student receives the 
instruction to achieve the WBWF goals. 
 
 

District Reporting Requirements 
An annual report to the Intermediate District School Board will outline the plan and progress the 
intermediate district has made on the WBWF plan. This will include innovative programs and 
services that are being designed in response to the members’ commitment to creating the 
World’s Best Workforce. A copy of this report will be transmitted to the Commissioner of the 
Minnesota Department of Education each fall.  
 
In addition, we will provide to each district ongoing information about enrolled students’ 
progress. This information will in turn be reflected in their reports of progress to achieve the 
vision of the WBWF legislation. As part of this ongoing information we also will survey and/or 
interview key leaders in our member districts, recognizing they are our primary constituents.  
 
 
Committees and Roles 
Because of the relationship between the intermediate district and our members, we have 
historically been exempted from statute that created a separate district curriculum committee 
with parent and community members. Because our primary stakeholders are our member 
districts and our services are an extension of them, our School Board fulfills the function of a 
district advisory committee as required in the WBWF legislation.  



The mission of Intermediate District 287 is to be the premier provider of innovative specialized services to ensure 
that each member district can meet the unique learning needs of its students. 

 

 

Agenda Item:          7    ......... 
 

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT 287 
PLYMOUTH, MINNESOTA 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 

Regular Meeting – January 23, 2014 
 

 
 

AGENDA SECTION:     SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT 

 

 

   ITEM:      2013-2014 District 287 Organizational Chart       
 

 

     PRESENTED BY:      Superintendent Lewandowski 

 

1. Background Information 

 

Approval of Proposed 2014-2015 District 287 Organizational Chart.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Fiscal Impact/Funding Source:   

 

3. RECOMMENDED ACTION:     The Board approve the proposed motion regarding  

        Intermediate District 287 2014-2015 Organizational Chart. 

 

 

 
 

Motion by:      Yes ____   Passed ____ 

 

Second by:       Yes ____   Failed ____ 

 

Abstentions: 



 

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM 
 

 
Date: January 23, 2014  
 
To:  Intermediate District 287 School Board  
 
From: Sandra Lewandowski, Superintendent 
             
RE: Recommendation to Approve the Proposed Organizational Chart 
 
 

At the end of the 2013-14 school year, our district will be concluding a five-year strategic 
plan.  We will also see the retirements of two current Executive Directors.  Looking 
forward, we know that education will continue to be driven by technology and innovation. 
We know the future will bring even greater expectations for gains in student achievement 
and assurances that our students are prepared for the work force of the future.  This re-
organization will be cost neutral when compared with the current year.  Please keep in 
mind that the Board approved chart does not list all administrative positions.  Savings have 
occurred from consolidation of temporary and permanent positions within all levels of 
administrative and unaffiliated positions. 
 
I am recommending Board approval of the proposed organization chart for 2014-2015 with 
the following rationale: 
 

1. Our strategic plan has moved the district forward in many ways. We have 
created a strong foundation that allows the district to strive for even greater 
gains in student achievement and increased accountability to our 
member districts.  In short, I believe this re-organization is a “good to great” 
type of change.  It strengthens our leadership in four ways; 1) focuses on 
planning, improvement and accountability, 2) advances technology and 
innovation more comprehensively into our student achievement goals,  
3) expands our collaborative curriculum work, and 4) provides additional 
leadership resources to our principals. 

 

2. The re-organization plan incorporates elements of succession planning and is 
mindful of the competitive climate for educational administrators.  The plan 
promotes seven current administrators and calls for the posting for five 
vacancies. This balanced approach allows for both retention & promotion of 
high performing staff and also the recruitment of new key administrators from 
outside the district. 

 
Please let me know if you have questions. 

Intermediate District 287
Responsive. Innovative. Solutions. 
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Supporting a Regional Framework to
Eradicate Exclusionary Practices

A Professional Development Proposal of the Hennepin County Graduation Initiative

The History and the Charge
Even before the US Department of Education issued their January 2014 report calling for an end to zero-tolerance

behavior policies that have been shown to increase long-term social and academic problems for students, the

practice of suspending or otherwise excluding students had been identified as a significant barrier to graduation in

Hennepin County. Working together, the Superintendents of Hennepin County’s 18 school districts had charged a

group of Minnesota Department of Education (MDE), County, and school district representatives to propose a

regional framework to systematically embed alternatives to suspension and eradicate the exclusionary practices.

The Vision
In early 2013, the workgroup formulated the following basis for a regional approach to improving graduation rates

through eliminating exclusionary practices. These foundational principles recognize that improving school climate

and discipline is more than just a technical change.

1. Bold leadership on the part of superintendents is needed to engage their staffs in adaptive change:
● To move away from exclusionary and punitive disciplinary policies and practices
● To commit to embedding social-emotional learning (SEL) standards in all programs, recognizing that SEL and

academics are inextricably intertwined
● To support the characteristics of effective teaching that engages all students
● To assure adults’ better understanding of (1) brain development and the effect of adverse childhood

experiences and (2) self-regulation of students and adults
2. Principals’ courage and skills are critical to leading and changing the system at the building level
3. Behavior and engagement data must be used to measure the impact of the change

The Proposal
In June 2013, Superintendents accepted the workgroup proposal to design training as the first step in creating a
regional framework. The intent of the training being designed during the 2013-2014 school year is to achieve
outcomes that include: (1) creating equitable discipline policies, (2) understanding how to implement a multi-tiered
system of evidence-based practices (e.g. effective instruction, Positive Behavioral Interventions and Supports (PBIS),
SEL, Restorative Practices) and (3) using data effectively to evaluate system changes and drive improvements.

The model of the Region 11 Math and Science Teacher Partnership training--in which most Hennepin County districts
have participated--provides a successful structure for supporting school teams.

● This model includes a training series throughout the school year combined with a related on-site
Professional Learning Community.

● The training challenges and supports districts as they examine the school or district policies, student
behavior, and staff performance data for alignment with effective practices to realize outcomes of
graduation, student achievement, and attainment of 21st Century Skills.

● As many sections of the training series as necessary will be held in 2014-2015.  The first cohort will include
principals, assistant principals, and school counselors.

The Request
School districts have already supported the initial training development. Refinement of training modules plus
training for a total of 100 participants in the first year is estimated to be approximately $250,000. Subsequent
training cohorts could be supported at a cost of approximately $2000 per participant.

http://www.google.com/url?q=http%3A%2F%2Fwww2.ed.gov%2Fpolicy%2Fgen%2Fguid%2Fschool-discipline%2Fguiding-principles.pdf&sa=D&sntz=1&usg=AFQjCNH_hqYgV9fN6wMlYc4DFGs1hI903g
http://www.google.com/url?q=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.region11mathandscience.org&sa=D&sntz=1&usg=AFQjCNE5g0qVqHzBAS4qFFO0p6ro7Taawg


Raise Graduation Rates in 
Hennepin County 
 
 
Close the Achievement 
Gap, and  
 
 
Produce the “World’s Best 
Workforce”  

In

Throughout 2014-2015, teams of school leaders will partici-
pate in a training series to develop and implement: 

 
 Equitable Discipline Polices (eradicating exclusionary practices) 
 

 Multi-Tiered Systems of Evidence-Based Practices (school-wide proactive 
approach, effective instruction, Social and Emotional learning,  restorative   practices,  
data-driven outcomes, mindfulness and the brain, and more) 

 

 Re-Engagement Plans for Dropouts (Diploma On!)  
 
 

This 4 hour session will provide an overview of the larger  
series. 
 
 

Please attend one   of 
two half-day sessions 

to learn more! 
 

 
Wednesday,  

February 26, 2014  

7:30 a.m. - 11:30 a.m. 

or  

Thursday,  

February 27, 2014 

12:30 p.m. – 4:30 p.m.  
 

District 287  
1820 Xenium Lane North 

Plymouth, MN 55441 
 

Registration: prepcenter.org  
 
 
 

PRESENTERS 
 

Char Myklebust,  Psy.  D.  
Director on Special Assignment, 
Intermediate District 287.    
Former Executive Director of 
Mental Health and Partner-
ships, 287, and former teacher 
and administrator in Hopkins 
District #270.   Char conducts 
national training in the areas of 
social emotional learning, brain
-based learning, children’s 
mental health, and positive  
behavior interventions and  
supports.  
 

Wendy Loberg 
Retired principal from Osseo 
Area Schools. Former teacher, 
counselor and administrator in 
Anoka-Hennepin School       
District #11. Passionate,  
proactive champion for kids 
and proven system leader to 
develop multi-tiered systems of 
intervention and supports and 
reduce suspensions/
exclusionary practices.  

How can school leaders in  
Hennepin County deepen their  
dropout prevention efforts to... 

Intermediate District 287 
REPONSIVE. INNOVATIVE. SOLUTIONS. 

 

“A BETTER WAY” 

http://goo.gl/yEEhh7�


Hennepin County: Raise the GRADUATION RATE 
December 2013 

Initial 
Hennepin 

Vision 
July 2010 

In the summer of 2010, 
a representative group 

of Hennepin County 
and School leaders 
visited Philadelphia  

to learn about an 
exemplary model to 
increase graduation 

rates. 

1. Listen to the kids 
2. Data are critical 
3. Schools and county workers must collaborate 
4. Re-Engagement system needs to be built 
5. Multiple pathways for students must be developed 
6. Private funders have a role 

What was learned in Philly: 

Three Years Later 

Now, three years later, the 
vision of the Hennepin 

County and School 
Districts working together 
to affect graduation rates 

is being accomplished. 

20 School District 
Superintendents  

and  
Hennepin County Board 

of Commissioners  

Approved 
Superintendent/ 
Commissioners 

Vision 

Approved 
Graduation  

Goal 

Results: 

1. Effective, coordinated 
communication to 
Hennepin County’s 
thousands of dropouts 

2. Funding for mental and 
chemical health services 
as an essential element 
of new program models 

Challenges  
               that  
                   remain: 

New Outcomes  
 The overall regional graduation rate is increasing 
 For County-involved youth, Area Learning Center (ALC)Plus                                   

program increases school attendance and reports 89% successful discharge rate 
 For all dropouts in region, the Diploma On! re-engagement program results in over 50% 

of students contacted back in school 
  

New School Programs 
 Innovative pathways to ensure relevance and rigor include Hennepin Gateway to 

College and West Education Center Alternative 
 Individual school districts adopt practices and create programs to deepen prevention 

and elevate engagement 
  

New Systems 
 Graduation credit requirements standardized across several districts’ ALC programs 
 Critical cross-training established between schools and Hennepin County through 

shared social worker project  
 Minnesota Model of School-Based Arrest Diversion for Youth with Co-Occurring 

Disorders endorsed by National Center on Mental Health and Juvenile Justice 
 Data portability project with Hennepin County, Minnesota Department of Education, 

and school districts underway 
 Coordinated professional development designed for school leadership teams to 

eradicate exclusionary practices 
 Inclusion of student voices and stories at every Superintendent and Commissioner 

meeting 
 

New Partnerships 
 Strong collaboration with MDE 
 Partnership emerging for specific populations: Minnesota Visiting Nurse          

Association to engage pregnant and parenting teens not in school and                            
The Link to reach juveniles involved in the justice system                                                        
and who experience truancy issues 3. Tracking and adequately 

supporting highly mobile 
students due to 
disconnected information 
systems 

4. Transportation for students 
whose needs are best served 
beyond their district borders 

5. Systemic implementation 
across all systems of 
practices shown to have 
positive effect on the 
graduation rate 

https://asoft11122.accrisoft.com/district287/clientuploads/About_287/Misc Documents/Initial_Vision_07092010.pdf
https://asoft11122.accrisoft.com/district287/clientuploads/About_287/Misc Documents/Initial_Vision_07092010.pdf
https://asoft11122.accrisoft.com/district287/clientuploads/About_287/Misc Documents/Initial_Vision_07092010.pdf
https://asoft11122.accrisoft.com/district287/clientuploads/About_287/Misc Documents/Initial_Vision_07092010.pdf
https://asoft11122.accrisoft.com/district287/clientuploads/About_287/Misc Documents/Initial_Vision_07092010.pdf
https://docs.google.com/a/district287.org/document/d/1EDLXyUEkYbV0g11PJz61pyKHted8hEB4HBRc95QZ-qg/edit?pli=1
https://docs.google.com/a/district287.org/document/d/1EDLXyUEkYbV0g11PJz61pyKHted8hEB4HBRc95QZ-qg/edit?pli=1
https://docs.google.com/a/district287.org/document/d/1EDLXyUEkYbV0g11PJz61pyKHted8hEB4HBRc95QZ-qg/edit?pli=1
https://docs.google.com/a/district287.org/document/d/1EDLXyUEkYbV0g11PJz61pyKHted8hEB4HBRc95QZ-qg/edit?pli=1
https://docs.google.com/a/district287.org/document/d/1EDLXyUEkYbV0g11PJz61pyKHted8hEB4HBRc95QZ-qg/edit?pli=1
https://asoft11122.accrisoft.com/district287/clientuploads/About_287/Misc Documents/Hennepin County Plan Dropout Statement 1.pdf
https://asoft11122.accrisoft.com/district287/clientuploads/About_287/Misc Documents/Hennepin County Plan Dropout Statement 1.pdf
https://asoft11122.accrisoft.com/district287/clientuploads/About_287/Misc Documents/Hennepin County Plan Dropout Statement 1.pdf
https://asoft11122.accrisoft.com/district287/clientuploads/About_287/Misc Documents/Hennepin County Plan Dropout Statement 1.pdf
https://asoft11122.accrisoft.com/district287/clientuploads/About_287/Misc Documents/Hennepin County Plan Dropout Statement 1.pdf
https://asoft11122.accrisoft.com/district287/clientuploads/About_287/Misc Documents/Hennepin County Plan Dropout Statement 2.pdf
https://asoft11122.accrisoft.com/district287/clientuploads/About_287/Misc Documents/Hennepin County Plan Dropout Statement 2.pdf
https://asoft11122.accrisoft.com/district287/clientuploads/About_287/Misc Documents/Hennepin County Plan Dropout Statement 2.pdf
https://asoft11122.accrisoft.com/district287/clientuploads/About_287/Misc Documents/Hennepin County Plan Dropout Statement 2.pdf


The mission of Intermediate District 287 is to be the premier provider of innovative specialized services to ensure 
that each member district can meet the unique learning needs of its students. 
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INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT 287 
PLYMOUTH, MINNESOTA 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 

Regular Meeting – January 23, 2014 
 

 
 

AGENDA SECTION:    SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT 

 

 

   ITEM:      Intermediate Legislative Platform (White Paper)                  
 

 

     PRESENTED BY:      Superintendent Lewandowski  

 

1. Background Information 
 

Intermediate School Districts 287, 916, and 917 are vital resources to our member school 

districts and provide important programs and services to students. We are grateful for the 

Legislature’s support and are well-positioned to continue and enhance our unique mission as 

both special school districts and regional service providers. 
 

With continued support from the Legislature, the Intermediate School Districts can continue 

to provide quality programs and services in special education, career and technical education, 

and a variety of other specialty areas for our member districts and other customers. 
 

Responding to our legislative needs will also enhance our ability to serve as a model for the 

regional delivery of many of the programs and services needed by students and K-12 school 

districts.  
 

The Intermediate School Districts understand the many challenges faced by state policy 

makers and will work collaboratively with policymakers and other education organizations 

sharing the goals of supporting a strong public education system. 

 

2. Fiscal Impact/Funding Source:  

 

 

3. RECOMMENDED ACTION: The Board accepts the Intermediate Legislative  

Platform as presented. 

 
 

Motion by:      Yes ____   Passed ____ 

 

Second by:       Yes ____   Failed ____ 

 

Abstentions: 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Intermediate School Districts 

 

Innovation through Collaboration 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

2014 Legislative Platform 

 

  

 

Legislative proposals prepared by Intermediate School Districts #287, #916, and #917 for 

legislators and member districts to use as a resource in understanding the mission and critical 

needs of the Intermediates in serving career and technical, special education, and other academic 

needs of students. For questions or more information, please contact: 

 

 

 Superintendent Sandy Lewandowski, #287 (763.550.7100) 

Superintendent Connie Hayes, #916 (651.415.5656) 

 Superintendent John Christiansen, #917 (651.423.8226) 

 Valerie Dosland, Ewald Consulting (612.490.3052) 



 

THE ROLE OF INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICTS 

 

The three Intermediate School Districts were formed in the late 1960s at the request of local school 

districts to deliver vocational and technical education. This delivery model is intended to eliminate low-

enrolled, costly programs and services offered in individual local school districts and replace them with 

higher-enrolled, more cost-effective programs and services at one or more of the Intermediate School 

District sites. Central to this strategy is an effort to avoid duplicating expensive equipment and 

specialized facilities in K-12 districts in which enrollment is not sufficient to support quality programs. 

Our experience confirms the wisdom of this decision -- member districts reduced or eliminated high-

cost, inefficient local programs and services in the areas of special education and career and technical 

education. 

 

Meanwhile, the Intermediate School Districts continue to evolve to meet the changing needs of K-12 

districts with major program expansions for at-risk students, gifted and talented students, and low-

incidence academics such as world languages. In these programs, we provide state-of-the-art curricula, 

equipment, instruction and technologies for students with minimal duplication of programs and services. 

In addition to shared services in distinct market niches for which there are no equivalent providers, we 

also have begun coordinating regional and even statewide services to save districts commercial provider 

costs.  

 

2014 LEGISLATIVE PLATFORM 
 

Intermediate School Districts 287, 916, and 917 provide critical resources to member school districts 

and provide important programs and services to students. We are grateful for the Legislature’s support 

and are well-positioned to continue and enhance our unique mission as both special school districts and 

regional service providers. 

 

With continued support from the Legislature, the Intermediate School Districts can continue to provide 

quality programs and services in special education, career and technical education, and a variety of other 

specialty areas for our member districts and other customers. Responding to our legislative needs will 

also enhance our ability to serve as a model for the regional delivery of many of the programs and 

services needed by students and K-12 school districts.  

 

The Intermediate School Districts understand the many challenges faced by state policy makers and will 

work collaboratively with policymakers and other education organizations sharing the goals of 

supporting a strong public education system. Here are the key initiatives supported by the Intermediate 

School Districts for the 2014 legislative session. 

 

 

Support the Intermediate School Districts to address the needs of complex and aggressive students by 

increasing the safe schools levy by $10 per pupil.  
 

The Intermediate School Districts have experienced a significant increase in aggressive and dangerous 

behavior among students with complex needs including mental illnesses, pharmacological profiles, 

developmental/cognitive and neurobiological disorders. This has occurred as counties increasingly focus 

on serving young people in their home communities. Education is the only child-serving system 

mandated to provide and pay for services when other entities have discharged youth from residential, 

day treatment programs and psychiatric hospitals for aggressive behavior. It is critical the Intermediates 

recruit, train and retain highly skilled staff in an ever increasing tight job market for special education 



 

professionals. A $10 per pupil unit increase in the safe schools levy for intermediate school districts 

would better support: 

 

 additional training in mental health,  

 increased staffing for behavior support teams, and  

 district-provided counseling and support for employees suffering from symptoms of  

 post-traumatic stress due to student assaults 

 

 

Allow the Intermediate School Districts the authority to sell general obligation bonds for deferred 

maintenance and large health & safety projects.  

 

The Intermediate School Districts have authority to finance new construction using a special lease levy 

authority given to the member districts. However, if doing deferred maintenance is a preferred option to 

the higher cost of a new building, the intermediate districts cannot do so under current MN statute. This 

catch-22 is the result of:   

 

1. A limited, but very impractical, authority to sell bonds based on the original enabling statute for 

Intermediate School Districts that would require passing elections in all member districts 

concurrently. 

 

2. The requirement that all Health and Safety projects over $500,000 use alternative facilities 

funding for which the Intermediate School Districts do not qualify.  

 

Simply removing the $500,000 cap for health and safety projects is insufficient given these projects 

must be fully paid for in one year. Selling bonds for large facility projects, including health and safety, 

reduces the annual tax burden for member districts and provides the most efficient form of financing.  

 

 

Support the Intermediate School Districts’ long-term facility needs by increasing the lease levy 

authority for members of Intermediate School Districts.  
 

With the United States Supreme Court decision in the Olmsted case, the Intermediate School Districts 

are seeing a change in the placement of students from residential centers to community settings. 

Increasingly the Intermediate School Districts are seeing more students with challenging needs being 

served by the Intermediates. As a result, the need for specialized spaces to serve students in Level 4 

settings continues to grow. All three Intermediates are currently at capacity for the majority of their 

programs. We recommend increasing the levy authority from $46 to $65 per pupil for the Intermediates 

to adjust the levy for inflationary increases. 



 

Amend the Post-Secondary Enrollment (PSEO) program to allow at-risk students to better access 

PSEO opportunities. 

 

As the Intermediates examine how to improve graduation rates for at-risk students, we have learned of 

various barriers preventing students’ access to programs that best meet their needs. To best help these 

students we propose the following: 

 

 Allow PSEO funding for post-secondary remedial coursework for students who are in programs 

designed to increase pathways to college for those most at risk of not graduating from high 

school. By funding remedial college coursework through PSEO, students at risk of not 

graduating would be able to benefit from the kind of jumpstart programs (also known as Early or 

Middle College programs) that are gaining success all around the country, and we would better 

be able to fulfill the intent of the World’s Best Workforce legislation. 

 

 Remove transportation barriers for low-income families so these students can better access 

programs that meet their needs.  

 

 Match the PSEO travel definition so low-income students traveling to an alternative learning 

center, that might better meet their needs, can receive reimbursement for travel from their 

home to the school of choice or from their high school to the school of choice. 

 

 Increase the statewide allocation for this program so more families can access programs that 

meet their students’ needs. 

 

 Allow families eligible for free or reduced price meals to automatically qualify for this 

program without needing to fill out another application form. 
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From the Chair  

AMSD 

CONNECTIONS 
News and Updates from the Association of Metropolitan School Districts 

 

January 10, 2014 

Board of Directors 

Meeting, 7:00 a.m., 
TIES Conference Center, 

St. Paul 
Guest speaker: 

President Erik Kaler, 
University of Minnesota 

 

January 31, 2014 

Executive/Legislative 

Committee Meeting, 
7:30 a.m., TIES 

Conference Center, 

St. Paul 
 

February 7, 2014 

Legislative Preview 

7:30 a.m., Grand Hall 

TIES Conference Center, 
St. Paul 

 

February 28, 2014 

Executive/Legislative 

Committee Meeting, 
7:30 a.m., TIES 

Conference Center, 
St. Paul 

AMSD’s Mission 

Association of 
Metropolitan School Districts 

www.amsd.org April 2013 

Minnetonka Launches VANTAGE Program 

H appy New Year!  While the 2014 legislative session doesn’t convene until February 25, 
AMSD’s annual Legislative Session Preview program is fast approaching.  This year’s session 

preview will be held on Friday, February 7 from 7:30 – 10:00 a.m. and will be held in the Grand Hall 
in the TIES Event Center.  This is always a great opportunity for metro legislators, superintendents 
and school board members from AMSD member school districts to interact and discuss important 
education issues that will surface during the session. 
 

The program will include an overview of AMSD’s legislative platform priorities, presentations from 
some AMSD board members and a panel discussion of legislative leaders.  We have also invited 
Governor Mark Dayton and Commissioner Brenda Cassellius to offer some remarks at the event.      
I encourage AMSD board members and metro legislators to join us for this informative program! 
 

Holly Parker, school board member from Eden Prairie Public Schools, is chair of AMSD. 

To advocate for state education 
policy that enables metropolitan 
school districts to improve   
student learning. 

www.amsd.org January 2014 

U nlocking the transformative power of 
business partnerships and professional 

collaboration, VANTAGE—Minnetonka’s 
Advanced Professional Studies Program, 
launched in September 2013 for college-bound 
students interested in business careers. It will 
expand to four additional career fields in fall 
2014: healthcare, broadcasting, interactive  
design, and teaching. 
 

An innovative educational approach,         
VANTAGE provides motivated juniors and 
seniors immersive real-world experiences in 
professional settings for half their school day. 
Guest instructors, 1:1 mentors and business-partner projects are the primary focus of instructional 
time, while Minnetonka teachers use a flipped-classroom approach to cover core content for AP 
Economics, IB Business and English-Technical Writing. 
 

“One of the greatest benefits is the opportunity to hear a variety of professional viewpoints,” stated 
Minnetonka High School teacher Chris Pears. “I teach AP Econ in VANTAGE and at MHS. With 
50 guest instructors, all having their own expertise, the VANTAGE environment has richer          
exploration of topics. There is simply no way one instructor can cover so many perspectives.”     
Students immediately see the relevance and real-world application of the business, economics and 
communication lessons they are assigned. 
 

“We can teach the concepts of supply and demand out of a textbook,” shared Pears, “but there is no 
substitute for a research analyst from Cargill bringing in a real-world case study about demographics 
and crop yields in the South American grain market; he is working with this data every day.      
Monetary policy and the Federal Reserve are words on a page to a 17-year old, until a local bank 
president asks them to analyze their impact on earnings, loan availability or employment for the  
local community. And small business owners who want to expand or develop a new marketing  
strategy can bring that challenge to this talented group of young people.” 
 

Continued on page 2 
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Continued from page 1 
 

This fall, project teams have worked with General Mills to study how teens use their mobile phones, giving General Mills a guide 
to social media to develop brand loyalty among their teen market. Another student project team is working with Habitat for         
Humanity to develop a youth outreach strategy.  Aspire Beverages is relying on a VANTAGE project team to identify a new       
flavor– including conducting market research and proposing market strategy. 

 

Experiential learning is transforming high school education 
for VANTAGE students. Once available only for skilled 
trades and technical fields, this advanced professional studies 
program allows college-bound students to experience their 
future career, before applying to a college or committing to a 
major.  
 

“One of best things about this program is that I don’t have to 
convince the students that what they are learning is relevant.  
They see it in the project-work they are doing; they see it from 
the guest instructors, they see it in their business plans,” 
shared English teacher Melissa Olson. 
 

“I told my mom about the day that the CFO from Allianz 
came in,” shared one VANTAGE student. “He deals with risk 
management, and my mom was super impressed that I was 
able to talk to her about annuities and insurance.”  Another 
parent stated, “It has changed our entire dinner conversation.  
She comes home and says, ‘Mom, do you know what is in-
volved in creating a business plan?’” 
 

“This type of collaboration with professionals is really going 
to give our students an edge, not only in getting into college, but beyond in the professions they choose to pursue,” said Brent    
Veninga, VANTAGE economics instructor. 
 

“In Minnetonka, we have a strong commitment to providing a world-class, 21st century education for our students,” stated          
Assistant Superintendent Eric Schneider. “Not only are Minnetonka students excelling in reading, math and science, but they are 
preparing to be leaders in the important areas of collaboration, critical thinking, creativity and communication. By eleventh grade, 
our students are ready for this professional experiential learning opportunity. It will set them apart in their college applications,   
undergraduate experience and future job search.” 
 

“Our business partners are shaping their future workforce, mentoring future professionals, redesigning the high school experience, 
and making positive contributions to community development. Any company or organization that is interested in providing       
mentors, business-directed projects, guest instructors, curriculum development input, office space and/or an investment in this    
program is a welcome partner,” concluded Schneider. 
 

By all accounts, VANTAGE has been a success in its initial year. 
Next year, in addition to continuing the Global Business course, 
VANTAGE will expand with five additional courses. Each is in a 
high-growth career field. 
 

• Business Analytics (Big Data) 
• Healthcare Sports and Science 
• Interactive Design 
• Sports Broadcasting and Media Marketing 

 • Teacher Education 

 
VANTAGE is designed to strategically position juniors and seniors 
with a competitive advantage for college applications and careers. 
Successful students are responsible, mature, willing to take initiative, 
collaborative and reliable. Minnetonka teachers have found it      
completely transforms the way they teach—orchestrating a complex 
array of projects, lessons and partners.  Professionals are invited to 
serve as mentors or partners. Learn more at www.TONKAVANTAGE.com. 
Watch our latest VANTAGE video:  http://vimeo.com/81114299 
 

This month’s member spotlight was submitted by Janet Swiecichowski, Executive Director for Communications, Minnetonka Public Schools. 

Experiential Learning Key to Minnetonka’s VANTAGE Program 

page 2 January 2014 

Chris Pears, VANTAGE Program Director; John Montague, 
ASPIRE CEO; and MHS Senior Teddy Goodyear participated in an 
ASPIRE marketing event this summer.  

http://www.TONKAVANTAGE.com
http://vimeo.com/81114299
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AMSD Board Adopts 2014 Legislative Platform 

T he AMSD Board of Directors recently adopted its         
legislative platform for the 2014 session that will convene 

on February 25, 2014.  AMSD board members are urging the 
Governor and legislators to build on the momentum from the 
2013 session when significant new investments in early learning 
and full-day Kindergarten were approved along with historic 
property tax reforms.  
 

With the education accounting shifts fully repaid, the AMSD 
Board has identified key priorities for state policymakers to    
address in the 2014 session: creating 21st century facilities;     
enhancing local control and eliminating unfunded mandates;   
attracting and retaining quality teachers and principals; and      
closing opportunity gaps and increasing graduation rates.   
 

Several of these issues are being studied by working groups and task forces created by the 2013 Legislature.  
Topics covered by these task forces include: Teacher Licensure, School Facilities, Adult High School          
Diploma, Special Education Caseloads, Career Pathways/Technical Education and aligning the Integration 
Rule and Statute.  These working groups and task forces are charged with bringing forward recommendations 
for consideration by the Governor and Legislature during the 2014 session. 
 

A summary of the AMSD legislative platform is below and the complete platform is available on the AMSD 
web site: http://www.amsd.org/2014platform 
 
Creating 21st Century School Facilities 
Locally-elected school boards should have the authority to maintain school facilities to preserve public assets 
and ensure safe and secure learning environments for students and staff.  In addition, it is critical that all school 
districts have the capacity to invest in technology to expand learning opportunities for students to ensure they 
graduate from high school ready for post-secondary training.  Specifically, the Governor and Legislature 
should: 
 

 Phase-in eligibility for the Alternative Facilities Program to all school districts 
 Simplify and streamline the MN Department of Education review and comment process and 

  allow capital improvements to be energy efficient and brought to modern standards 
 Increase and broaden the scope of the building lease levy to enhance local control and ensure 

  that school districts have the necessary classroom space to offer all-day Kindergarten and early 
  learning programs 

 Establish a school board approved technology levy 
 Increase the Safe Schools levy to ensure safe and supportive learning environments 

Continued on page 4 

 

AMSD Members: Anoka-Hennepin School District, Bloomington Public Schools, Board of School Administrators (Associate Member), 
Brooklyn Center Community Schools, Burnsville-Eagan-Savage, Columbia Heights Public Schools, East Metro Integration District, Eastern 
Carver County Schools, Eden Prairie Schools, Edina Public Schools, Elk River Area School District, Farmington Area Public Schools, 
Fridley Public Schools, Hopkins Public Schools, Intermediate  School District 287, Intermediate School District 917 (Associate Member), 
Inver Grove Heights Community Schools, Lakeville Area Public Schools, Mahtomedi Public Schools, Minneapolis Public Schools, 
Minnetonka Public Schools, Mounds View Public Schools, North St. Paul/Maplewood/Oakdale School District, Northeast Metro Intermedi-
ate School District 916 (Associate Member), Northwest Suburban Integration District (Associate Member), Orono Schools, Osseo Area 
Schools, Prior Lake-Savage Area Schools, Richfield Public Schools, Robbinsdale Area Schools, Rosemount-Apple Valley-Eagan Public 
Schools, Roseville Area Schools, Shakopee Public Schools, South St. Paul Public Schools, South Washington County Schools, SouthWest 
Metro Educational Cooperative, Spring Lake Park Schools, St. Anthony/New Brighton Independent School District, St. Cloud Area 
Schools, St. Louis Park Public Schools, St. Paul   Public Schools, Stillwater Area Public Schools, TIES (Associate Member), Wayzata   
Public Schools, West Metro Education Program, West St. Paul-Mendota Heights-Eagan Area Schools and White Bear Lake Area Schools. 

http://www.amsd.org/2014platform
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Building Momentum for Minnesota’s Future 
Continued from page 3 

 
Enhancing Local Control and Eliminating Unfunded Mandates 
Locally-elected school boards are in the best position to work with their staff, students, parents and            
communities to address local needs and challenges.  One size fits all mandates stifle innovation and creativity 
and consume staff time and resources.  Accordingly, the Governor and Legislature should: 
 

 Refrain from enacting any new, unfunded mandates and work to fund existing unfunded     
  mandates 

 Streamline the World’s Best Workforce law to avoid duplication and better align it with other 
  reporting requirements 

 Allow greater local authority and flexibility in the use of funding streams, such as compensatory 
  revenue, to implement local initiatives to close achievement gaps 

 Ensure that the proposed Safe and Supportive Schools legislation clearly focuses on protecting 
  students, while refraining from adding burdensome and costly reporting requirements 
 

Attract and Retain Effective Teachers and Principals 
It is critical that state policies support the ability of school districts to attract and retain high quality teachers 
and administrators.  Toward that end, the Governor and Legislature should: 

 Ensure funding is available for every interested school district to participate in the Q Comp  
  Program and align the Q Comp Program and the teacher and principal evaluation requirements 

 Local teacher evaluation plans should be developed through the meet and confer process and 
  the State should provide the necessary funding to effectively implement the teacher and       
  principal evaluation systems 

 Provide a path for non-native English speaking teachers to acquire and maintain licensure to 
  ensure the continued development and growth of immersion and world language programs 
  whose success relies heavily on such teachers 

 Allow accommodations or an alternative pathway for teacher applicants who have been unable 
  to demonstrate mastery of skills due to a disability 

 Allow the Commissioner of Education to develop reciprocity agreements with states that have 
  comparable teacher licensure requirements 

 
Creating the World’s Best Workforce by Closing Opportunity Gaps and Increasing Graduation Rates 
Creating the World’s Best Workforce is a goal we must strive to achieve.  Realizing that goal will require a 
sustained commitment and strategic investments in research-based, proven programs that increase student 
achievement.  The Governor and Legislature should work to: 
 

 Establish an adequate and sustainable     
  funding stream to allow school districts to  
  expand school-based early learning programs 

 Increase eligibility for English Learner     
  programs from five to seven years 

 Expand access to the extended time program 
  for students who are two or more years      
  behind grade level 

 Increase graduation rates and college and  
  career readiness by expanding opportunities  
  for students to earn post-secondary credit in  
  high school 
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Get on the Bus & Local 2209 Breakfast Schedule 

2013-2014 
 

Get on the Bus 

Tuesday, February 11th  
TBN 

Bus leaves 287 DSC @ 8:30 AM 
 

Michèle Kunz              .        Ann Bremer                . 
Carol Bomben                     Laura Ronbeck             . 
Regina Neville                     Carter Peterson            . 

Local 2209 Breakfast 

7:00 AM 

Tuesday, March 11th   
District Service Center 

 (3rd Floor – Room 316) 
 

Ann Bremer               .        Michèle Kunz               . 
Carol Bomben                     ___________________  
___________________       ___________________  

 

 



 

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS TO REMEMBER: 

** Board role in setting/supporting goals        Community use of Facilities Bucket 
     Board TLC                                                                                             

1/15/2014 

School Board Planning Calendar 
January 2014 – December 2014 

 

1
st
  Meeting of the Month 2

nd
  Meeting of the Month 

START TIME 6:30 PM 
 

JANUARY 9, 2014 

Organizational Meeting 
 

Election of Board Officers 

Oath of Office 

Financial Report November 

 

JANUARY 23, 2014 
 

Financial Report December  

FY13 Audit  

Legislative Platform 

Uber Goal #2 

FEBRUARY 13, 2014 
 

ALC Plus Report 

DI Presentation 

Communication with Local Boards  

Hennepin County Graduation Update 

Superintendent Mid-Year Evaluation Procedure  

Teacher Eval Presentation 

What the Board Needs to Know about Children’s 

Health Grant Award 

FEBRUARY 27, 2014 
 

Financial Report January  

FY15 Budget Assumption  

FY14 Budget Revision  

Program Withdrawal Report  

Report on Uber Goal 

Staff Reduction ULA Resolution Changes for following Year 

MARCH 13, 2014 
 

EA Survey Summary? 

Teacher Evaluation 

MARCH 27, 2014 

Financial Report February  

FY14 Budget Reduction Realignment Proposal 

Program Reduction Resolution  

Proposed District 287 School Calendar 2014-2015 

Reduction ULA for tenured staff (provide names) 

APRIL 10, 2014 

(Only one Board meeting this month!) 

Superintendent & Board Evaluation Update 

MAY 8, 2014 
 

Financial Report March  

Strategic Plan Report 

Summary Status Report on Board Policy & Procedure 

MAY 22, 2014 
 

Financial Report April  

Non-Renewals/Layoffs  

Probationary Licensed, and Non-Licensed 

Staff Reduction ULA Resolution  

Spotlight DVD Presentation 

JUNE 12, 2014 
Administrative/Unaffiliated Parameters -(Closed Session) 

Facilities Management Update - Energy Audit  

PLC Data Report 

Superintendent & School Board Evaluation 

Superintendents Evaluation Update 

JUNE 26, 2014 
2014-2015 Budget 

Board Evaluation 

Financial Report May  

Final ULA Resolution for Licensed Staff 



 

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS TO REMEMBER: 

** Board role in setting/supporting goals        Community use of Facilities Bucket 
     Board TLC                                                                                             

1/15/2014 

School Board Planning Calendar 

January 2014 – December 2014 

 

 

1
st
  Meeting of the Month 2

nd
  Meeting of the Month 

AUGUST 21, 2014 
 

Approval of Cash Flow Borrowing Resolution 
 

District Operations 
 

Financial Report July 

 

Superintendent Goals 

SEPTEMBER 11, 2014 
 

Hennepin County Gateway to College Report 
 

What Board Members Should Know About Our  

2013-2014 Back to School Start-Up 

 

SEPTEMBER 25, 2014 
 

Financial Report August  

 

OCTOBER 9, 2014 
 

Collaborative Curriculum 
 

Care & Treatment, Prairie Care w/ Todd Archbold, Chief 

Development Officer 

OCTOBER 23, 2014 

 

Financial Report September  
 

What the Board Should Know about Crisis Planning 

Guidelines for Safety and District Resources 
 

 

NOVEMBER 13, 2014 

(Only one Board meeting this month!)  
 

Update on Hennepin County Superintendent/Commissioner Meeting 
Attracting & Retaining a High Performing Workforce 

Facilities Management Update 

Food Service Recommendations 

OPEB Reporting & Funding 

What the Board Should Know About Restrictive Procedures 
 

What the Board Should Know About the MDE & Hennepin County Task Force 

 

DECEMBER 11, 2014 

(Only one Board meeting this month!) 
 

 

Financial Report October 

Prior Year Audit Review 



               January 2014 
 

 

 

INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT 287 

January 23, 2014 

SCHOOL BOARD CALENDAR 

 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
  23 Thursday General Board Meeting         6:30PM Board Rm 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
February 2014 

  11 Tuesday Get On The Bus          8:30AM TBN 

  13 Thursday General Board Meeting         6:30PM Board Rm 

  27 Thursday General Board Meeting         6:30PM Board Rm 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
March 2014 

  11 Tuesday Local 2209 & Board Breakfast         7:00AM DSC – 316 

  13 Thursday General Board Meeting         6:30PM Board Rm 

  27 Thursday General Board Meeting         6:30PM Board Rm 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
April 2014 

  10 Thursday General Board Meeting         6:30PM Board Rm 

  19 Saturday Destination ImagiNations State Tournament      All Day TBN 

  30 Wednesday Honors Mentor Connection Scholars Forum      6:00PM TBN 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
May 2014 

  08 Thursday General Board Meeting         6:30PM Board Rm 

  22 Thursday Hennepin Technical College High School Spring  10:10AM & 12:20PM  

    Award Ceremony       TBN 

  22 Thursday General Board Meeting         6:30PM Board Rm 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
June 2014 

  02 Monday Sun Transition/PHASE/Intersect Graduation    12:00PM & 1:30PM  

             TBN 

  03 Tuesday SUN at South Education Center Graduation      1:00PM  SEC 

  04 Wednesday FOCUS South Graduation       9:00AM TBN 

  04 Wednesday VECTOR South Graduation     12:00PM TBN 

  04 Wednesday West Education Center Graduation      4:00PM WEC 

  04 Wednesday South Education Center Alternative Graduation     6:00PM SEC 

  05 Thursday North West Tech Center High School Graduation    9:00AM NWTC 

 

 

  05 Thursday North West Tech Center Trans Graduation     1:00PM NWTC 

  05 Thursday North Education Center Graduation      1:00PM NEC  

  05 Thursday North Education Center Alternative Graduation     6:00PM NEC 

  06 Friday  Transition EEC Graduation     10:00AM TBN  

  06 Friday  Epsilon Graduation           TBN TBN  

  06 Friday  Explore EEC Graduation       1:00PM TBN  

(8
th
 Grade Recognition) 

  12 Thursday General Board Meeting         6:30PM Board Rm 

  26 Thursday General Board Meeting         6:30PM Board Rm 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

    General Board Meeting – Date Change 
 

    New Event 


	Agenda
	1. CALL TO ORDER          (Action)
	2. APPROVAL OF GENERAL MEETING AGENDA          (Action)
	3. OPEN FORUM FOR COMMUNITY COMMENTS      (Information)
	4. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA          (Action)
	4.1. Organizational Board Meeting Minutes from January 9, 2014
	January 9, &nbsp;2014&nbsp;Organizational Board Meeting Minutes

	4.2. General Board Meeting Minutes from January 9, 2014
	January 9, 2014&nbsp;General Board Meeting Minutes

	4.3. Routine Human Resource Activities for January 23, 2014
	January 23, 2014&nbsp;Routine Human Resource Activities


	5. SHARE THE SUCCESS & RECOGNITION - (10 minutes)
	5.1. Lea Dahl, Area Learning Center Operations Principal, receives Distinguished Alumni Award from the University of Minnesota College of Education and Human Development

	6. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES REPORT - (30 minutes)
	6.1. Financial Report                                                     (Action)
	6.1.1. FY13 Audit Report
	Approval of FY13 Audited Financial Report&nbsp;
	2013 Management Report
	2013 Financial Report

	6.1.2. Approval of Routine Monthly Finance Report
	Approval of Routine Monthly Finance Report
	Revenue Comparison
	Revenue Summary
	Expenditure Comparison
	Expenditures Summary
	Cash Report
	Investments
	Cash Position Sheet
	Wire Transfers
	ADM Report
	Donation Report


	6.2. Facilities Report - None
	6.3. Human Resource Report - None

	7. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT - (30 minutes)
	7.1. World’s Best Workforce Plan                                          (Information)
	Worlds Best Workforce Plan rev

	7.2. Approval of 2014-2015 Organizational Chart                (Action)
	Approval of Proposed District 287 School Organizational Chart 2014-2015
	Recommendation to Approve the Proposed Organizational Chart
	2014-2015 Organizational Chart
	2013-2014 Organizational Chart (Comparison Only)

	7.3. Update on Hennepin County Graduation Initiative        (Information)
	Concept Paper Professional Development to Eradicate Exclusionary Practices
	A Better Way
	Hennepin County - Raise the Graduation Rate Pictograph

	7.4. Intermediate Legislative Platform                                    (Action)
	Approval of 2014 Intermediate Legislative Platform
	Intermediate Legislative Platform Report


	8. INSTRUCTIONAL REPORT - None
	9. BOARD BUSINESS - (10 minutes)                      (Information)
	9.1. Policy Review & Revision - None
	9.2. Board Reports
	9.2.1. Chair Report
	9.2.1.1. January 14, 2014 Local 2209 & Board Breakfast Meeting

	9.2.2. AMSD Report (Ann Bremer)
	9.2.2.1. AMSD Connections Newsletter January 2014
	January 2014&nbsp;AMSD Connections


	9.2.3. District News
	9.2.3.1. 2013-2014 Get on the Bus & Local 2209/Board Breakfast Schedule
	Get on the Bus &amp; Local 2209-Board Breakfast Schedule

	9.2.3.2. School Board Planning Calendar 2013-2014
	Janury 23, 2013 - School Board Planning Calendar

	9.2.3.3. School Board Calendar of Events
	Janury 23, 2013 - School Board Calendar of Events



	9.3. Once Around the Table

	10. ADJOURNMENT

